CITY OF MORRO BAY
PLANNING COMMISSION
AGENDA

The City of Morro Bay provides essential public services and infrastructure to maintain a safe, clean and

healthy place for residents and visitors to live, work and play.
Regular Meeting -Tuesday, November 5, 2019

Veteran’s Memorial Building — 6:00 P.M.
209 Surf Street, Morro Bay, CA

Chairperson Gerald Luhr

Vice-Chairperson Michael Lucas Commissioner Joseph Ingraffia
Commissioner Jesse Barron Commissioner Susan Stewart

ESTABLISH QUORUM AND CALL TO ORDER
MOMENT OF SILENCE / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
PLANNING COMMISSIONER ANNOUNCEMENTS

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD

Members of the audience wishing to address the Commission on City business matters not on the agenda
may do so at this time. For those desiring to speak on items on the agenda, but unable to stay for the
item, may also address the Commission at this time.

Public comment is an opportunity for members of the public to provide input to the governing body. To
increase the effectiveness of the Public Comment Period, the Commission respectfully requests the
following guidelines and expectations be followed:

When recognized by the Chair, please come forward to the podium to speak. Though not
required, it is helpful if you state your name, city of residence and whether you represent a
business or group. Unless otherwise established by the Chair, comments are to be limited
to three minutes.

All remarks should be addressed to Commission, as a whole, and not to any individual
member thereof.

The Commission respectfully requests that you refrain from making slanderous, profane or
personal remarks against any commission and/or staff.

Please refrain from public displays or outbursts such as unsolicited applause, comments or
cheering.

Any disruptive activities that substantially interfere with the ability of the Planning Commission
to carry out its meeting will not be permitted and offenders will be requested to leave the
meeting.

Your participation in Planning Commission meetings is welcome and your courtesy will be
appreciated.

The Commission in turn agrees to abide by its best practices of civility and civil discourse
according to Resolution No. 07-19.

PRESENTATIONS

A.

CONSENT CALENDAR
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A-1

A-2

A-3

Current and Advanced Planning Processing List
Staff Recommendation: Receive and file.

Approval of minutes from the Planning Commission meeting of September 17,
20109.
Staff Recommendation: Approve minutes as submitted.

Approval of minutes from the Planning Commission meeting of October 1,
20109.
Staff Recommendation: Approve minutes as submitted.

B. PUBLIC HEARINGS

B-1

B-2

B-3

Case No.: MAJ 19-03 (Modification of UPO481 and CPO544)

Site Location: 210 Atascadero Road, Morro Bay, CA

Project Description: Major Modification of existing Coastal Development Permit
and Conditional Use Permit for change in use of an existing 11,840 square foot
commercial building located at 210 Atascadero Road, formerly known as the
Flippo’s Roller Skating facility. The existing approval allows a a café, several
offices and storage areas as well as a large interior display area for classic and
vintage cars and required parking lot improvements. The Maodification eliminates
the Vintage car display area and replaces it with 6 batting cages and an 1100
square foot arcade area. This project is in the C-VS/PD zoning district and is within
the appeals jurisdiction of the California Coastal Commission.

Status Update: Applicant removed the arcade from the application after the
project was noticed for public hearing.

CEQA Determination: This project has been deemed exempt from CEQA under
Section 15301 related to interior improvements of existing facilities.

Staff Recommendation: Approve the Major Modification of the existing
Conditional Use Permit and Coastal Development Permit with Conditions of
approval and provide findings and recommendations to City Council for action on
the proposed arcade use.

Staff Contact: Nancy Hubbard, Contract Planner (805) 772-6211

Case No.: CUP19-12 (Conceptual Review)

Site Location: 405 Atascadero Road, Morro Bay, CA

Project Description: Request for conceptual review of a proposed 35-unit
affordable housing project on a .94-acre parcel along the Highway 41 (Atascadero
Road) frontage road, also bordering on Sunset Ave and Rockview Street. The
proposed project will provide affordable housing to 35 families in one, two and
three bedroom apartments. The project will be 3 stories in height surrounding a
central courtyard and will provide 35 off-street parking spaces. This project will
require a conditional use permit, a coastal development permit and a parking
exception. The project is in the MCR/R-4/PD/SP zoning district and is not located
within the appeals jurisdiction of the California Coastal Commission.

CEQA Determination: Not Exempt, Initial Study required

Staff Recommendation: Project is being reviewed for discussion purposes only
and no decision will be rendered. Commission to provide input and comment on
project design.

Staff Contact: Nancy Hubbard, Contract Planner (805) 772-6211

Case No.: Precise Plan #CUP19-11 (Harborwalk Plaza)
Site Location: 833 Embarcadero, Morro Bay, CA
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Project Description: Precise Plan approval (#CUP19-11) of Conditional Use
Permit for demolition of 6,687sf two-story visitor-serving building. Construct new
7,994sf two-story 25-foot tall building to include ground floor retail and restaurant
uses, with 8 boutique hotel rooms on the second floor. Project also proposes to
replace the existing side-tie dock and gangway, remove 9 existing wood piles
and replace with 9 new piles; construct public access improvements including
extension of bayside Harborwalk access, outdoor seating, public restrooms,
redesigned children’s play area as public benefit. The project is located in the
WF/PD/S.4 zoning district and is subject to the Waterfront Master Plan. The
project site is located in the original jurisdiction of the California Coastal
Commission (CDP #3-19-0011).

CEQA Determination: Categorically exempt Section 15302, Class 2b

Staff Recommendation: Conditionally approve

Staff Contact: Cindy Jacinth, Senior Planner (805) 772-6577

C. NEW BUSINESS

D. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

E. PLANNING COMMISSIONER COMMENTS/FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

F. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR COMMENTS

G. ADJOURNMENT
Adjourn to the next regular Planning Commission meeting at the Veteran’s Memorial Building, 209
Surf Street, on November 19, 2019 at 6:00 p.m.

PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING PROCEDURES

This Agenda is subject to amendment up to 72 hours prior to the date and time set for the meeting. Please
refer to the Agenda posted at the Community Development Department, 955 Shasta Avenue, for any
revisions, or call the Department at 805-772-6264 for further information.

Written testimony is encouraged so it can be distributed in the Agenda packet to the Commission. Material
submitted by the public for Commission review prior to a scheduled hearing should be received by the
Planning Division at the Community Development Department, 955 Shasta Avenue, no later than 5:00
P.M. the Tuesday (eight days) prior to the scheduled public hearing. Written testimony provided after the
Agenda packet is published will be distributed to the Commission but there may not be enough time to
fully consider the information. Mail should be directed to the Community Development Department,
Planning Division.

Materials related to an item on this Agenda are available for public inspection during normal business
hours in the Community Development Department, or the Morro Bay Library, 695 Harbor, Morro Bay, CA
93442. Materials related to an item on this Agenda submitted to the Planning Commission after publication
of the Agenda packet are available for inspection at the Community Development Department during
normal business hours or at the scheduled meeting.

This Agenda may be found on the Internet at: www.morrobayca.gov/planningcommission or you can
subscribe to Notify Me for email notification when the Agenda is posted on the City’s website. To
subscribe, go to www.morrobayca.gov/notifyme and follow the instructions.

The Brown Act forbids the Commission from taking action or discussing any item not appearing on the
agenda, including those items raised at Public Comment. In response to Public Comment, the
Commission is limited to:

1. Responding to statements made or questions posed by members of the public; or
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2. Requesting staff to report back on a matter at a subsequent meeting; or
3. Directing staff to place the item on a future agenda. (Government Code Section 54954.2(a))

Commission meetings are conducted under the authority of the Chair who may modify the procedures
outlined below. The Chair will announce each item. Thereafter, the hearing will be conducted as follows:
1. The Planning Division staff will present the staff report and recommendation on the proposal being
heard and respond to questions from Commissioners.
2. The Chair will open the public hearing by first asking the project applicant/agent to present any
points necessary for the Commission, as well as the public, to fully understand the proposal.
3. The Chair will then ask other interested persons to come to the podium to present testimony either
in support of or in opposition to the proposal.
4. Finally, the Chair may invite the applicant/agent back to the podium to respond to the public
testimony. Thereafter, the Chair will close the public testimony portion of the hearing and limit
further discussion to the Commission and staff prior to the Commission taking action on a decision.

APPEALS

If you are dissatisfied with an approval or denial of a project, you have the right to appeal this decision to
the City Council up to 10 calendar days after the date of action. Pursuant to Government Code 865009,
you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described
in this natice, or in written correspondence delivered to the Commission, at, or prior to, the public hearing.
The appeal form is available at the Community Development Department and on the City’s web site. If
legitimate coastal resource issues related to our Local Coastal Program are raised in the appeal, there is
no fee if the subject property is located with the Coastal Appeal Area. If the property is located outside
the Coastal Appeal Area, the fee is a $277 flat fee. If a fee is required, the appeal will not be considered
complete if the fee is not paid. If the City decides in the appellant’s favor then the fee will be refunded.

City Council decisions may also be appealed to the California Coastal Commission pursuant to the
Coastal Act Section 30603 for those projects that are in their appeals jurisdiction. Exhaustion of appeals
at the City is required prior to appealing the matter to the California Coastal Commission. The appeal to
the City Council must be made to the City and the appeal to the California Coastal Commission must be
made directly to the California Coastal Commission Office. These regulations provide the California
Coastal Commission 10 working days following the expiration of the City appeal period to appeal the
decision. This means that no construction permit shall be issued until both the City and Coastal
Commission appeal period have expired without an appeal being filed. The Coastal Commission’s Santa
Cruz Office at (831) 427-4863 may be contacted for further information on appeal procedures.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this
meeting, please contact the Community Development Department at (805) 772-6264. Notification 24
hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility
to this meeting.
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City of Morro Bay
Community Development Department
Current & Advanced Project Tracking Sheet

This tracking sheet shows the status of the work being processed by the Planning & Building Divisions
New Planning items or items recently updated are highlighted in yellow.

Approved projects are deleted on next version of log.

Agenda No:_A-1

Meeting Date November 5, 2019

# Applicant/ Property Project Address Date Permit Numbers Project Description/Status Planning Comments and Notations Building/Fire Comments | Engineering Comments [Harbor/Admin Comments| Project Planner
Owner and Notations and Notations and Notations
Hearing or Action Ready Projects:
1 HASLO 405 Atascadero Road 9/24/19 | CUP19-12/ PKG19- |Conceptual review of a proposed 35 unit Scheduled for Planning Commission for conceptual review
05/ CDP affordable housing project, with community |11/5/19
space
NH
2 Guesno 210 Atascadero Road 7/30/19 MAJ19-03 Amend existing CUP/CDP to change from Submittal is under review. Planning disapproved 8/23/19.
vintage auto display to batting cages, adding [Resubmitted 9/13/19. Deemed complete and scheduled for
arcade gaming area near café and Planning Commission November 5, 2019. As of October 25,
merchandise areas 2019, applicant withdrew request for arcade use on the site.
nh
3 TLC Family 833 Embarcadero 9/9/19 CUP19-11 Precise Plan CUP - Demo/reconstruct / Submittal under Review. Correction letter sent 10/9/19.
Enterprises Harborwalk Plaza multi-use redevelopment Resubmittal received 10/23. Noticed for 11/5 PC meeting
project including restaurant, retail, second
floor hotel units, public access
improvements.
¢j
4 Henry 411 Trinidad 7/5/18 CP0-584 CDP for construction of a new single-family  |Under Intial Review. Correction letter sent 7/16/18. Additional PN- conditionally
residence on a vacant lot review and correspondence with owners on March 7, 2019. Approved 7/19/2018
Waiting for resubmittal. Resubmitted with new design on
September 13, 2019. Deemed complete, in public notification
period for decision October 29, 2019 "
30 -Day Review, Incomplete or Additional Submittal Review Projects:
5 Sea Air Inn, Patel 845 Morro Ave 10/17/19 MIN19-014 Accessibility barrier removal and Submittal received October 17, 2019. Under review
remodel/addition to lobby area
nh
6 Lawrence 2590 Hemlock Ave 10/25/19 CDP19-040 Demo existing residence, rebuild new with Submittal under review.
ADU.
wu
7 Gambril 571 Embarcadero 10/14/19 MAJ19-006 Major Modification to CUP Amendment for CUP Amendment reviewed by PC on 12/18/18. Major
proposed public access improvements, dock [Modification Request under review.
and gangway realignment, conversion of 2nd
floor to hotel units and request for 1st floor
ADA accessible hotel unit
¢j
10/30/2019 955 Shasta Avenue Morro Bay Ca 93442 805-772-6261 1
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# Applicant/ Property Project Address Date Permit Numbers Project Description/Status Planning Comments and Notations Building/Fire Comments | Engineering Comments [Harbor/Admin Comments| Project Planner
Owner and Notations and Notations and Notations
8 Rhine LP/Morro 94  |3300 Panorama 8/20/19 MAJ 19-005 After the fact permit application for removal of [Submittal is under review. Deemed incomplete 8-29-19.
3 sheds and possible siding treatment for Waiting for resubmital
transformer building. nh
9 Angelucci 953 Pacific 8/20/19 CUP19-10 459 sf 2nd story addition, new 246 sf Submittal under review. Correction letter sent 9/19/19.
detached garage with auto lift, 167 sf 2nd Resubmittal under review. wu
10 Borges 1078 Monterey Street 8/15/19 | CUP19-08/ CDP19- |New managers dwelling unit over community [Submittal is under review. Deemed incomplete 8-29-19.
032 shower/laundry storage facility Resubmittal received Oct 22, 2019 - under review.
nh
11 Le Bris 516 Shasta Ave 8/15/19 CDP19-031 New ADU partially over existing garage, Submittal is under review. Deemed complete 8-29-19
storage space below.
nh
12 Zive 1309 Berwick 713/19 CDP19-024 CDP for New SFR - 2871 sf living, 628 sf Deemed incomplete 7/17/19. Awaiting resubmittal.
attached garage, and 189 sf deck. wu
13 Boyko 2670 Laurel Ave 7126/19 CDP19-027 CDP for New SFR - 2135 sf living, 505 sf Submittal under review. Incomplete letter sent 8/19/19.
garage, 160 sf lower balcony and 160 sf upper |Awaiting resubmittal. Second correction letter sent 10/24/19. wu
14 Friesen 196 Panay St 7/23/19 LTM19-03 Addition to existing SFR requiring Requires Conditional Use Permit. CUP submittal scheduled
abandonment of exisiting easement. for PC 9/17/19. Approved at meeting. Lot merger under
review. Correction letter sent 10/24/19. wu
15 Morro Bay Recovery (2460 Main Street 5/28/19 MUP19-04 Minor Use Permit for Change in use from Submittal is under review. Deemed incomplete 6-25-19. PN-Disapproved
hotel/motel to recovery center 6/21/2019 nh
16 Cleary 1282 and 1290 Embarcadero R 5/23/19 [(CDP19-016 CDP for removal of major vegetation. Submittal is under review. Correction letter sent 6/10.
Awaiting resubmittal.
wu
17 Moss Lane Ventures, |839 Morro Bay Blvd 5/6/19 CUP19-04/CDP 19- |CDP and CUP for Demo existing carwash, Application received 5-6-19 and is under review. Submittal PN-Conditionally
LLC 013 construct new 600 sf single sided drive up deemed incomplete, letter sent 5-30-19. Resubmitted 6-13- Approved 5/16/2019
coffee shop. 19. Deemed incomplete 6-27-19. Resubmittal received
October 22, 2019 - under review. nh
18 Eisemann 535 Atascadero Road 3/7/19 PAR19-01 Final Parcel map Submittal is under review. Planning disapproved 3/14/19.
Resubmittal disapproved on May 14, 2019. Resubmittal
received , review comments provided 6-5-19
nh
19 Najarian 1339 Berwick 11/30/18 CDP 18-014 Admin CDP for new construction of SFR and |Application deemed incomplete, comments sent to applicant
ADU with attached garage on 12/27/18.
nh
20 Fields 731 Butte 6/14/18 CP0-582/UP0-534 |CDP and CUP for Multi-Family residences. A |Under Initial Review. Correction letter sent 7/11/18.
1,500 sq. ft. manufactured residence, a 448 Resubmitted 10/22/18. Correction Letter sent 11/14
sq. ft. studio unit above a 441 sq. ft. garage
with an attached 220 sq. ft. carport
nh
21 Held 205-215 Harbor St 5/4/18 CP0-578/ UP0-527 |Coastal Development Permit & Conditional Under initial review. Incomplete letter sent 6/4/18. PN- Conditionally
Use Permit for New construction of new 30 Resubmittal received 7/3/18. Additional comments sent to Approved 7/17/2018
unit hotel, Merge existing 6 lots Applicant's Agent 8/3/18, and 8/22/18. Proposals received for
environmental review. Reimbursement agreement sent to
applicant for environmental review on 10/15/18. Resubmittal
received 5-10-19 - comments returned 5-28-19
¢j
10/30/2019 955 Shasta Avenue Morro Bay Ca 93442 805-772-6261 2
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# Applicant/ Property Project Address Date Permit Numbers Project Description/Status Planning Comments and Notations Building/Fire Comments | Engineering Comments [Harbor/Admin Comments| Project Planner
Owner and Notations and Notations and Notations
22 T-Mobiile 1478 Quintana 2/26/18 A00-056 Modification to UP0-052/CP0-073 for upgrade |Under initial review. Correction Letter sent 3/30. Unauthorized JW approved
to existing wireless site work completed by owner. Spoke with the agent 11/5 about
process moving forward. Spoke with agent again 2/7.
Resubmittal 2/26.Correction letter sent 3/13. Awaiting
resubmittal. wu
23 Morgan 101 Fig St. 4/12/17 UPO0-476 Conceptual Review of New SFR with PC Conceptual Review 5/16/17. Applicant evaluating PN-Conditionally
accessory unit. Existing historical structure |whether to pursue project. Project Inactive as of 10/2018 approved 5/11/17
on lower level.
nh
Projects Appealed to Planning Commission or PC Continued projects:
24 State Parks - Mike |11 State Park Road 8/20/18 [CDP 18-004, CUP18-|Coastal Development Permit & Conditional Submitted on 8-20-18. Deemed incomplete 9.10.18. PN- Approved
Walgren 04 Use Permit to install modular building for Applicant to resubmit plans. Plans resubmitted with additional 9/4/2018
office space, parking and landscape information on 10-26-18. Project deemed complete.
improvements at Morro Bay State Park Scheduled for PC on December 18, 2018. Continued to date
uncertain by PC on 12/18/18. Applicant to provide additional
information.
nh
21 Ernsdorf 450 Oahu 9/6/19 CDP19-035 Admin CDP to convert portion of existing Permit issued 10/15/19. Appealed to PC 10/25/19. Hearing
garage into new Accessory Dwelling Unit. date scheduled for 12/3/19.
wu
22 City of Morro Bay End of Nutmeg 1/18/12 UPO0-344 Environmental documents for Nutmeg Tanks. [KW--Environmental contracted out to SWCA estimated to be [No review performed. |BCR- Needs new cj
Permit number for tracking purposes only County |complete on 4/27/2012. SWCA submitted draft |.S. to City on MND for concrete
issuing permit. Demo existing and replace with  |May 1, 2012. MR-Reviewed MND and met with SWCA to tank, less truck
two larger reservoirs. City handling make corrections. In contact with County Environmental trips.Neighborhood
environmental review Division for their review. MND received by SWCA on 10/7/12. mtg held 9/27.
MND out for public notice and 30 day review as of 11/19/12. Neighbors generally
30 day review ends on 12/25/12. No comments received. support new design
Scheduled for 1/16/13 Planning Commission meeting and that reduces truck
then to be referred back to SLO County. Planning trips by 80%.
Commission continued this item to address concerns Concrete batch plant
regarding traffic generated from the removal of soil. In set up on site will
applicant's court, they are addressing issues brought up by further reduce
neighbors during initial P.C. meeting. Project has been impact. 5/5/14 -
redesigned and will be going forward with concrete tanks. Cannon contract
Modifications to the MND are in process. Neighborhood signed to finish
meeting conducted with Engineering on 9/27/2013. Revising permit phase.
project description and MND. Construction will be
delayed to FY15/16
Projects Appealed or Forwarded to City Council:
10/30/2019 955 Shasta Avenue Morro Bay Ca 93442 805-772-6261 3
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Applicant/ Property
Owner

Project Address

Date

Permit Numbers

Project Description/Status

Planning Comments and Notations

Building/Fire Comments
and Notations

Engineering Comments
and Notations

Harbor/Admin Comments
and Notations

Project Planner

23

City of Morro Bay

Citywide

6/19/13

A00-015

Sign Ordinance Update. Text Amendment
Modifying Section 17.68 "Signs"

Text Amendment Modifying Section 17.68 "Signs". Planning
Commission reviewed 5/17/2010. Item heard at 5/24/11 City
Council Meeting. Interim Urgency Ordinance approved to
allow projecting signs. PC reviewed 2/7/2011. Workshops
scheduled 9/29/11 & 10/6/11 .City Council 12/13/11.
Continued to 1/10/12 CC meeting. PC reviewed 5/2/2012.
Update due to City Council in June 2013. Draft Sign
Ordinance reviewed by PC on 6/19/13 & 7/3/13. PC has
reviewed Downtown, Embarcadero, and Quintana Districts as
well as the Tourist-Oriented Directional Sign Plan. 8/21/13
Final Draft of Sign Ordinance approved at 9/4/13 PC meeting
with recommendation to forward to City Council. Council
directed staff to do further research with local businesses.
Business workshops held fall/winter 13/14. Result of sign
workshops discussed at 11-3-15 PC mtg. Revised Public
Draft of Sign Ordinance posted to City website on July 6,
2017

No review performed.

N/R

Sg

Enviro

nmental Review

24

Patel

233 Atascadero

6/13/18

CP0-581/UP0-533

CDP and CUP for New 83 room hotel on
vacant 2 acre lot

Under Initial Review. Incomplete letter sent 7/13/18.
Resubmitted 9/11/18. Comment letter sent 10/19/18.
Environmental review required. Cj. Met with Applicant's
Agents 11-8-18 to review flood plain and height requirements.
Project currently overheight and does not meet parking
requirements. Story poles erected on 1/3/19 and scheduled
for Conceptual Review by PC to evaluate height, parking, and
findings of significant public benefit as allowed under the
Planned Development (PD) overlay zone. PC comments
provided to Applicant after 1-15-19 meeting. Applicant
considering project revisions. Environmental review in
progress. Draft MND awaiting Applicant signature and
circulation.

i

25

City of Morro Bay

N/A

UP0-423

MND for Chorro Creek Stream Gauges

Applicant requesting meeting for week of 9/9/13. SWCA
performing the environmental review. Received completed
MND from Water Systems Consulting (WSC) on 4/1/15.

No review performed.

MND complete. Cut
permit checks to
RWQCB and CDFW

¢j

Routed to State Clearinghouse for required 30 day review on 2/27/15
period. Tentative hearing 8/4/15. No recent activity.
Final Map Under Review Projects - No pending applications currently.
Projects requiring coordination with another jurisdiction:
26 City of Morro Bay Outfall Original jurisdiction CDP for the outfall and Coastal staff is working with staff. Coastal letter received No review performed. | City provided
for the associated wells 4/29/2013. Discussed project with Coastal staff in meeting response to CCC on
11-18-14. 7/12/13. Per Qtrly
Conference Call
CCC will take
30days to respond
10/30/2019 955 Shasta Avenue Morro Bay Ca 93442 805-772-6261 4
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Applicant/ Property
Owner

Project Address

Date

Permit Numbers

Project Description/Status

Planning Comments and Notations

Building/Fire Comments
and Notations

Engineering Comments
and Notations

Harbor/Admin Comments
and Notations

Project Planner

27

City of Morro Bay
Desal Plant

170 Atascadero

Project requires a Coastal Development
Permit for upgrades at the Plant. Final action
taken Sent to CCC but pursuant to their
request the City has rescinded the action.

Waiting for outcome from the CDP application for the outfall.
Discussed project with Coastal staff in meeting 11-18-14.

No review performed.

BCR- Phase 1 Maint
and Repair project is
underway. Desal
plant start-up
scheduled for
10/15/13. Phase 1
complete and
finaled. Phase 2 on
hold as of 7/22/14.

Projects going forwa

rd to Coastal Comm

ission for review (Pending LCP Amendments) / or State Department of Housing:

29

City of Morro Bay

LCP Text Amendment

6/4/19

MIN19-006

Clarification of density transfer allowed from CRR
zoned land within the Cloisters Subdivision.

Public noticed on June 19, 2019. Planning Commission
forwarded their recommendation for approval to City Council
on July 16, 2019. City Council hearing August 13, 2019. City
Council Approved and this has been forwarded to CA Coastal
Commission for certification. Certified by CCC on October 18,
20109.

nh

30

City of Morro Bay

Citywide

Plan Morro Bay: General Plan / Local
Coastal Program / Zoning Code Update
project

Comprehensive overall update to the City's 1988 General
Plan, 1984 Local Coastal Program, and 1997 Zoning Code.
General Plan Advisory Committee meetings ongoing. For
more information or to get involved, visit
www.morrobayca.gov/planmb. Project to be complete with
documents ready for adoption and certification by end of
2019. Public draft of combined General Plan/ LCP released
May 2018 for review. Working with Coastal staff on CCC
input.

31

City of Morro Bay

Citywide

10/16/13

A00-013. A00-029:
Ordinance 601

Zoning Text Amendment - Second Unit

Secondary Unit Ordinance Amendment. Ordinance 576
passed by City Council in 2012. 6-11-13 City Council
direction to staff to bring back to Planning Commission for
review of ordinance. At 10-16-13 PC meeting, Commission
recommended changes to maximum unit size and tandem
parking design where units over 900 sf and/or tandem parking
design of second unit triggers a CUP process. Council
accepted PC recommendation at 2-11-14 meeting and
directed staff to bring back revised ordinance for a first
reading and introduction. Item continued to 4/22/14 Council
meeting to allow time for Coastal staff comment regarding
proposed changes. Council approved Into and First Reading
on 4/22/14. Final Adoption of Ord. 585 at 5/13/14 Council
meeting. Ordinance to be sent as an LCP Amendment for
certification by Coastal Commission. New language for PC
and Council review. Second reading going to council on
April 12, 2016. PC reviewed change 5-3-16. CC second
First Reading 6-28-16.. Application submitted to Coastal
Commission August 2016. Coastal objected to ban on
use as vacation rentals. New State legislation will force
additional changes.

No review performed.

wm

10/30/2019

955 Shasta Avenue Morro Bay Ca 93442 805-772-6261
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# Applicant/ Property
Owner

Project Address

Date

Permit Numbers

Project Description/Status

Planning Comments and Notations

Building/Fire Comments
and Notations

Engineering Comments
and Notations

Harbor/Admin Comments
and Notations

Project Planner

Projects Continued Indefinitely, No Response to Date on Incom

lete Letter or inactive:

32 Verizon / Knight 184-Main new location, 11/19/14 | UPO0-394 and CPO- [Coastal Development Permit and Conditional [Under Review. JG. Incomplete. Waiting on response from PN- Conditionally
Corner of Main and Cabrillo 512 Use Permit for installation of new Wireless Tricia Knight. Wants to keep project open and figure out the approved 6/14/16
Facility/Verizon antennas on existing pole. parking situation or move location. 1/26. JG. Applicant
looking to move location to pole across the street. resubmittal
rcv'd 5/26. Deemed Complete, waiting for Applicant to
confirm PC meeting date. PC hearing held on 9/6/16 and
continued for further review to 11-1-16 PC hearing.
Continuance requested. Continued to a date uncertain
ig
Grants
33 California Coastal  |City-wide 4/6/16 $400,000 Grant for LCP update to address sea-|Grant agreements for both the grants are in place and grant  |No review performed. |N/A
Commission, level rise and climate change impacts. Round [administration has been turned over to Michael Baker
California Ocean 3 Grant award of $200,000 for Lateral Access |International, per terms of the GP/LCP update contract.
Protection Council Plan, and ESHA delineation. Received signed grant agreement for $200,000 LCP Planning
grant by CCC for Round 3 awards 2-27-17.
Sg
34 City of Morro Bay City-wide Community Development Block Grant/HOME |Staff has ongoing responsibilities for contract management in [No review performed. | N/R
Program - Urban County Consortium coordination with County staff administraiton. Final 2016
funding recommendations reviewed by Council on 3-8-16.
2016 Subrecipient Agreement executed and Council approved
2018-2020 Cooperation Agreement with County on 6-13-17.
ci
35 City of Morro Bay City-wide Climate Action Plan - Implementation Staff has ongoing responsibilities for implementation of
Climate Action Plan as adopted by City Council January 2014.
Staff coordinating activities with other Cities and County of
SLO via APCD. G
Projects in Building Plan Check:
1 Sayers 994 Balboa 9/1719 B19-0209 Demo 444 sf portion of existing 980 sf SFR, Submittal under review Bldg - Approved
demo 242 sf non-conforming garage. New 825 sf 10/28/19
addition to remaining SFR, and new 538 sf
tandem garage. See permit B19-0208 for new
490 sf attached Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU).
wu
2 LaPlante 3093 Beachcomber 4/24/17 B-31487 New SFR: 3,495sf w/ 500 sf garage on vacant Approved 8-9-18. ¢j. Requested permit extension. Ready to issue PN - Approved Emailed comments on
land. No activity on this project. Remains in plan 6/21/2018 10-20-17.
check.
5]
3 Zive 1309 Berwick Dr. 7/3/19 B19-0139 New SFR, 2871 sf living, 628 sf attached garage, |Project on hold until planning permit obtained. Bldg - Disapproved
& 189 sf deck 7/29/19
wu
4 Jones 1362 Berwick Dr. 8/5/19 B19-0169 Interior remodel, remove existing roo over Disapproved 9/11/19. Awaiting resubmittal. Bldg - Disapproved
existing garage and replace with 352 sf deck. 9/4/19 wu
5 Geil 1359 Bolton 8/20/19 B19-0183 Minor interior improvements, 148 sf bathroom Conditionally approved 9/10/19 Bldg - Approved
addition and 17 sf addition to permeable wood 10/10/19
deck. wu
6 Ron & Reisner 1300 Clarabelle 10/24/19 B19-0238 Addendum to B19-0122, changes to foundation Bldg - Approved
and retaining wall. 10/25/19
10/30/2019 955 Shasta Avenue Morro Bay Ca 93442 805-772-6261 6
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# Applicant/ Property Project Address Date Permit Numbers Project Description/Status Planning Comments and Notations Building/Fire Comments | Engineering Comments [Harbor/Admin Comments| Project Planner
Owner and Notations and Notations and Notations
7 Kurz 2720 Elm Ave. 7/18/19 B19-0154 New Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU), 370 sf Approved 7/30/19 Bldg - Disapproved
detached ADU with upper floor loft. 8/12/19
wu
8 Ferrin 2770 Elm Ave. 9/11/19 B19-0205 Tandem garage addition w/roof deck. Bldg - Approved
9/12/19
9 Branch 885 Embarcadero 3/12/19 B19-0043 Addendum #1 to B18-0043 - Minor framing PlIng approved 3-19-19 - cj. Bldg - Approved
: L ) 8/12/19
alterations (interior), confirm slopes per ADA
requirements, and install siding at west elevation
(previously stone). G
10 Van Beurden 945 Embarcadero 8/1/19 B19-0163 Remodel existing area of restaurant into dining Approved. Bldg - Approved
space, add outside public seating (at west side of 10/07/19
site), add 71 sf trash enclosure to building
footprint, modify wharf area to create accessible
Harborwalk, repair pilings and gunny sack batter
wall. .
5]
11 Vollmer 370 Fresno Ave. 10/15/19 B19-0230 Reconfigure & remodel single bathroom into two Bldg - Approved
separate bathrooms in existing space. 10/23/19
Sg
12 John & Andrea 580 Harbor 10/24/19 B19-0236 Existing commercial building alteration of a 61 sq Plancheck
Envgall ft concrete accessible ramp to rear bldg entrance;
including accessible parking striping and signage.
Sg
13 Patel 2790 Indigo Circle 7/31/19 B19-0164 New SFR in the Cloisters - 2424 sf living, 420 sf [Disapproved 8/26/19. Awaiting resubmittal. Bldg - Disapproved
garage, and 82 sf entry. 8/23/19
wu
14 Linker 594 Kings Ave. 4/16/19 B19-0068 New two story SFR - 2996 sf living, 491 sf Planning approved Bldg - Ready to issue
attached garage, 304 sf deck at front and 85 sf
deck at rear. nh
15 Richardson 441 LaJolla 3/8/19 B19-0040 Kitchen, bathroom and laundry room remodel in  [Submittal under review. Approved 3/19/19 Bldg - Disapproved
existing dwelling. 3/15/19 h
n
16 Ed & Bonnie 1050 Las Tunas 10/24/19 B19-0237 Construct new 539 sq ft detached garage. Bldg - Approved
Applegate Replace existing driveway and sheds. 10/28/19
wu
17 Castro 1105 Las Tunas 10/8/19 B19-0226 Add 476 sq ft ADU above existing garage. Add  [Planning disapproved 10/16/19 Bldg - Approved
storage rm adjacent to existing garage (150 sq ft) 10/28/19
Add 400 sq ft exterior deck and stairway. o
18 Bloger 720 Luisita St. 10/11/19 B19-0229 Bathroom addition Bldg - Approved
10/23/19
Sg
19 Ellis 120 Main St. 5/14/19 B19-0097 SF Addition - add 126 sf master bath to the Disapproved 6/7/19. Awaiting resubmittal. Bldg - Approved
existing master bedroom, add 178 sf of new living 9/5/19
room space, add 456 sf of covered patio space to
the front and rear of SFR. wu
20 Gronigen 859 Main St. 9/23/19 B19-0225 Add plumbing modifications to premises as per Bldg - Approved
site plan. 10/11/19
wu
10/30/2019 955 Shasta Avenue Morro Bay Ca 93442 805-772-6261 7
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# Applicant/ Property Project Address Date Permit Numbers Project Description/Status Planning Comments and Notations Building/Fire Comments | Engineering Comments [Harbor/Admin Comments| Project Planner
Owner and Notations and Notations and Notations
21 Peter 890 Main St. 2/13/19 B19-0026 ADA and parking lot improvements. ADA stall to |Approved on 3/1/19 - sg Bldg - Approved Disapproved on
be relocated closer to street and make van 2/27/19 3/14/19
accessible. Fire - Approved
2/26/19
S9
22 Sonic 1840 Main St. 10/17/17 B-31730 Sonic Drive-in Restaurant, 1395 sf building, 1020 |Corrections sent 12-8-17. Resubmitted 3-2-18. Application BLDG - Disapproved |Disapproved by jb  [1-2-18 - Emailed
sf covered patio, 2646 sf covered parking incomplete and corrections sent 4-5-18. Resubmittal recevied |by California Code on 11-21-17. BLDG (code ck)
and unaddressed corrections sent back 7-19-18. Project Check (contract comments to
required to underground utilities. Utility plan and coordination |building inspection architect. PB
with public utilities in process. cj. Requested permit services (see memo)
extension. Awaiting resubmittal. Requested Permit Extension.|on 7-23-18. PB
g
23 Ranat 2598 Main St. 10/4/19 B19-0222 Move existing bathroom 1 ft in towards property Planning approved on 10-4-19 Bldg - Approved
and turn bathroom into ADA approved restroom. 10/07/19
Built with no permits.
nh
24 Leage 918-A Mesa St 6/14/19 B19-0124 Convert existing 398 sf non-conforming garage to |Approved 8/28/19 Bldg - Approved
ADU & add 139 sf addition increasing ADU size 10/07/19
to 537 sf
nh
25 Miller 525 Monterey Ave 9/17/19 B19-0207 12'x18', 216 sf deck addition, new front fence (in [Submittal under review Bldg - Approved
ROW, copy of special encroachment SE19-0060 10/25/19
included)
wu
26 Elster 530 Morro Ave 7/9/19 B19-0142 New SFR (three levels), 2613 sf living, 734 |Disapproved 7/22/19. Awaiting resubmittal. Bldg - Disapproved
sf attached garage, 639 sf basement & 8/5/19
bath, 846 sf of open decks, and 318 sf wu
27 Elster 530-A Morro Ave 7/9/19 B19-0143 New 636 sf attached Accessory Dwelling Disapproved 7/22/19. Awaiting resubmittal. Bldg - Disapproved
Unit (ADU) with 258 sf garage. See B19- 8/5/19
0142 for SFR permit.
wu
28 Krupa 845 Morro Ave 7123/19 B19-0157 Barrier removal, remodel & 147 sf office addition. [Planning disapproved pending modification of existing Bldg - Approved
New accessible parking, remove steps & improve [planning permits (see MIN19-014) 10/28/19
path of travel. Barrier removal & remodel guest
room bath, remodel lobby & office addition.
nh
29 Erb 2630 Nutmeg Ave 2/14/19 B19-0029 Demo 195 sf third story deck at front of home and [Dissapproved 3/6/19. Disapproved 4/9. Variance application |Bldg - Approved
rebuild with 80 sf extension to allow for deck approved. Awaiting building permit resubmittal. 3/27/19
beam and column support. Remove 152 sf deck
on south side of home, misc. construction to
repair water damage. WU
30 Ernsdorf 450 Oahu St 9/6/19 B19-0200 Convert portion of existing garage into new Planning permit appealed to PC 10/25/19. Bldg - Approved
accessory dwelling unit (213 sq ft) 9/18/19 o
31 Freisen 196 Panay St. 3/15/19 B19-0045 Additional 1000 sf to SFR Disapproved 4/3/19. CUP Approved by PC. Awaiting Lot Bldg - Disapproved
Merger and Easement Abandonment. 10-02-19
wu
10/30/2019 955 Shasta Avenue Morro Bay Ca 93442 805-772-6261 8
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# Applicant/ Property Project Address Date Permit Numbers Project Description/Status Planning Comments and Notations Building/Fire Comments | Engineering Comments [Harbor/Admin Comments| Project Planner
Owner and Notations and Notations and Notations
32 Friesen 196-A Panay St. 9/19/19 B19-0212 New 330 sq ft attached ADU Disapproved 4/3/19. CUP Approved by PC. Awaiting Lot Bldg - Disapproved
Merger and Easement Abandonment. 10-02-19
wu
33 Daley 365 Quintana Rd. 8/21/19 B19-0184 Addendum to B19-0144 (T.l.) Approved 8/28/19 Ready to issue
Add accessible van parking space and sidewalk
to front door.
wu
34 ABS-CA-O, LLC 730 Quintana Rd. 10/22/18 B18-0055 Remove & replace parking lot light poles and Approved 10/30/18 Ready to issue
light fixtures on existing concrete bases. This
permit includes 6 parcels in the Cypress Plaza,
(600-780 Quintana Rd).
19
35 Reyneveld 1060 Quintana Rd. 9/20/19 B19-0213 Install new 36" "storefront” door with fixed side Submittal under review. Disapproved 9/27/19. Resubmittal Bldg - Approved
window in place of an existing 6040 window, 10/29/19 under review. 9/26/19
install side light, and new handrails along sloped
concrete walk.
wu
36 Giannini 750 Radcliff Ave. 7122/19 B19-0156 Remove three existing panel antennas, three Disapproved 4/11/19. Awaiting resubmittal. Bldg - Approved
radio and replace with three radio intergrated 9/26/19
antennas and assoicated cabling. Install
equipment expansions to the top of existing
cabinets (approx 1'2") with associated electrical
wiring. .
c
37 Robert Penzel 705 Sierra Ct 10/25/19 B19-0240 Window replacement 8 ft windows moving a one Bldg - Approved
window 1.5 ft other 8 inches. Corner windows. 10/25/19
Sg
38 Stanton 351 Trinidad 3/26/19 B19-0054 Repairs to existing 200 sf rooftop deck. Replace |Disapproved 4/11/19. Awaiting resubmittal. Bldg - Approved
all dry-rot structural members, install new 3/27/19
waterproof membrane,, new copper drip edge
flashing, replace plaster, replace guardrail if
needed. wu
39 Davis 1149 West Ave 7/8/19 B19-0145 Construct lower level 360 sf enclosed patio |Disapproved, proposed enclosed patio extended into the 25  Bldg - Approved
(12' x 30') at rear of existing SFR. foot bluff setback. 7/10/19 A
n

Planning Projects & Permits with Final Action:

10/30/2019
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AGENDA ITEM: A-2

DATE: NOVEMBER 5, 2019

ACTION: DRAFT
ACTION MINUTES — MORRO BAY PLANNING COMMISSION
REGULAR MEETING — SEPTEMBER 17, 2019
VETERANS MEMORIAL BUILDING - 6:00 PM
PRESENT: Gerald Luhr Chairperson
Michael Lucas Vice-Chairperson
Joe Ingraffia Commissioner
Susan Stewart Commissioner
Jesse Barron Commissioner
STAFF: Scot Graham Community Development Director
Willow Urquidi Assistant Planner

ESTABLISH QUORUM AND CALL TO ORDER
MOMENT OF SILENCE / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
PLANNING COMMISSIONER ANNOUNCEMENTS
https://youtu.be/nxS89IdMQdo?t=2m7s

Commissioner Stewart announce on September 215, 10 a.m. — 12:00 p.m. there will be a children’s art

and sale at the Morro Bay Library parking lot.

Commissioner Ingraffia announced the Morro Bay Open Space Alliance will hold their 3 Annual Block

Party at Cerrito Peak (Eagle Rock) on September 21, 2:30 p.m. — 6 p.m.
PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD - NONE
PRESENTATIONS - NONE

A. CONSENT CALENDAR
https://youtu.be/nxS891dMQdo?t=4m6s

A-1  Current and Advanced Planning Processing List
Staff Recommendation: Receive and file.

Commissioner Barron presented his question to staff regarding the Planning Processing List.

MOTION: Commissioner Stewart moved to approve the Consent Calendar. Vice-Chairperson
Lucas seconded, and the motion passes 5-0.

. PUBLIC HEARINGS

Public testimony given for Public Hearing items will adhere to the rules noted above under the
Public Comment Period. In addition, speak about the proposal and not about individuals,
focusing testimony on the important parts of the proposal; not repeating points made by others.
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B-1 Case No.: CPO-573 and UPO-526
Site Location: 361 Main Street, Morro Bay, CA
Proposal: Application for a Coastal Development Permit (CP0-573) and
Conditional Use Permit (UPO-526) for a 183 square foot deck and 395-sf
addition to the second floor of an existing 2,128 square foot existing single-family
home. The site is a duplex residential property with 2 existing single-family
homes located at 361 Main Street in the R-2/PD zone. The project is subject to
bluff setback requirements and is within the Coastal Commission appeal
jurisdiction.
CEQA Determination: Categorically Exempt, Section 15301, Class 1.e.(1).
Staff Recommendation: Conditionally Approve
Staff Contact: Nancy Hubbard, Contract Planner, (805) 772-6211
https://youtu.be/nxS891dMQdo?t=5m37s

COMMISSSIONERS DISCLOSURE OF EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS — NONE
Urquidi presented the staff report for Nancy Hubbard.
The Commissioners presented their questions to staff.

Chairperson Luhr opened the Public Comment period.
https://youtu.be/nxS891dMQdo?t=14m24s

Chris Parker, architect for applicant, presented his report.
The Commissioners presented their questions to the applicant.

Chairperson Luhr closed the Public Comment period.
https://youtu.be/nxS891dMQdo?t=17m17s

Discussion and comments from the Commissioners.

MOTION: Commissioner Ingraffia moved to approve Coastal Development Permit CPO
573 and Conditional Use Permit UPO-526 and PC Resolution 23-19. Commissioner
Stewart seconded, and the motion passes 5-0.
https://youtu.be/nxS891dMQdo?t=22m35s

B-2 Case No.: CDP19-033 and CUP19-09
Site Location: 196 Panay Street, Morro Bay, CA
Proposal: Request for Coastal Development Permit (CDP19-033) and
Conditional Use Permit (CUP19-09) for construction of a 1,120 sf addition,
including an accessory dwelling unit, to an existing non-conforming 1,120 sf
single-family residence with an existing detached 400 sf garage. The site is
located in an R-1/S.2A Zone outside of the Coastal Commission Appeals
Jurisdiction.
CEQA Determination: Categorically Exempt, Section 15301, Class 1(e) and
Section 15303, Class 3(a)
Staff Recommendation: Conditionally Approve
Staff Contact: Willow Urquidi, Assistant Planner, (805) 772-6270
https://youtu.be/nxS891dMQdo?t=23m38s
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COMMISSSIONERS DISCLOSURE OF EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS — NONE
Urquidi presented the staff report.

Chairperson Luhr opened the Public Comment period.
https://youtu.be/nxS891dMQdo?t=32m7s

Leaha McGee, MBs Land Survey, stated she was helping he applicant with the
permitting process.

Jay and Cynthia Friensen, applicant, thanked staff for their help.
The Commissioners presented their questions to the applicant.

Chairperson Luhr closed the Public Comment period.
https://youtu.be/nxS891dMQdo?t=43m21s

The Commissioners presented their questions to staff.
Discussion and comments for the Commission.

MOTION: Commissioner Barron moved to approve Coastal Development Permit

CDP19-033 and Conditional Use Permit CUP19-09 and PC Resolution 24-19, for the

approval of this project. Commissioner Stewart seconded.

The Commission discussed the motion.

MOTION: Commissioner Barron amended the motion to have staff produce verbiage for
limiting the rooftop deck structures to below the top of deck railing. Commissioner

Stewart concurred, and the motion passes 5-0.
https://youtu.be/nxS89IdMQdo?t=55m1s

Planning Condition #10 was added by the Planning Commission.

10. Height Limit for Rooftop Deck Structures: No temporary furniture, landscaping,
or construction of any permanent fixture may extend above the top of deck

railing.
NEW BUSINESS - NONE
UNFINISHED BUSINESS - NONE

PLANNING COMMISSIONER COMMENTS/FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
https://youtu.be/nxS891dMQdo?t=57m48s

Vice-Chairperson Lucas asked staff about future Planning Commission meetings with

City Council.

Commissioner Stewart asked staff about the status of the Sonic Drive-in project.
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F. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR COMMENT - NONE

G. ADJOURNMENT
The meeting adjourned at 7:01 p.m. to the next special scheduled Planning
Commission meeting at the Veteran’s Memorial Building, 209 Surf Street, on October
1, 2019 at 6:00 p.m.

Gerald Luhr, Chairperson

ATTEST:

Scot Graham, Secretary
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AGENDA ITEM:_A-3

DATE:_NOVEMBER 5, 2019

ACTION: DRAFT
ACTION MINUTES — MORRO BAY PLANNING COMMISSION
REGULAR MEETING — OCTOBER 01, 2019
VETERANS MEMORIAL BUILDING - 6:00 PM
PRESENT: Gerald Luhr Chairperson
Michael Lucas Vice-Chairperson
Susan Stewart Commissioner
Jesse Barron Commissioner
ABSENT: Joe Ingraffia Commissioner
STAFF: Scot Graham Community Development Director
Rob Livick Public Works Director

ESTABLISH QUORUM AND CALL TO ORDER
MOMENT OF SILENCE / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
PLANNING COMMISSIONER ANNOUNCEMENTS - NONE

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD
https://youtu.be/8XQjUzOplU4?t=2m19s

Nancy Bast, Morro Bay resident, thanked the Commission for their discussion on the removal of the
trees on Main Street, and allowing them thirty (30) days to find an equitable solution. Bast thanked staff
for considering their arborist report and how they found a way to keep the trees. Bast suggested the
Commission agendize a discussion regarding administrative permits.

Betty Winholtz, Morro Bay resident, stated the tree ordinance would need to be looked at and amended
if needed. Winholtz would like an equitable way to deal with trees. Winholtz also thanked the HOA for
acknowledging the trees were public trees.

Chairperson Luhr closed the Public Comment period.
https://youtu.be/8XQjUzQplU4?t=7m34s

Graham addressed the questions asked during the Public Comment period.

Discussion between the Commissioners and staff.

PRESENTATIONS - NONE

A. CONSENT CALENDAR
https://youtu.be/8XQjUzOplU4?t=15m32s

A-1  Current and Advanced Planning Processing List
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Staff Recommendation: Receive and file.

A-2  Approval of minutes from the Planning Commission meeting of August 20, 2019.
Staff Recommendation: Approve minutes as submitted.

A-3  Approval of minutes from the Planning Commission meeting of September 3, 2019.
Staff Recommendation: Approve minutes as submitted.

Vice-Chairperson Lucas noted there was an error on the September 3 minutes, in item B-1. The
minutes should reflect Vice-Chairperson Lucas as opening and closing the Public Comment period,
due to Chairperson Luhr recusing himself from the Public Hearing.

MOTION: Commissioner Barron moved to approve the amended minutes as recommended by Vice-
Chairperson Lucas. Vice-Chairperson Lucas seconded, and the motion passes 4-0.
https://youtu.be/8XQjUzQplU4?t=16m59s

. PUBLIC HEARINGS

Public testimony given for Public Hearing items will adhere to the rules noted above under the
Public Comment Period. In addition, speak about the proposal and not about individuals,
focusing testimony on the important parts of the proposal; not repeating points made by others.
https://youtu.be/8XQjUzQplU4?t=17m24s

B-1  Case No.: ABN19-001
Site Location: 196 Panay Street, Morro Bay, CA
Project Description: This request is for a determination of consistency with the General
Plan of a proposed summary vacation (abandonment) of unused portions of 2 individual
existing utility easements which reside upon subject property using the procedures
provided by the California Streets and Highways Code, Division 9, Part 3, Section 8300
et seq. The project is in the R-1/ S.2A zone. If these summary vacations are determined
to be consistent with the General Plan, then a Planning Commission Resolution is
requested which will be provided to the City Council for subsequent action.
CEQA Determination: Categorically Exempt
Staff Recommendation: Approve
Staff Contact: Herb Edwards, Assistant Engineer, (805) 772-6564

COMMISSSIONERS DISCLOSURE OF EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS — NONE
Livick presented the staff report.
The Commissioners presented their questions to staff.

Chairperson Luhr opened the Public Comment period.
https://youtu.be/8XQjUzQplU4?t=23m58s

Leaha Magee, MBS Land Surveys, presented the Commission with information
regarding the project.

Questions and comments from the Commission.

Chairperson Luhr closed the Public Comment period.
https://youtu.be/8XQjUzQplU4?t=24m37s
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ATTEST:

MOTION: Commissioner Stewart moved to approve PC Resolution 25-19, determining
the proposed utility easements abandonment located on property 196 Panay Street
being consistent with the Morro Bay General Plan, and recommending City Council
approval of the abandonment. Vice-Chairperson Lucas seconded, and the motion
passes 4-0.

NEW BUSINESS - NONE
UNFINISHED BUSINESS - NONE

PLANNING COMMISSIONER COMMENTS/FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
https://youtu.be/8XQjUz0OplU4?t=29m48s

Commissioner Barron asked staff about offsite cannabis advertising.
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR COMMENT - NONE

ADJOURNMENT

The meeting adjourned at 5:34 p.m. to the next special scheduled Planning
Commission meeting at the Veteran’s Memorial Building, 209 Surf Street, on October
15, 2019 at 6:00 p.m.

Gerald Luhr, Chairperson

Scot Graham, Secretary
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AGENDA NO: B-1
MEETING DATE: November 5, 2019

""n. ’””Mrsn o “ j
w

Staff Report

TO: Planning Commissioners DATE: October 25, 2019
FROM: Nancy Hubbard, Contract Planner
SUBJECT: Application for Major Modification (MAJ19-03) of Conditional Use Permit

(UPO481) and Coastal Development Permit (CPO544) approved in 2018.
The modification from the approved plans is to eliminate the vintage car
display and replace it with 6 indoor batting cages. The project is zoned C-
VS/PD and is located within the Coastal Commission Appeals

Jurisdiction.

NOTE: The public notice for this project included 1,100 square feet of arcade
game area. On October 25'2019, the applicant withdrew the request for arcade
use and will use the excess space for additional batting cages.

RECOMMENDATION:
CONDITIONALLY APPROVE THE PROJECT by adopting Planning Commission
Resolution 26-19 making the necessary findings for approval of MAJ19-03.

APPLICANT: Lawrence Guesno, agent for Morro Strand One LLCA, LLC
ADDRESS/APN: 210 ATASCADERO ROAD/ 066-332-012
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 12 of Atascadero Beach R. M. Book 2, Page 15.

Parcel uses / soiee asmires | .

o

1 - “@T U;E AND PARKING _
TITTIIITTT I ]
LTy S
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CURRENT APPROVAL : Conditional Use Permit and Coastal Development permit
(Reso 32-18 approved October 16, 2018) approved the following uses for the
11,200 square foot existing commercial building that was previously Flippo’s
Surfside Skate Harbor roller skating rink at 210 Atascadero Road to be used for
the following: 1,079 square foot café/merchandise area, a 260 square foot office
and approximately 9,861 square feet for vintage/classic car display area, with
associated circulation area and restrooms.

Originally Approved Floor Plan
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larger facility storage area. The exterior parking lot design and required right of
way improvements are primarily as originally approved.

GENERAL PLAN/COASTAL LAND USE PLAN: Area 5 — Morro Rock with land
use designation of Visitor Serving. The proposed uses fit within the categories
allowed within a Visitor Serving zoning district (restaurant, commercial,
recreational and other tourist related activities).

ZONING: CV-S/PD (Visitor-Serving Commercial/Planned Development)

Adjacent Zoning
North | SCH - School District East C-VS/PD - Visitor Serving/
Planned Development
South | M-I/PD/I - Light West M-1/PD/I - Light
Industrial/PD/Interim Industrial/PD/Interim Use

SUMMARY OF SITE HISTORY:

» The subject commercial building and attached single-family
residence were built in 1963

» The commercial building was operated as Flippo’s Surfside Skate
Harbor rink for 19 years, (from about 1982 to 2001)

> In 1994 an expansion was approved (CUP 21-94/CDP36-94) that
included an addition to the existing building to add a bowling alley
and 1600 sf of arcade space. The project was approved with a
condition to limit the number of arcade games to 3 machines. The
project did not move forward.

» An RV/Mobile Home Park was built on half of the site in 2006/2007
with 19 spaces, rest rooms and a laundry building

» Conditional Use Permit and Coastal Development Permit approved
October 16, 2018 for café, vintage car display and related
merchandise and storage uses.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The applicant has approval to use the 11,200 square foot commercial building to
operate a small café with associated merchandise area, provide an office, facility
storage space and use most of the space for vintage car display. The applicant
would like to eliminate the vintage car display area and replace it with 6 or more
indoor batting cages. The changes reduce the parking required to __ spaces, and
the applicant has provided 28 total spaces.

PC_<<2019-11-05>> Page 23 of 123



VINTAGE
CARS

i

?)y/y

7z

REST ROOMS AND

)
1 A sibie 4
&1

VETH

X

Approved Parking Lot Plan

* Total lancscaping
providec - 285 54

Proposed New Parking Lot Plan

ss \_7"—55 — 55— S5

% %
:

R Se——
| port= |

Timing tence ' reman

— S§  —SS

New AC Paveg

) oo meter & 1° ine

CONCLUSION:

DR P
= | 15
Cofé& n’\‘\\\\‘x g g.b 8 Compact spaces
merchandise I\ ""| e e — T T
l - B 8stafdord Spdces
Batting T Parking for 28 cars, including
cages | | 2 accessible spaces
Office |y
and e, o
rest PRV {195 wotrmai s
e, TOOMS ‘j\ N B
R ] o e Iy [y 1%
9 Stondlord Spodes
e

M s
outed

The project is consistent with the General Plan and Local Coastal Program, as

condition

ed.

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE:

Notice of a public hearing on this item was published in the San Luis Obispo Tribune
newspaper on October 25, 2019, and all property owners and occupants of record
within 500 feet of the project site were notified of the scheduled public hearing and
invited to voice any concerns on this application. The project site was also posted
with a public notice sign.

PC_<<2019-11-05>> Page 24 of 123



RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission CONDITIONALLY APPROVE THE
PROJECT by adopting Planning Commission Resolution 26-19 which includes
findings for MAJ19-03 to allow the proposed change in uses as reflected on the plans
submitted to the City of Morro Bay on September 13, 2019.

ATTACHMENTS:

Exhibit A — Resolution 26-19 — Findings and Conditions of Approval

Exhibit B — Plans

Exhibit C - Permit, plans and conditions of approval for previous project approved
October 16, 2018.
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RESOLUTION NO. PC 26-19

A RESOLUTION OF THE MORRO BAY PLANNING COMMISSION FOR APPROVAL
OF A MAJOR MODIFICATION (MAJ19-03) OF EXISTING CONDITIONAL USE
PERMIT (UP0-481) AND COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT (CP0-544) FOR A
PARTIAL CHANGE IN USE OF A COMMERCIAL BUILDING LOCATED AT 210
ATASCADERO ROAD.

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Morro Bay conducted a public
hearing at the Morro Bay Veteran’s Hall, 209 Surf Street, Morro Bay, California, on
November 5, 2019, for the purpose of considering Major Modification (MAJ19-03) for a
change in use of an existing commercial building to remove the vintage car display and
replace it with six indoor batting cages with related interior and exterior improvements
located within the Coastal Commission appeals jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, notices of said public hearing were made at the time and in the manner
required by law; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has duly considered all evidence, including the
testimony of the applicant, interested parties, and the evaluation and recommendations
by staff, presented at said hearing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the City of Morro
Bay as follows:

Section 1: Findings. Based upon all the evidence, the Commission makes the following
findings:

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)

A. That for purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act, Case No. MAJ19-03 is
categorically exempt under Class 1a, Section 15301 where minor alternations of an
existing building’s interior or exterior involving a negligible or no expansion of use
beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency’s determination Additionally, none
of the Categorical Exemption exceptions, noted under section 15300.2, apply to the
project.

Conditional Use Permit Findings

A. The project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, morals, comfort and general
welfare of the persons residing or working in the neighborhood in that the commercial
remodel and parking lot improvements at 210/220 Atascadero Road are permitted
uses within the zoning district. The commercial structure and proposed use comply
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with all applicable project conditions and City regulations and is consistent with the
City’s Local Coastal Program.

B. The project will not be injurious or detrimental to property and improvements in the
neighborhood and the general welfare of the City in that the proposed commercial
remodel and parking lot improvements will provide a visitor-serving opportunity which
will provide additional benefit and improvements unutilized commercial site.

Section 2. Action. The Planning Commission does hereby approve the Major Modification
(MAJ 19-03) subject to the following conditions:

STANDARD CONDITIONS

1. This permit is granted for the land described in the staff report dated October 25,
2019, for the project at 210/220 Atascadero depicted on plans dated September 13,
2019, on file with the Community Development Department, as modified by these
conditions of approval, and more specifically described as follows: Interior remodel
of an existing building and parking lot improvements, shall be designed substantially
as shown on Planning Commission approved plans submitted for MAJ19-03, unless
otherwise specified herein.

2. Inaugurate Within Two Years: Unless the construction or operation of the structure,
facility, or use is commenced not later than two (2) years after the effective date of
this Resolution and is diligently pursued, thereafter, this approval will automatically
become null and void; provided, however, that upon the written request of the
applicant, prior to the expiration of this approval, the applicant may request up to two
extensions for not more than one (1) additional year each. Any extension may be
granted by the City’s Community Development Director, upon finding the project
complies with all applicable provisions of the Morro Bay Municipal Code (the
‘MBMC”), General Plan and certified Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan (LCP) in
effect at the time of the extension request.

3. Changes: Minor changes to the project description and/or conditions of approval
shall be subject to review and approval by the Community Development Director.
Any changes to this approved permit determined, by the Director, not to be minor
shall require the filing of an application for a permit amendment subject to Planning
Commission review.

4. Compliance with the Law: (a) All requirements of any law, ordinance or regulation of
the State of California, the City, and any other governmental entity shall be complied
with in the exercise of this approval, (b) This project shall meet all applicable
requirements under the MBMC and shall be consistent with all programs and policies
contained in the LCP and General Plan for the City.
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5. Hold Harmless: The applicant, as a condition of approval, hereby agrees to defend,
indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers, and employees, from any
claim, action, or proceeding against the City as a result of the action or inaction by
the City, or from any claim to attack, set aside, void, or annul this approval by the City
of the applicant's project; or applicants failure to comply with conditions of approval.
Applicant understands and acknowledges the City is under no obligation to defend
any legal actions challenging the City’s actions with respect to the project. This
condition and agreement shall be binding on all successors and assigns.

6. Compliance with Conditions: The applicant’'s establishment of the use or
development of the subject property constitutes acknowledgement and acceptance
of all Conditions of Approval. Compliance with and execution of all conditions listed
hereon shall be required prior to obtaining final building inspection clearance.
Deviation from this requirement shall be permitted only by written consent of the
Director or as authorized by the Planning Commission. Failure to comply with any of
these conditions shall render this entitlement, at the discretion of the Director, null
and void. Continuation of the use without a valid entitlement will constitute a violation
of the MBMC and is a misdemeanor.

7. Compliance with Morro Bay Standards: This project shall meet all applicable
requirements under the MBMC and shall be consistent with all programs and policies
contained in the LCP and General Plan of the City.

8. Conditions of Approval: The Findings and Conditions of Approval shall be included
as a full-size sheet in the Building Plans.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS

1. Archaeology: In the event of the unforeseen encounter of subsurface materials
suspected to be of an archaeological or paleontological nature, all grading or
excavation shall immediately cease in the immediate area, and the find should be
left untouched until a qualified professional archaeologist or palaeontologist,
whichever is appropriate, is contacted and called in to evaluate and make
recommendations as to disposition, mitigation and/or salvage. The applicant shall
be liable for costs associated with the professional investigation.

2. Construction Hours: Pursuant to MBMC subsection 9.28.030.1, Construction or
Repairing of Buildings, the erection (including excavating), demolition, alteration or
repair of any building or general land grading and contour activity using equipment
in such a manner as to be plainly audible at a distance of fifty feet from the building
other than between the hours of seven a.m. and seven p.m. on weekdays and
eight a.m. and seven p.m. on weekends except in case of urgent necessity in the
interest of public health and safety, and then only with a permit from the Community
Development Department, which permit may be granted for a period not to exceed

PC_<<2019-11-05>> Page 28 of 123



three days or less while the emergency continues and which permit may be
renewed for a period of three days or less while the emergency continues.

. Dust Control: That prior to issuance of a grading permit, a method of control to

prevent dust and wind blow earth problems shall be submitted for review and
approval by the Building Official.

. Conditions of Approval on Building Plans: Prior to the issuance of a Building

Permit, the final Conditions of Approval shall be attached to the set of approved
plans. The sheet containing Conditions of Approval shall be the same size as other
plan sheets and shall be the last sheet in the set of Building Plans.

. Parking lot landscaping: Parking lot landscaping shall be provided as reflected on

the approved plans. No landscape islands are required since this is an existing
parking lot. (Minor Improvements to PD Overlay Zone Properties Section
17.40.030 J.).

. Parking: The proposed project shall provide a minimum of 17 off-street parking

spaces, 2 of which must be accessible (one of which must be van accessible).
As a condition of your building permit, an inspection will be required to verify that
there are 2 parking spaces available in the existing residential garage.

. Signage included in the submittal (one wall sign and one double sided monument

sign), must meet the total signage area limit of no more than 85 sq.ft.

. No cooking or heating of food will be allowed on site without further review and

approval by the Community Development Department (which may require
additional permits and approvals).

. Beer and Wine: Applicant shall provide the City with evidence of a valid liquor

license issued by the California Department of Alcohol Beverage Control (ABC)
prior to issuance of an occupancy permit and shall abide by all requirements and
restrictions included in such license.

10. All exit pathways will need to be clearly marked with a clear pathway and

accessible with appropriate panic hardware leading to a public street. See also
comments from Fire Department.

11.Arcade Use: Arcade use with more than 3 amusement games requires a

modification to this permit.

BUILDING DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS:

A.

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT:
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Building permit plans shall be submitted by a California licensed architect or
engineer when required by the Business & Professions Code, except when
otherwise approved by the Chief Building Official.

The owner shall designate on the building permit application a registered design
professional who shall act as the Registered Design Professional in Responsible
Charge. The Registered Design Professional in Responsible Charge shall be
responsible for reviewing and coordinating submittal documents prepared by
others including phased and staggered submittal items, for compatibility with
design of the building.

The owner shall comply with the City’s Structural Observation Program. The owner
shall employ the engineer or architect responsible for the structural design, or
another engineer or architect designated by the engineer of record or architect
responsible for the structural design, to perform structural observation as defined
in Section 220. Observed deficiencies shall be reported in writing to the owner’s
representative, special inspector, contractor and the building official. The structural
observer shall submit to the building official a written statement that the site visits
have been made and identify any reported deficiencies that, to the best of the
structural observer’s knowledge, have not been resolved.

The owner shall comply with the City’s Special Inspection Program. Special
inspections will be required by Section 1704 of the California Building Code. All
Special Inspectors shall first be approved by the Building Official to work in the
jurisdiction. All field reports shall be provided to the City Building Inspector when
requested at specified increments in order for the construction to proceed. All final
reports from Special Inspectors shall be provided to the Building Official when they
are complete and prior to final inspection.

Mitigation measures for natural occurring asbestos require approval from San Luis
Obispo County Air Pollution Control District.

A soils investigation performed by a qualified professional shall be required for this
project. All cut and fill slopes shall be provided with subsurface drainage as
necessary for stability; details shall be provided. Alternatively, submit a completed
City of Morro Bay soils report waiver request.

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION. To apply for building permits, submit three (3)
sets of construction plans to the Building Division.

The Title sheet of the plans shall include:

Street address, lot, block, track and Assessor Parcel Number.
Description of use.

Type of construction.

Maximum Height of the building allowed and proposed.

apop
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e. Floor area of the building(s).

f.  Vicinity map.
g. Minimum building set back per zoning designation or conditional use
approval.

All construction will conform to the 2016 California Building Code (CBC), 2016
California Residential Code (CRC), 2016 California Fire Code (IFC), 2016
California Mechanical Code (CMC), 2016 California Plumbing Code (CPC), 2016
California Electrical Code (CEC), 2016 California Energy Code, 2016 California
Green Code (CGBC), and Accessibility Standards where applicable and all City
codes as they apply to this project.

(Code adoption dates are subject to change. The code adoption year is
established by application date of plans submitted to the Building Division for plan
review.)

CONDITIONS TO BE MET DURING CONSTRUCTION:

SITE MAINTENANCE. During construction, the site shall be maintained so as to
not infringe on neighboring property, such as debris and dust.

ARCHAEOLOGICAL MATERIALS. In the event unforeseen archaeological
resources are unearthed during any construction activities, all grading and or
excavation shall cease in the immediate area and the find left untouched. The
Building Official shall be notified so that the extent and location of discovered
materials may be recorded by a qualified archaeologist, Native American, or
palaeontologist, whichever is appropriate. The qualified professional shall
evaluate the find and make reservations related to the preservation or disposition
of artefacts in accordance with applicable laws and ordinances. If discovered
archaeological resources are found to include human remains, or in any other case
when human remains are discovered during construction, the Building Official shall
notify to county coroner. If human remains are found to be of ancient age and of
archaeological and spiritual significance, the Building Official shall notify the Native
American Heritage Commission. The developer shall be liable for costs associated
with the professional investigation.

A licensed surveyor or engineer shall verify pad elevations, setbacks, prior to
foundation inspection, and/or building height prior to framing inspection when
determined necessary by the Planning Division.

CONDITIONS TO BE MET PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION AND ISSUANCE OF
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY:

1. Prior to building division final approval all required inspections from the
other various divisions must have been completed and verified by a city
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inspector. All required final inspection approvals must be obtained from the
various departments and documented on the permit card.

2. Title 24 form(s) 2F-6R (Certificate of installation) for building, mechanical,
electrical and plumbing systems.

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS:

1.

Stormwater Management: The City has adopted Low Impact Development (LID)
and Post Construction requirements to protect water quality and control runoff flow
from new and redevelopment projects. The requirements can be found in the
Stormwater management guidance manual on the City’s website www.morro-
bay.ca.us/EZmanual Projects with more than 2,500sf of new or redeveloped
impervious area are subject to these requirements. All proposed projects must
complete the “Appendix C - Performance Requirement Determination Form” to
prove compliance.

. Frontage Improvements: Upgrade of Driveway approach to match City of Morro

Bay Standard Driveway Detail B-6.

Site Plan: Update site plan to include accurate exiting sidewalk size and location.
(see attached survey/site plan from UP0-093/CP0-142).

Sewer Lateral: Indicate and label new or existing sewer lateral and connection. All
sewer lateral sizes are a minimum 4.

Sewer Backwater Valve: Indicate and label sewer backwater valve on plan. A
backwater valve, extended to and accessible from grade for maintenance, shall be
installed on every Building sewer. Exception: Installation of backwater valve shall
not be required when, to the satisfaction of Building Official, it is determined that
the intent and purpose of this section is otherwise met.

Erosion and Sediment Control Plan: For small projects less than one acre and
less than 15% slope, provide a standard erosion and sediment control plan. Show
on plans the control measures to provide protection against erosion of adjacent
property and prevent sediment or debris from entering the City right of way,
adjacent properties, any harbor, waterway, or ecologically sensitive area.

Water Meter: Indicate and label new and/or existing water meter on plans. Include
size of meters.

Water Backflow Prevention Device: Verify and label all new or existing water
backflow preventers. Devices are required for fire water systems, irrigation
systems on a dedicated water meter, systems which may change in character of
use (commercial rentals, etc.), gray water systems, or any plumbing system which
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has cross-connections or the ability to allow water of deteriorated sanitary quality
to enter the public water supply. Add note to plan that device is required to be an
approved domestic water backflow prevention device.

. Grading and Drainage: Indicate on plans the existing and updated contours,

drainage patterns, spot elevations, finish floor elevation and all existing and
proposed drainage pipes and structures.

10. Utilities: Show all existing and proposed locations of the sewer lateral, water

service, and water and sewer mains on the building plans. Include sizes where
appropriate. Note the location of all overhead utilities and construction
underground service entrances per the CBC.

Add the following Notes to the Plans:

1. Any damage, as a result of construction operations for this project, to City facilities,

i.e. curb/berm, street, sewer line, water line, or any public improvements shall be
repaired at no cost to the City of Morro Bay.

2. No work shall occur within (or use of) the City’s Right of Way without an

encroachment permit. Encroachment permits are available at the City of Morro
Bay Public Works Office located at 955 Shasta Ave. A standard encroachment
permit shall be required for the proposed driveway; the driveway shall comply with
B-9 (Driveway Ramps: Size & Location). A sewer encroachment permit shall be
required for any repairs or installation of a sewer lateral within the City right-of-way
or within a utility easement. If a construction dumpster is used, the dumpster
location shall be on private property, unless allowed by an encroachment permit
within the City right-of-way.

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS:

1.

Fire Safety during Construction and Demolition shall be in accordance with 2016
California Fire Code, Chapter 33. This chapter prescribes minimum safeguards for
construction, alteration and demolition operations to provide reasonable safety to
life and property from fire during such operations.

Means of egress illumination. The means of egress, including the exit discharge,
shall be illuminated at all times the building space served by the means of egress
is occupied (CFC 1006.1). Applicant shall provide a schedule of illuminated exit
signs and emergency backup lighting locations and there is a readily visible sign
adjacent to the doorway stating, “This Door to Remain Unlocked during Business
Hours”.

Exits. shall discharge directly to the exterior of the building. The exit discharge shall
be at grade or shall provide direct access to grade. The exit discharge shall not re-
enter a building.
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4, Access to a public way. The exit discharge shall provide a direct and unobstructed
access with an all-weather surface to a public way.

5. Dumpsters and containers with an individual capacity of 1.5 cubic yards or more
shall not be stored in buildings or placed within 5 feet of combustible walls,
openings or combustible roof eave lines.

6. Fire Department access to equipment. Rooms or areas containing controls for
Electrical, FAU, Alarm and Fire Sprinkler Systems shall be identified by approved
and appropriate signage for Fire Department use. (CFC 1001.8)

7. Fire apparatus roads shall have an unobstructed width of not less than 20 feet,
exclusive of shoulders and an unobstructed vertical clearance of not less than 13
feet 6 inches. Access roads and fire lanes shall be provided and identified by
approved signage to read: “Fire Lane, No Parking” stencilled over red-painted
curbs and signage. (Note: redlines on T1.01).

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Morro Bay Planning Commission at a regular meeting
thereof held on this 5" day of November 2019, on the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Chairperson Gerald Luhr

ATTEST

Scot Graham, Community Development Director

The foregoing resolution was passed and adopted this 5" day of November 2019.
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1. Any damage, as a result of construction operations for this
to City facilities, i.e. curb/burm, street, sewer line, water line or any
public improvements shall be repaired at no cost to the City of Morro

Bay
2. No work shall occur with (or use of) the City's Right of Way without
an encroachment permit. Encroachment permits are available at

the City of Morro Bay Public Works Office located at 955 Shasta Avenue. A
standard encroachment permit shall be required for the proposed driveway.
A sewer encroachment permit shall be required for any repairs or
installation of a sewer lateral with the City right-of-way or with in a utility
easement. If a construction dumpster is used, the dumpster location shall
be on private property, unless allowed by an encroachment permit

with the City right-of-way.

project,

Landscaping Key

L]y

PLUMB'NG NOTES (parking lot landscaping)

Monterey Cyprus

Zonal Geraniums

t— African Dazies

(Selected plants are used throughout the neighborhood)

SITE PLAN NOTES

1. New irrigation (drip) system for planters shall be on its own separate system
and shall tie in directly to a new sidewalk water meter with a new backflow
preventer adjacent to the meter

2. Verify existing (or provide new) backflow preventer at existing building
water meters

3. New orreplaces sewer lines at building shall have new backflow preventers
as well as new cleanouts

Sign material: Wood with rock
base

Colors: white background with
black lettering and red/blue
"flared" lefters at the bottom

Two sided

Ground mount directional lighting
per city standards

1. All planters shall be drip irigated using 4 water lines. Irrigation lines shall be

under the existing asphalt paving

2. Tree and shrub species shall be approved by the City of Morro bay

3. Parking loft striping shall conform to the requirements of the City of Morro Bay

6-11"

6-0"

SITE ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

LIPPo;

40"

6-6"

- |Monument Sign

%=10

Existing underground electrical feed
from power pole across the street to

1. The location of the parking stalls shall be on the shortest accessible route
to the accessible enfrance

2. Provide curb cuts and ramps to accessible pathways as needed

3. Person with disabilities must not be compelled to wheel or walk behind
parked cars other than their own

4, 36"x 36" outlined profile view of wheelchair with occupant, in white with

blue background, visible to traffic enforcement officer when vehicle

occupies space

SLOPE: Maximum of 1 vertical unit to 50 horizontal units in any direction

The surface must be stable, firm and slip resistant

Provide bumper or curb to prevent vehicle encroachment on walkways

SIGNAGE: "Van Accessible" sign for van spaces. Reflectorized International

Symbol of Accessibility at each space, min. 70" square (min. 80" high in

path of travel), and unobstructed by parked vehicles

9. Provide tow away sign with telephone number at each enfrance to
parking area or adjacent to accessible spaces, min 17" x 22" with 1" high
letters

10. ACCESSIBLE EXTERIOR ROUTES OF TRAVEL, ENTRANCES & EXISTS shall be
provided for all enfrances and exterior ground floor exits; along normal
path of travel; between buildings and accessible site facilities; at least on
each from public fransportation stops, accessible parking and public
streets or sidewalks to the entrance they serve

11. EXTERIOR SIGNS AND IDENTIFICATION: Provide the International Symbol of
Accessibility at every major junction in the accessible route; every
accessible enfrance; as required along route, direction persons to an
accessible enfrance

12. CURB RAMPS:

12.1.  Provide curb ramps where pedestrian way crosses curb; min. 48" wide,
finish to be stable, firm, slip resistant and contrasting with adjacent
sidewalk

12.2.  SLOPE: max 1:12 (flared sides max 1:8)

12.3.  Slope of adjoining gutters, road surface, accessible route: 1:20 for 4
feet at top and bottom of curb

12.4.  TOP LANDING: 4 feet deep over full width or slope of flared sides max.
1:12

12.5. GROOVED BORDER: At level surface of sidewalk, along top and each
side; 12" wide x 7' deep every %'

®© N oo

13. WALKS AND SIDEWALKS:
13.1.  Must be a minimum of 48" in width; max 1:20 slope in the direction of
fravel. Where slope exceeds 1:20, must comply with ramps standards

13.2.  Change in level: max4', +' -4 beveled 1:2

13.3.  Surface must be stable, firm and slip resistant

13.4. No grating if possible

13.5. Level areas by doors and gates: Swing side 60" x 60"; push side 48"
wide x 44" deep; swing side strike edge clearance min. 24"

13.6.  Provide warning curbs (6" high) at abrupt changes in level (greater
than 4" vertical

13.7. Provide detectable warnings (tfruncated domes) where walk crosses
or adjoins or vehicular way not separated by a curb

building R
E E E E E E E E E
/\ Existing light Existing i
> 71— S S S S S S S S S S S Er/\ xisting light
([l g
(E) 3" SS - Replace with /
4" line . . /
Existing fence to remain
S — S§ S S5 - - —-$ —FF8§8§ —FF—FS§ —F §S — 3§ SS 8S SS S —
E X
New backflow preventer % « I (E) driveway
and CO
WBE\H\QK o (E) sprinkler standpipes
o
3 Q
. <9)' 8_ Accessible parking
(E) roof mounTqu light % signage
fixture 5 O ~
‘n @
()] Q SO
n QS 8 Cgmpact spaces 2
\ (N) "Knox Box" location @ . . . (E) Fire Sprinkler System
existing standpipe = Accessible parking / Water Valve
signage mounted or o“]\ N
wall [ ] [ ] I ] [ ] [ ] C——

(N) hose bib

(N) 3" replacement sewer line

(N) backflow preventer

(E) roof mounted light
fixture

(E) gas meter & 1" line
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EXHIBT B

drawings prepared by:

77

3357 rro bado, atascaders, ca IIF22
(B805) #62-9758

COPYRIGHT ©: This drawing, as an instrument of service, is the
property of the Architect/Engineer and may not be
reproduced without their permission and unless the
reproduction carries their name. All design and other
information shown on this drawing are for the use on the
specified project only and shall not be used otherwise
without written permission of the Architect/Engineer.

Written dimensions shall have precedence over scaled
dimensions. Contractors shall verify and be responsible for all
dimensions and conditions on the job and the
Architect/Engineer shall be informed of any variations from
the dimensions and conditions shown on the drawing. Shop
drawings shall be submitted to the Architect/Engineer for
approval before proceeding with fabrication.

220 Atascadero Road.
Morro Bay, CA 93442

APN - 066-332-012
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)
f/ 4
3357 rro bado, atascaders, ca IIF22
(B805) #62-9758

COPYRIGHT ©: This drawing, as an instrument of service, is the

Existing Entry Cover Existing scupper and
(12'x30') f downspout

Proposed paint scheme:
. Existing White Color
Existing scupper and
/—* downspout
property of the Architect/Engineer and may not be

[
E/ Proposed building sign - painted =fbl PPOQ /
reproduced without their permission and unless the

letters on existing wall. Total area
, _ reproduction carries their name. All design and other
‘ _

less than 85 s.f.
information shown on this drawing are for the use on the
Signage per Morro \J

specified project only and shall not be used otherwise
Bay Municipal Code

16-10'

without written permission of the Architect/Engineer.

Written dimensions shall have precedence over scaled
% dimensions. Contractors shall verify and be responsible for all
- dimensions and conditions on the job and the
© Architect/Engineer shall be informed of any variations from
the dimensions and conditions shown on the drawing. Shop
drawings shall be submitted to the Architect/Engineer for
approval before proceeding with fabrication.
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LEGEND GENERAL NOTES

1. All gates and exit doors shall be equipped with panic hardware

2. See Sheet T1.01 for continued exit pathway beyond the building
CIRCULATION AREA

Emm mmm mmm  £X|TPATH OF TRAVEL

OOD STORA
62 S.F.

EXISTING RESIDENCE ’ [ —
NOTPART OF SCOPE

K
7~
|
@)
I
T
Z

vvvvvvv

MERCHANDI
AREA [

7 S.F.

Ice cream
Freezer

EXHIBT B

PC_<<2019-11-05>> Page 37 of 123

O
O
O <
v
& -
[« | q) < C\l
=) © O g))
SERVICE - @) 5 O
o - | ' ) O
— — | | | | Oom ©
: A a | | T _ _ < 9 !
) — | [ 1 — 1 [ 1 — 1 1 — | I CUST?’Z‘;? IE)”\“NG I MEDIA RM. @) 5 E
- 103 S.F. (Q\
O 0o 0o o I n I s %
| . r ,
I u
) I_ _ __g(
< - _————— | —
Ll U 1]
BASEBALL BASEBALL BASEBALL BASEBALL SOFTBALL SOFTBALL Y Y I i ° n - E
CAGE - 1 CAGE - 2 CAGE - 3 CAGE - 4 CAGE - ] CAGE - 2 | "7 | O <—(' Al -
13.5' X 60 13.5' X 60 13.5' X 60 13.5' X 60 23' X 65' 23' X 65' | I — OFFICE. E = E Q
125 S.F. am
I ° Al C—> E —
- - v E=Eg O
VIDEO ARCADE AREA I 1 (=) O ) — O
1,100 S.F. I S o
| [|C /o] - o
l
NN .| Revision
D S | l *
] = L‘/J_/
— — — — — — FAC”_ITY STORAGE 2 I /I/_,AW\? “ \\\;i Project M.onoger
408 S.F. < } N }} \ charlie Trenbeth
N \L\/7>J\L777//77 Drawn by Checked by
I ,l N — md ct
—o ™ Oct. 10, 2019
CAD file
Job Number
2180301
FLOOR PLAN AND EGRESS PLAN K=o

Sheet

A2.0]1



AutoCAD SHX Text
Revision

AutoCAD SHX Text
Date

AutoCAD SHX Text
No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Job Number

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sheet

AutoCAD SHX Text
CAD file

AutoCAD SHX Text
Project Manager

AutoCAD SHX Text
Drawn by

AutoCAD SHX Text
Date

AutoCAD SHX Text
Checked by

AutoCAD SHX Text
SW

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW

AutoCAD SHX Text
SE

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
NE

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
C 35178

AutoCAD SHX Text
Renewal

AutoCAD SHX Text
Date

AutoCAD SHX Text
June 30, 2021

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
K

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
.

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
Z


EXHIBIT C

CITY OF MORRO BAY

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

955 Shasta Avenue
Morro Bay, CA 93442

October 16, 2018

Lawrence Guesno
1142 Vaquero Way
Nipomo, CA 93444

Subjeet: #CP0-544 Coastal Development Permit & #UP0-481 Conditional Use Permit for 210 Atascadero
Road, Morro Bay (066-332-012)

Description: Coastal Development Permit (#CP0-544) and Conditional Use Permit (#UP0-481) at 210
Atascadero Road for a change in use to allow a café and vintage car display area within an existing building
and associated parking lot. The project is located within the Coastal Commission appeals jurisdiction.

Dear Mr. Guesno:

The City of Morro Bay Planning Commission conditionally approved your project at a regularly scheduled
meeting held on October 16, 2018. This action does not constitute a building permit. Any further processing of
this project must be initiated by the applicant, subject to the applicable rules and regulations of the Morro Bay
Municipal Code. Please be advised that you must return the enclosed Acceptance of Conditions form,
signed, to this department or the action is null and void.

The Morro Bay Municipal Code provides for an appeal of the action by the Planning Commission within ten (10)
days of adoption and anyone wishing to appeal may do so in writing by delivering such letter to the office of
the City Clerk. There is no fee for processing appeals for projects located in the coastal appeals jurisdiction. An
additional 10 business day Coastal Commission appeals period begins approximately after the local 10-day

appeal period concludes. Your permit is not effective until both appeal periods have concluded. Contact
this office for final action, anticipated to be approximately in mid-November 2018.

Sincerely,
Scot Graham
Community Development Director

Attached: PC Resolution 32-18, Approved Plans

www.morrobayca.gov | (805) 772-6261 | www.facebook.com/CityofMorroBay
PC_<<2019-11-05>> Page 38 of 123




EXHIBIT C

CITY OF MORRO BAY
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT and CONDITIONAL USE
PERMIT

This approval is based upon the attached findings and is valid only if the attached conditions are met and only after the applicable
appeal period. Failure to comply with the conditions of this permit shall, at the discretion of the Community Development Director
pursuant to Municipal Code Section 17.60.150, render this entitlement null and void.

CASE NO: CP0-544 and UP0-48]1

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY APPROVED AND ISSUED FOR:

SITE ADDRESS: 210 Atascadero Road

APPLICANT: Lawrence Guesno for Morro Strand One, LLC
APN/LEGAL: 066-332-012

DATE APPROVED: October 16, 2018

APPROVED BY: Planning Commission

CEQA DETERMINATION:  Exempt pursuant to Class 1a, Section 15301 where minor alternations of an
existing building’s interior or exterior involving a negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time
of the lead agency’s determination. Additionally, none of the Categorical Exemption exceptions, noted under
section 15300.2, apply to the project.

DESCRIPTION OF APPROVAL: Coastal Development Permit (#CP0-544) and Conditional Use Permit
(#UP0-481) at 210 Atascadero Road for a change in use to allow a café and vintage car display area within an
existing building and associated parking lot. The project is located within the Coastal Commission appeals
Jurisdiction.

l:l YOUR PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN THE CITY of Motro Bay JURISDICTION, THERE IS AN APPEAL PERIOD OF TEN (10)
Calendar days, WITHIN WHICH TIME YOUR PERMIT IS APPEALABLE TO THE CITY COUNCIL/PLANNING COMMISSION.

% YOUR PROPERTY IS LOCATED in the COASTAL COMMISSION APPEALS JURISDICTION: THE FOLLOWING COASTAL
COMMISSION APPEAL PERIOD APPLIES TO YOUR PROJECT: This City decision is appealable to the California Coastal Commission
pursuant to the California Public Resource Code, Section 30603. The applicant or any aggrieved person may appeal this decision to the Coastal
Commission within TEN (10) Working days following Commission receipt of this notice and after expiration of the City of Morro Bay appeal
period. Appeals must be in writing and should be addressed to: California Coastal Commission, 725 Front Street, Ste. 300, Santa Cruz, CA 95060,
Phone: 415-427-4863. 1f you have any questions, please call the City of Morro Bay Community Development Department, 772-6264.

IF NOT APPEA

R

L BE FFFECTIVE: Subject to appeals periods above.

DATE: 10/16/2018

THIS IS A DISCRETIONARY APPROVAL AND DOES NOT
CONSTITUTE A BUILDING PERMIT
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EXHIBIT C

CITY OF MORRO BAY
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

NOTICE OF FINAL ACTION ON COASTAL
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

DATE OF NOTICE: OCTOBER 27, 2018

NOTICE OF FINAL CITY ACTION on Coastal Development Permit No. CP0-544 & UP0-481

THE FOLLOWING PROJECT IS LOCATED IN THE MORRO BAY COASTAL ZONE AND A COASTAL PERMIT
APPLICATION HAS BEEN ACTED ON BY THE CITY.

Applicant: Lawrence Guesno

Address: 1142 Vaquero Way, Nipomo, CA 93444

Project Description: Coastal Development Permit (#CP0-544) and Conditional Use Permit (#UP0-481) at 210
Atascadero Road for a change in use to allow a café and vintage car display area within an existing building and
associated parking lot. The project is located within the Coastal Commission appeals jurisdiction

Project Location: 210 Atascadero Road, Morro Bay, CA
APN: 066-332-012
Zoning: VS-C/PD

Land Use Plan/General Plan: Commercial Visitor-Serving

Lot Area: 1.52 Acres

Filing Date: 6/1/17

Approval Body: Planning Commission
Action Taken: Approve with conditions
Action Date: October 16, 2018

|:| THIS SITE IS OUTSIDE OF THE COASTAL COMMISSION APPEAL JURISDICTION

X | This City decision is appealable to the California Coastal Commission pursuant to the
California Public Resource Code, Section 30603. The applicant or any aggrieved person may appeal this
decision to the Coastal Commission within TEN (10) working days following Commission receipt of this
notice. Appeals must be in writing and should be addressed to: California Coastal Commission, 725
Front Street, #300, Santa Cruz, CA 95060, 531-427-4863.
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APPLICANT’S ACCEPTANCE

OF
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
CASE NO. CP0-544 & UP()-481
SITE LOCATION: 210 ATASCADERO ROAD, MORRO BAY. CA
APPLICANT NAME: Lawrence Guesno
APPROVAL BODY: PLANNING COMMISSION

DATE or ACTION: 10/16/18

I, LAWRENCE GUESNO AS AGENT FOR MORRO STRAND ONE, LL.C, the undersigned, have read and

reviewed the conditions of approval imposed by the Approval Body in its action

approving Case Number: CP0-544 & UP0-481

[T UNDERSTAND AND ACCEPT SAID CONDITIONS AND AGREE TO FULLY COMPLY WITH THEM.

APPLICANT’S SIGNATURE DATE
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Planning Commission Resolution #32-18
CD0-544 and UP0-481

Page 1

RESOLUTION NO. PC 32-18

A RESOLUTION OF THE MORRO BAY PLANNING COMMISSION FOR APPROVAL
OF CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (UP0-481) AND COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
(CP0-544) FOR A CHANGE IN USE OF A COMMERCIAL BUILDING AND PARKING
LOCATED AT 210 ATASCADERO ROAD, THE FORMER FLIPPO’S SURFSIDE
SKATING FACILITY.

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Morro Bay conducted a public
hearing at the Morro Bay Veteran’s Hall, 209 Surf Street, Morro Bay, California, on
October 16, 2018, for the purpose of considering Conditional Use Permit #UP0-481 and
Coastal Development Permit #CP0-544 for a change in use of an existing commercial
building with related interior and exterior improvements located within the Coastal
Commission appeals jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, notices of said public hearing were made at the time and in the manner
required by law; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has duly considered all evidence, including the
testimony of the applicant, interested parties, and the evaluation and recommendations
by staff, presented at said hearing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the City of Morro
Bay as follows:

Section 1: Findings. Based upon all the evidence, the Commission makes the following
findings:

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)

A. That for purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act, Case No. UP0-481 and
CPO-544 is categorically exempt under Class 1a, Section 15301 where minor
alternations of an existing building’s interior or exterior involving a negligible or no
expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency’s determination
Additionally, none of the Categorical Exemption exceptions, noted under section
15300.2, apply to the project.

Conditional Use Permit Findings

A. The project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, morals, comfort and general
welfare of the persons residing or working in the neighborhood in that the commercial
remodel and parking lot improvements at 210 Atascadero Road are permitted uses
within the zoning district. The commercial structure and proposed use comply with all
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Planning Commission Resolution #32-18
CDO0-544 and UP0-481
Page 2

applicable project conditions and City regulations and is consistent with the City's
Local Coastal Program.

B. The project will not be injurious or detrimental to property and improvements in the
neighborhood and the general welfare of the City in that the proposed commercial
remodel and parking lot improvements will provide a visitor-serving opportunity which
will provide additional benefit and improvements unutilized commercial site.

Section 2. Action. The Planning Commission does hereby approve Conditional Use
Permit #UP0-481 and Coastal Development Permit #CP0-544, subject to the following
conditions:

STANDARD CONDITIONS

1. This permit is granted for the land described in the staff report dated October 9, 2018,
for the project at 210 Atascadero depicted on plans dated May 25, 2018, on file with
the Community Development Department, as modified by these conditions of
approval, and more specifically described as follows: Interior remodel of an existing
building and parking lot improvements, shall be designed substantially as shown on
Planning Commission approved plans submitted for UP0-481 and CP0-544, unless
otherwise specified herein.

2. Inaugurate Within Two Years: Unless the construction or operation of the structure,
facility, or use is commenced not later than two (2) years after the effective date of
this Resolution and is diligently pursued, thereafter, this approval will automatically
become null and void; provided, however, that upon the written request of the
applicant, prior to the expiration of this approval, the applicant may request up to two
extensions for not more than one (1) additional year each. Any extension may be
granted by the City's Community Development Director, upon finding the project
complies with all applicable provisions of the Morro Bay Municipal Code (the
“MBMC”), General Plan and certified Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan (LCP) in
effect at the time of the extension request.

3. Changes: Minor changes to the project description and/or conditions of approval
shall be subject to review and approval by the Community Development Director.
Any changes to this approved permit determined, by the Director, not to be minor
shall require the filing of an application for a permit amendment subject to Planning
Commission review.

4. Compliance with the Law: (a) All requirements of any law, ordinance or regulation of
the State of California, the City, and any other governmental entity shall be complied
with in the exercise of this approval, (b) This project shall meet all applicable
requirements under the MBMC and shall be consistent with all programs and policies
contained in the LCP and General Plan for the City.
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Planning Commission Resolution #32-18
CD0-544 and UP0-481

Page 3

5. Hold Harmless: The applicant, as a condition of approval, hereby agrees to defend,
indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers, and employees, from any
claim, action, or proceeding against the City as a result of the action or inaction by
the City, or from any claim to attack, set aside, void, or annul this approval by the City
of the applicant's project; or applicants failure to comply with conditions of approval.
Applicant understands and acknowledges the City is under no obligation to defend
any legal actions challenging the City's actions with respect to the project. This
condition and agreement shall be binding on all successors and assigns.

6. Compliance with Conditions: The applicant's establishment of the use or
development of the subject property constitutes acknowledgement and acceptance
of all Conditions of Approval. Compliance with and execution of all conditions listed
hereon shall be required prior to obtaining final building inspection clearance.
Deviation from this requirement shall be permitted only by written consent of the
Director or as authorized by the Planning Commission. Failure to comply with any of
these conditions shall render this entitlement, at the discretion of the Director, null
and void. Continuation of the use without a valid entitlement will constitute a violation
of the MBMC and is a misdemeanor.

7. Compliance with Morro Bay Standards: This project shall meet all applicable
requirements under the MBMC and shall be consistent with all programs and policies
contained in the LCP and General Plan of the City.

8. Conditions of Approval: The Findings and Conditions of Approval shall be included
as a full-size sheet in the Building Plans.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS

1. Archaeology: In the event of the unforeseen encounter of subsurface materials
suspected to be of an archaeological or paleontological nature, all grading or
excavation shall immediately cease in the immediate area, and the find should be left
untouched until a qualified professional archaeologist or palaeontologist, whichever is
appropriate, is contacted and called in to evaluate and make recommendations as to
disposition, mitigation and/or salvage. The applicant shall be liable for costs
associated with the professional investigation.

2. Construction Hours: Pursuant to MBMC subsection 9.28.030.1, Construction or
Repairing of Buildings, the erection (including excavating), demolition, alteration or
repair of any building or general land grading and contour activity using equipment in
such a manner as to be plainly audible at a distance of fifty feet from the building other
than between the hours of seven a.m. and seven p.m. on weekdays and eight a.m.
and seven p.m. on weekends except in case of urgent necessity in the interest of
public health and safety, and then only with a permit from the Community Development
Department, which permit may be granted for a period not to exceed three days or
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Planning Commission Resolution #32-18
CD0-544 and UP0-481

Page 4

less while the emergency continues and which permit may be renewed for a period of
three days or less while the emergency continues.

Dust Control: That prior to issuance of a grading permit, a method of control to prevent
dust and wind blow earth problems shall be submitted for review and approval by the
Building Official.

Conditions of Approval on Building Plans: Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit,
the final Conditions of Approval shall be attached to the set of approved plans. The
sheet containing Conditions of Approval shall be the same size as other plan sheets
and shall be the last sheet in the set of Building Plans.

Parking lot landscaping: Parking lot landscaping shall be provided as reflected on the
approved plans. No landscape islands are required since this is an existing parking
lot. (Minor Improvements to PD Overlay Zone Properties Section 17.40.030 J.).

The proposed project shall provide a minimum of 25 off-street parking spaces, 2 of
which must be accessible (one of which must be van accessible). As a condition of
your building permit, an inspection will be required to verify that there are 2 parking
spaces available in the existing residential garage.

Signage included in the submittal (one wall sign and one double sided monument
sign), must meet the total signage area limit of no more than 85 sq.ft.

Operation of any automobile engines within the building is strictly prohibited unless
applicant includes appropriate ventilation and monitoring equipment in the building
permit submittal satisfactory to all City departmental review criterion.

No cooking or heating of food will be allowed on site without further review and
approval by the Community Development Department (which may require additional
permits and approvals).

All exit pathways will need to be clearly marked with a clear pathway and accessible
with appropriate panic hardware leading to a public street. See also comments from
Fire Department.

BUILDING DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS:

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT:
Building permit plans shall be submitted by a California licensed architect or

engineer when required by the Business & Professions Code, except when
otherwise approved by the Building Official.
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Planning Commission Resolution #32-18
CD0-544 and UP0-481

Page 5

The owner shall designate on the building permit application a registered design
professional who shall act as the Registered Design Professional in Responsible
Charge. The Registered Design Professional in Responsible Charge shall be
responsible for reviewing and coordinating submittal documents prepared by
others including phased and staggered submittal items, for compatibility with
design of the building.

The owner shall comply with the City’s Structural Observation Program. The owner
shall employ the engineer or architect responsible for the structural design, or
another engineer or architect designated by the engineer of record or architect
responsible for the structural design, to perform structural observation as defined
in Section 220. Observed deficiencies shall be reported in writing to the owner’s
representative, special inspector, contractor and the building official. The structural
observer shall submit to the building official a written statement that the site visits
have been made and identify any reported deficiencies that, to the best of the
structural observer's knowledge, have not been resolved.

The owner shall comply with the City’'s Special Inspection Program. Special
inspections will be required by Section 1704 of the California Building Code. All
Special Inspectors shall first be approved by the Building Official to work in the
jurisdiction. All field reports shall be provided to the City Building Inspector when
requested at specified increments in order for the construction to proceed. All final
reports from Special Inspectors shall be provided to the Building Official when they
are complete and prior to final inspection.

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION. To apply for building permits, submit three (3)
sets of construction plans to the Building Division.

The Title sheet of the plans shall include:

Street address, lot, block, track and Assessor Parcel Number.
Description of use.

Type of construction.

Height of the building.

Floor area of the building(s).

Vicinity map.

"0 Q0T

All construction shall conform to the edition of the applicable California Building
Code (CBC), California Residential Code (CRC), California Mechanical Code
(CMC), California Plumbing Code (CPC), California Electrical Code (CEC),
California Energy Code, California Green Building Standards Code (CGBC), and
City of Morro Bay amendments in effect when the application for construction
permit is submitted to the Building Division.

CONDITIONS TO BE MET DURING CONSTRUCTION:
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Planning Commission Resolution #32-18
CDO0-544 and UP0-481
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SITE MAINTENANCE. During construction, the site shall be maintained so as to
not infringe on the adjacent property, such as debris and dust.

CONDITIONS TO BE MET PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION AND ISSUANCE OF
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY:

Prior to building division final approval all required inspections from the other
various divisions must have been completed and verified by a city inspector. All
required final inspection approvals must be obtained from the various departments
and documented on the permit card.

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS:

1.

Partial Site Plan: On building permit submittal, match site plan to approved site
plan. Update note on driveway approach. Entire driveway approach to be updated
per city of Morro Bay Detail B-6.

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS:

1.

Fire Safety during Construction and Demolition shall be in accordance with 2016
California Fire Code, Chapter 33. This chapter prescribes minimum safeguards
for construction, alteration and demolition operations to provide reasonable safety
to life and property from fire during such operations.

Fire Extinguishers. A minimum of one 2A-10-BC extinguisher shall be provided for
each floor area, so that travel distance does not exceed 75 feet. Extinguishers
shall be serviced annually and shall have a current service tag attached (CCR,
Title 19, Sec.3.29)

Fire apparatus access roads shall be maintained clear width and unobstructed at
all times, Fire apparatus access roads shall be provided such that any portion of
the exterior walls, at grade level, of a building or structure by an approved route
around the exterior of the building or structure.

Fire Lane Marking. Fire apparatus access road shall be clearly marked and
identified with signs and painted curbs of No Parking-Fire Lane as required by the
fire code official (CFC 503.3). Applicant shall provide the following: Fire Lane No-
Parking, 3-inches high letters stencilled every 20-feet along the west side of the
access road from Atascadero Road to the private residence attached to the
building. Red-painted curbs along the frontage road in front of the monument
signage and planter box.
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Planning Commission Resolution #32-18
CDO0-544 and UP0-481
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8, Location of Trash/Dumpster. Dumpsters and containers with an individual capacity
of 1.5 cubic yards or more shall not be stored in buildings or placed within 5 feet
of combustible walls, openings or combustible roof lines.

6. No smoking signs shall be placed in conspicuous locations within the structure.

[ Knox Lock. Where access to an area is restricted because of secured openings or
where immediate access is necessary for life-saving or fire-fighting purposes, the
fire code official is authorized to require a key box or lock to be installed in an
approved location (CFC 506). Provide a Knox Lock on the access gate. Please
obtain a Knox application from Morro Bay Fire Department during business hours.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Morro Bay Planning Commission at a regular meeting
thereof held on this 16th day of October 2018, on the following vote:

AYES: Chair Luhr, Commissioners Lucas, Barron and Ingraffia
NOES: Commissioner Sadowski

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Chairperson Gerald Luhr

ATTEST

Scot Graham, Community Development Director

The foregoing resolution was passed and adopted this 16th day of October 2018.
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220 Atascadero Road
Morro Bay, CA 93442
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APPLICABLE CODES

SHEET INDEX

THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
FOLLONING APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS

APPLICABLE CODES- California Code of
Regulations Title 24
california Building Code (20186)
callfornia Plumbing Code (2015 UPC)
californla Mechanical Code (2015 UMC)
california Electrical Code (2014 NEC)
california Energy Code (2016)
california Green Bullding Code (2016)
californla Fire Code (2015 IFC)
california Reference Standards Code (2018)

« e 0 e

PARKING CALCULATION

T1.0 TITLE SHEET

AlO1 SITE PLAN

A201 FLOOR PLAN

A2.02 ENLARGED PLANS AND DETAILS
A3O1 SITE CONTEXT

PROJECT DESCRIFPTION

- Flat site

- Parking lot reconfiguration to maximize parking
- Kitchen enlargement and remodel

- New non-bearing partiticns for vehicle showroom

- No area added to existing facllity. Scope of work limited to Interior
with the exception of parking upgrades

- A sign shall be posted to prohivit cperation of any vehicle within the
touilding. Vehlcles shall be moved by pushing only.

PROJECT DATA AND INFORMATION

Avallable area For parking -
Area required For Landscaping (5%) -

12,222 5.F.
£16.10 s F.

Landscaping Proposed (1.85%) — de1 sf.

Parking Caleulation:
EXISTING. PARKNG:
1parking space per RY space - 19
RY guest parking -5
- 2 garage spaces

Resldential Unit parking

NEA FARKMNS
<afe parking -2
Cffice parking =
Merchandize parking -2
Auto storage parking -10

TOTAL PARKING SPACES REQUIRED = 25 SFACES
EARKING SPACES PROVIDED = 27
Standard spaces = 11

compact spaces = &
Accessible spaces = 2

LANDSCAFPE CALCULATION

Area Landscaping
Existing Parking - 12,322 5F. Osf.
Reduired Landscaping (5%5) &16.10 s F.

Proposed Parking - 123225 F. - 26 spaces

Froposed Landscaping - a5 s f. - (1.65%)

City of Morro Bay
Planning Commission Approval

ADDRESS 220 atascadero Road
Maorro Bay, CA 93442

AFN C&B-332-012

ZONE C-VS/FD

LOT AREA AFFROX 20,000 2.F.

OCLUPANGY B

CONSTRUCTION TYFE 1]
MAX HEIGHT 18
PROPOSED HEIGHT UNCHANGED

SPRINKLERED YES - NFPA 12 wet system

CODE ANALYSIS

Building shall be Fully sprinklered per CBC 903.2
Fire sprinkler System shall be a NFPA 13 wet system

Room/Area Ocoupancy area’person Area Load
A.  showroom B 100 gross 5,152 5&
B. Storage | s-1 200 gross 465 2
<. Steorage 2 S-1 300 gross 466 2
D. storages 5-1 200 gross 466 2
E. Storage 4 51 200 gross 465 2
F. Storage 5 S-1 300 aross 466 2
&. storage & 5-1 200 gross 466 2
H. Storage 7 51 300 gross 466 2
L Storage & S-1 200 gross 364 2
4. office 1 B 160 gross 1o 2
K. Office 2 B 100 gross 1sa 2
L. storage 5-1 100 gross 133 2
M. Kitchen/seatingB 100 gross Beq T
N. Merchandise B 300 gross 410 2
©. Restrooms 202
P. covered Entry

11,256 SQ. FT. &9

Maximum ocoupant load = &9
IF ocoupant load |5 greater than 44 - two exits are required
Tetal exit width required is 84 x .15 = 1335"

3 exits are provided with minimum clear opening 32° @ each
tance - Sprinklered - max 100

PijeCt #(S) CPO 5"‘"{' df (/\QQ q (gL x distance From any point to common path = 13,5

> Approved as Submitted
____ Approved with Changes

%

Approval Date:
Planner:
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SITE ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

1'-5" BLUE PANTED BACKGROMND 1. The location of the parking stalls shall be on the shortest
T | Sign per accessivle route to the accessible entrance _ -
detsil 10/ A5.2 2. Provide curp cuts and ramps to accessible pathways as needed 3357~ ok, alarcadery, ca QIEEZ
REFLECTORIZED PORCELAIN ON typ. 3. Person with disavilities must not be compelled to wheel or walk (505) 152-9455
2 1 STHEEL SION N N behind parked cars other than their oun
- 053 REFLECTORIZED ALLLMMM SIEH g = n @ ! .
. e pre e G waitezin vonaarsel o . =S QO 4. 38" x 35" outlined profile view of wheslchair with eccupant, in
ol = (%h i tens A Pretitryy] 17 I M LEITERS _ # = white with blue background, visicle to traffic enforcement officer
-1 . L TR o :;QSE:IDE VANDAL RESISTANT H when vehicle cecuples space
& = = e r 3 % F | unil = i £
S o LA AN Sl BN TIE = SCREWS OR SPOT WELD END OF 5 :;:.OF: Maximum of 1 vertical unit to 50 horizental units in any
] STANDARD /58 AT VAN SPACE GHLY - & BOLT AFTER INTALUNG NUT. rectlon N .
L - i e 6. The surface must be stable, firm and slip resistant
— BLUE BACKGROUND 3 = 7. Provide bumper or curb to prevent vehicle encroachment on
B R walkways
T TGy, STERL FeE ] == AUNDECH KRR E L 9 8. SIGNAGE: “Van Accessible” sign for van spaces. Reflectorized
& : . 5 = 3 wide olue o International symool of Accessivllity st each space, min. 70
b CONGRETE _— 2" DA GALVANIZED PIPE % = . 9 .
2 FRrooTHE — b B Biiipes 8 5 van square (min. BO" high in path of travel), and unobstructed by
o 5 12 DIAMETER CONCRETE i B oc. tup. ACCESSIBLE parked vehicles
/ / ADRCENT GRADE r‘) NDTE;.WI:::;IT S A CoRBRTo0S RS * BhaE A Provide tow awvay sign with telephone number at each entrance to
d . i or adjacent to accessiole spaces, min 17" x 22° with
PLACE AT ENTRAMCE TO \’ T . F’am;s&m:wl 4% :{TEEGI;:Z; r ad) paces, min
Al gEFER TO Sw;ﬁﬂrm . per detal 10. ACCESSBLE EXTERIOR ROUTES OF TRAVEL, ENTRANCES ¢
4 x&zﬁ’;}'ﬁﬁ;’m LOCA ) LA 12' 5 EXISTS shall be provided for all entrances and exterior ground
N BOLT AFTER MSTALLING NT N e S Floor exits; aleng nermal path of travel; between bulldings and
3 g g TO VERIFY ALL b 90" @ Standard ¢ accessible site Facilities; at least on each From public
n m [E INFDR!M'WN'SHOW AT RIOR — Accessible Space transportation stops, accessible parking and public streets or
» To PﬂlN’;]sNG( )P:’i{l%mmMUPST P = i sidewalks to the entrance they serve
¥ MO RN E MO O I M LT S BE PERMANENTLY AFFIXED. Cross slope at parking and loading area shall not exceed 29% In any direction 11. EXTERIOR SIGNS AND IDENTIFICATION: Provide the Internstional
PASINS SPACE A MMM OF 35° FROM TrZ PHITE PANTED STHEOL Symbol of Accessibllity at every major junction In the accessivle
FARKNG ERACE PV GRADT route; every accessivle entrance; a5 required along route,

ini ot direction perscns to an accessible ertrance
[ 1 |H.C. Striping Br=1-0 (5, Srecdbnpars
12.1.  Provide curb ramps where pedestrian way crosses curb; min
4p" wide, Finish to be staple, Firm, slip resistant and
contrasting with adjacent sidewalk

[ 4 |PARKING SIGNAGE 7o | [ 3 [PARKING SIGNAGE wro | [ 2 [PARKING sYMBOL 1"'=1'-0"

-1 . 12.2. SLOPE: max 1:12 (Hared sldes max 1:8)
= 4 Lahdscaplﬂg Keg PLUMBING NOTES {parking Iot landscaping) SITE PLAN NOTES 12.3. Slope of adjolning gutters, road surface, accessivle route:

&'-0" e 1:20 for 4 Feet at top and bottom of curd
Slgn material: Wood with rock i ¥ = 12.4. TOP LANDING: 4 feet deep over full width or slope of flared
base '] ll 1. New irrigstion (drip) system for planters shall be on its own 1. All planters shall be drip irrigated using ¥ water lines. Irrigation sides max. 1:12

~ -———— Monterey Cyprus separate system and shall Lie in directly to a new sidewalk water lines shall be under the existing asphalt paving 125, GROOVED BORDER: At level surface of sidewalk, along top
Colors: white background with meter with a new backflow preventer adjacent to the meter h side: 12- - 2
plack lettering andgred/mug A 2. Tree and shrub species shall be epproved by Lhe City of Morro bay and each slder 12 wide x 1" déep every 7.
“Hared" lstters st the bottom 2. Verlfy existing (or provide new) backflow preventer at existing ' - 15, PALKS AND SIDEMALKS:
RS, building water meters 3. Parking lot QWW@ﬁMQH& Bla%g“ts of the city 134, Must be a minimum of 48" In width; max 1:20 slope in the

direction of travel. where slops exceeds 1:20, must comply

Twe sided 4 ’4 orro Bay . A
o ® 3 Zonal Geranlums 3. New or replaces sewer llnez at bulléing shall have new backflow anning Commission Approva[ o sk e

Ground mount directional preventers as well a5 new cleanouts

, [ ™ 13.2. Change In level: max ¥, ¥ - ¥ beveled 12
lighting per city standards 2 a j O O Cé 13.3. 9423:2 must be stable, Pirr:ald slip resistant
® g PrOjeCt #(S) : ?O ¥ W 134, No grating IF possile
o 7 = 13.5. Level areas by doors and gates: Swing slde 60° x 607 push
ARt Chartes __ZADPI’OVGCI as Submiﬂed ;E;,E;i wide x 44" deep; swing side strike edge clearance
. i 18.6. Provide warning curbs (6" high) at abrupt changes in level
=7 — ] E— Approved wlth Cha nges (greater than 4" vertical
/%\k—’ A : 181, Frovide detectable warnings (truncated domes) where walk
i L L 2 (Selected plants are used throughout the neighborhood) crosses or adjoins or vehicular way not separated by a curo
% .
S 0-0°E Approval Date: /|O - a Rt I
Planner; i Safiesfa e, k1€
H stregt pb-building - —-\
Monument Sign T ] 7 . 7 ] _ ] L 250 e 3 .

——— Existing light ] —— Existing light
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(E) 3" 55 - Replace \_ /
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A — o - (E) driveway
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(E) sprinkler standpipes
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(E) roof mounted eo = signage
RESDENTWAL 10° WM. /20' MAX. light Fixture E
ERCUL 35" MAX./12" UL (I-WA . - 0§ ] 8
COMPACT BACKFILL 35" WAX./24' I E:-w\ ¢ . 9 3 &
0 HEIGHT OF PER CITY STA! BACK OF RAMP -0 > )
Lt /_ Y% & Cofpact spaces
) {N) "Knox Box" lecation ~—— >g,___\;]\ < E — (E] Fire Sprinkler
o] & exlsting standplpe i, mm—— Accessiole parking B / i Eystem Aster Valve —l
= slgnage | — == u_l
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i 2 Erty line and not to cbscure line of sight n_
9
9 & standard spaces 9 % Q
180" P
Y RAcK OF CURS fi5d 0 M @
0 — (E) sidewalk [Z m
- ijrt-y ~ —_—
(M) 3" replacement sewer In 0 < - 0 0 ©
2 or oo - g 1
e " DRNVEWAY (N} 34" water for irrigation — 'LU n— L
FACE OF CURB WiOTH * Total landecaplng protected by 3" metal sleeve Q n_ [V
\ provided - 8285 s.f. b e T 3 o
A —— Wan Accessivle o U u_
parking signage o » U)
ELEVATION 12-0" s R < lo.| Revision | Date_
Ame FEJE; 0 GUTIER FOR A LRHERAY WL NOT BE FRMITTED UMLESS P MO SODOLK EXIENSIN ME CONSTRUCTED B 1 1 — (B) 1 )2 water maln o :
B At o MR X SIS SR Tk 6 Tor S R B OF FA T A ToP T8 s G = = stpply ling s (M) 4' wide concrete apron e existing 2)- -
€. OOWCRETE SHAL HAE A MMM OF 2500 PSI COVPRESSNE STRENGTH MFTIR 28 DAYS . 3 E driveway per City Detall B-6 soove 3| - -
0. %A&mm OR COLD JOMT, WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE 1/2 B SMOOTH EASS, 18 M LONG AT 24 I 0.C. ONE END SHAML 6 {N) backfloy FrEVEﬁtEr _ \ {E) weter meters Frajpct Maroger
eI s charlie Trenseth
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(E) roof mounted — (N} planter - 2000 sf. 1 pecessiyle Spac o o (]
j ; light Fixture &|standard space (mNj :atv;r n:r:tar for p:“antertirvg?tlan . May 25, 2018
APPRDVED - CITYANGINEER . DATE ackwater prevention at planter e -
L S B hnioll T CITY OF  [rYPICAL DRIVEWAY| ) :
4 "t s, b §- 5O \ ey —mﬂ——ﬁe—mfm—AZ? —
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Fropozed palit scheme: —
P Existing White Color
Pigeinn s poer e — Existing scupper WINDOW SCHEDULE DOOR SCHEDULE
and dounspout and downspout f@[f’g
\ VINDOW | jaar | TvpE SIZE (W x H) REMARKS DOOR FRAME i e AR
P » e T R HARDWARE REMARKS P ot
Frepoted bildigelgn 2 — =¥ b 0 s TYPE | MAT. | CORE [FINISH | GLASS MAT | FINISH
painted letters on existing wall. (L “; L LA SYM.
Totel area less then 85 s.F. [ A STL sC BT ~ HW PT LS, DB, WS, TH EXBTING
| 5 - 2 A wo s¢ FT - ) - is BETG =
; - 3 AT SUREGT 10 T FET SRLL B TEUPEED T GG 393 WD 3084 2 " - = L " - = = o
® WHEN GLAZING IS WITHN 24° OF A DOOR S | = = & L FE_ LIS 0, —_jecm
= WHEN BOTTOM EDGE 15 LESS THAN &0° ABCWE WALKING SUSFACE 5 n o sC PT = L1 = s BTG
WHEN ADMCENT TO STARNAYS, LANDNGS RAMPS WITHH 38' HORZONTALLY OF THE WALKING SURFACE 8 L " s FT = wo = LS
(B GOVER, FORGH === i WHEN 1 DNCLOSURES FOR OR WALLS FACNG HOT TUGS, WHELPOOLS, SAUMNAS, STEAU ROOUS, —= 0 = T = v = -
(12x30) BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS WHERE THE BOTIOM BXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THaN = - s | ot = o = = e
£07 ABOYE ANY STANIDNNG DR MALKNG SURFACE — no | TDIPERED SUETY GUING oy
— |—= 2 — - = - BT — g, 5‘kp !
G - - oL wo ST F: TOIPERED SAUETT CLAZHG R g
Gl - - oL o s LS “TEMFERED SAFETY GLAZHG Eelorz preceedag
oL s - (L WO STH TEMPERED SAFETY CLAZING _
o s oL - - L o s 5 TRIPERED SAFETY GLAZING =
O s oL - - L wo O TEMPERED SAFETY GLAZRIG
1 s o - - L o s Ls TEMPERED SAFETY GLAZEVG
15 s o - = L w0 sm_|1s TEMFERED SAFETY GLAZIG
FRONT ELEVATION P S ) S O Y ) s
° 18 n_ | so s PT - [ FT_ [ 1S 08, WS, TH_ (2) Leass
0
T T o | camm ¥ POCKET FLUSH LOCK SE | SUDER - Bom Type
7 WM | houon e — FIP_| POCKET FLUSH FUL s [ e
P PE | ISUATED PRE | PRE-FHSHED s | swn
oL H LEVER HANDLE L MNT TH THRESHOLD
0 W | LeveR LAEH PiT 1ioT wo_ | wooo
8 5 | LEvER PRAADY SET A | Recessm Mo WS | WoAGER STRERYG
[ Forr s LOCK ST [ REVOTE OPENER -
T ~|Tows | oo seonowaL sc_ | soup core -
—m P POCKET s SUDER

City of Morro Bay
Planning Commission Approval

Project #(s)("PO LY + UL ‘
" Approved as Submitted PO L{(é‘
—_ Approved with Changes

(E) power panel Approva \ D \, b \ %
New grease trap - \’g T/ with disconnect Plan ner ,-,LLV Ig a-r\ (B\_

j\,_ (E) slarm -

Remove portion of nen-load —{[ ]
bearing wall shown dashed

| MeERcHANDISE GENERAL NOTES

o

1. All gates and exit doors shall be equipped with panic harduare

220 Atascadero Road.
| Morro Bay, CA 93442
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| 1 7 I
L e
| J I ____________ l @ 2. See Sheet T1.01 for continued exit pathway beycnd the bullding
ith
a0 I
] I EATING AREA || il
P I S I NOTE
I I @ | THIS BULDING 15 REQURED TO BE EQUIFFED IITH A DUAL GAS MONITORING STSTEM INSTALLED FER
I e MANUFACTURER'S SFECIFICATIONS,
= o
@ @ | MONTORING SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED M ALL AREAS WHERE A VEHICLE MOTOR WILL BE
I S /_ : (E) COVERED) RUNNNG. N
e (——- ¥ " ll-l
I I icie f["'td"“‘" 5 PORCH (12 xao) A STAND-ALONE SYSTEM MAY BE USED AND SHALL BE DIRECT CONNEGT TO THE BULDNG
ith ‘penleherelisrg L ws MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FOR ACTIVATION HEN GASSES ARE DETECTED. D
SHOWROOM -l___——-—_--——_-——_—-_——_——_——-_——_ | 0
e e e (E) 60" single lesf sccess door — ° SFECIFIC LOCATION FOR MONITOR WILL BE IPENTIFIED ON THE CONSTRUCTION DRAVNGS <
with removable certer mullion @ | SUBMITTED FOR BUILDNG PERMIT, THE MANUFACTURER WILL BE CONSULTED FOR OPTMUM z M)
I SHOWROOM | LEEHTIEN: 1] 0
OFFICE 1
l 2023 0.0 SR 20-2% NSTALL AN ACME ENGMNEERING PROD. THINSET STAND-ALONE DUAL GAS MONTOR (FCN-TH3-120-1). [z [
I —— - - ° THIS SYSTEM I5 ADEGUATE TO COVER UP TO 20,000 SGUARE FEET. ® )

|
|
|
| T
! No.| Revision | Date
. SMORAGE 4 1 1 10 z
|
|
| N
I
| b o charlie Trenpsth
T
1 It ™ e
— = —_ May 25, 2018
5 e
Job Number

2180301

FLOOR PL-AN P AR -4 TR Sheat

I A2.01

PG <<2010-11-05>> Page 52 of 123




VLD T

= =ARAT OO =

A-sinzs prepaezd by

é 2 f@ﬂf&’

.u.sz,,,/_., atarcatimy co 97422
(fr05) var-eass

e Ex[ztilig 2x12 roof Joist
T—* 2x12 blecking ¢ (2) HU212 hangers

|| ‘\_/ Exlsting celling _]olsts/f\ )

T x4 and HU412 hanger

— Door frame to attach & C —
/ 3xé& Charnel

KN

[—1— 4x4 & (2) HU212 hangers. /
o /
A 5 ["—————— Existing 212 ceiling Joist
" /
L / Flllet weld all around o
hi ]
: ; (4) & dia HILi Exp. shields L ehenme
(E) wood flooring — 38 x 6" x §" thick steel
? plate, Tuplical w (4) 3" dia Existing Glue Lam BM
holes ~| —— Existing Glue ?
— (2) 5" dia. lag bolts and lock ru
—— G 3x6 channel & (2) § dia lag bolts with \_ — {4) 2D3 2.5 screws Diag metal stud @
lock nuts (E) concrete slab ;ram m§[?1 stud to &-0" oc. staggered
ceiling joist (typ.) (typ.)
/\Y/ ————— G3x6& channel S —
(PR el 3= 10
®Top Connection 5 @Chanhel Base ] o — s sae
18" o.c. & top and
\‘F bottom
S
TOILET TSEUE DISPENSER — RAB BAR o]
SEAT COVER DiSFENSER: 5 = o TOILET CENTERLINE FROM WALL S =" ~ *hilti* shot p!na w/
36" M. 9y e ol Had e penetration into
bl =2 (DMENSION TO TOF OF SEAT) concrete 6 48" 0.c.
n — MAX 2" HiGH 1. NOT ALL FIXTURES/ACCESSORIES 2 ; o
1@ NECESSARILY OCCUR N THIS 4
= PROJECT. (C) srrm aar nmsnT mom) 33-36°
2. HEIGHTS NOTED ON INTERIOR -
i | % r i gt s i () Torer Parem m FRoNT oF ToLET T St d “ K. K o
—L ) © SHOPN HERE. (E) narsn pizm. 1 rronT oF TorET 12" Max _ . ud wa ICRENS Fr=10
B ﬁ |l é 5. THE ITEMS M THIS DETALL ARE 3" gup. bd each side
s 5 - —k SHOPN AT HEIGHTS ACCESSIBLE (F) pereises o MrreR HEISHT 407 HAX
SRbTART Wl o DRNKING FOUNTAN LAVATORY 1/ T e T, o (6) Lavatorrmms Tor HeieHT 4 b
L2 M) PlrEreL.. JUVENILE MOUNTING HEIGHTS (1) Lavatomrrens ke cLesmance 24 Ml
FIRE EXTINGUSHER (AS QUTLINED N DSA POLICT )
BRACKET LATEH 94-15, DATED AUS. 1, 149494) SEE o WL LinTEe LT Lojian
DETAIL 4/A10.01. .
MECHANISM ——— EI ; 4. NATER CLOSET PLUSH VALVE o URINAL FLUZH HANDLE HEIGHT 44" MAX
1 SHALL BE ORIENTED TO THE WDE o DRINKMNS FOUNTAN BUBBLER HEGHT 36" MAX
Z % FIRE EXTINGUSHER SIPE OF THE ROCM/STALL. () proveais Fomman ise cLeamace e
3 : SASNETL consiors
=2 2
v 3 /l\/ Existing casework
FIRE EXTINGUISHER.  FIRE EXTINGUISHER. PAFER TONEL SOAP DISFENSER SANITARY NAPKIN [ \
CABNET DISPENSER/DISPOSAL VENDOR g '
[ F [sTANDARD MOUNTING HEIGHTS SCHEDULE w0t | New e comng s — AN
existing counters ﬂ_
Existing tlle floor M Ay g
See Detaill E 0 U_ !
s 1/57 THA, ACRILE 4 e GENERAL NOTES: pocR PLAGUE (MOUNTED N LATCH < N
' i FLASTIC EQULATERAL EQULATERAL (TP T2 AL S 145 CETAL) Fif conzo, SOE OF DOGR) . ,{
TRIANGLE SUFER~ TRSHGLE S i (1) omn
MPOSED OVER TYPICAL L AL S35 A0 mu WE 4 BocH: L
ACRYLIC FLASTEC SiGH o Mo s FRAVE FIR | |10 @l | — D 0 m
- QUE (VOUNTED ON Rn,x.nw B AT AN e v \
B rmu. il LATCH S0E amyE )
) X AL SWECLS 4501 LETERS 10 WA A -5 ®
, o B EL ) 9 3
RESTROCU] i
S g B il U1 SR
o ——FPROVDE GRADE 2 = s 2
BRALLE TEXT (TEXT T0 TEXT TO READ "BOYS® SIS i B VAL e T oceR faeo. Bl § 9
e s Ehrt ek ©®‘TN & RSk e e T ol o ch annel Top =T New Goved Baf;e 5= 10 { 0
n il e ity 1. B 1 AT ) 12 o e i3 J
* ¥ CATOH TR = &L—: z
FLAIE MOATED O ——] B mudie e gl o ¢ :z» ) gl 2
e . R I e qi City of Morro Bay 8 5 £
RESTHROGM I ALy Bes ( ) {iaths) foon be s, = *
S pmnne, P ISR SO AR R e v Planning Commission Approval Nx L
© @) e ry i ws SRR LAS (B MAIN ENTRANCE PLAQUE GEETRR L E AR O . »
- Project #(s) (0 H4 - WPO Y
11/27 = =07 . - —
- vV Approved as Submitted 1
Winere permanent identification is provided For rooms and spaces, raised letters shall be provided and (E) w T—— > l_l_l
accompanied by spproved Brallle. Mourting locaticn and helght a5 fallows: install on wall ad jacent to L Ap
outslde door lateh. Tactile characters on signs shall be located 48 inches ssove the Finish Floer, S — proved wnh Changes D lD
measured from the bazeline of the lowest Braille cells and &0 inches maximum sbove the Finlsh floor, -
measured From the baseline of the highest line of raised characters. A I D t \ 0 4
roval Date; 1O-{\ -\ % _
[& [sleNAGE o — Pipa?q b @ 1\9\2 > |2
= - 1 [ é = —e) ]| ]
O[ New Refer -——— M AN
= VO
0 >0
(E) MEN 0O <
G @
b=

il .~
TOF OF COUNTERTOF OR s - v
RIM OF SINK == = —_—
\ LINE OF FNISHED MLL‘f i [@1 I @] New Freezer — |
—
ET —— Flnish fleor
New 22 vegi sink and Fleor —
sink below New under counter Pass thrppugh =
- : <o =
MOLDED CLOSED CELL | 5 ice machine Tox
VINTL PIFE NSULATION i = roued thri;::‘lﬁ New 74" triple sink —43—— No.| Revision _| Date |
AT SUPPLY/INASTE PIFE 0 T 9 e || KITCHEN E -
TYPICAL P/ NTLON ] —
FASTENERS B —— Clear radius and maneuver Floor sink — || <&=> New under — 2|-
= B space R counter refer ElIE N
g g bera s — [ 18] _
g b —— - Remove portion of (E) Project Manapr
g = New under counter on ——] 'E‘éf_ ] counter as needed. Veriry charlie Trenbeth
. s ala'M:r heater 2% in Fisld = TGty
& B Mewrsgy g o 0 ey e T T T R G e st e
HINGED ACCESS CAF AT | V[:j ct -
SUPPLY VALVE LOCATICNS .
Door thresholds shall be a minimum of 3* In helght and the heignt at Clgar space o lavy — ~—— 38" rear grab bar May 25, 2018
CLEARGUT NUT ENCLOSURE the edge shall be a maximum of 2. Maximum bevel shall bepet A mEsesm Sty oo ] T
W AEEP HOLE —= greater than 1unit vertical te 2 units horizental
I
FINISHED FLOOR TYF.—
\ 48" side grab bar Job Number
u ' 2180301
[ 1 [HAND sINK zs-0' | | H [Threshold 310" PROPOSED ENLARGED RESTROOM FPLAN ;... =—ENLARGED KITCHEN PLAN #eeto o
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AGENDA NO: B-2
MEETING DATE: November 5, 2019

Staff Report

TO: Planning Commissioners DATE: October 25, 2019
FROM: Nancy Hubbard, Contract Planner

SUBJECT: Application for Conceptual Review of a proposed 35-unit affordable
housing project, designed as one 2-story and three 3-story buildings
surrounding a courtyard area. The project is designed to provide a
variety rooflines and exterior articulation through window heights, roof
lines, window overhangs and a strong ground floor expression from the
step-back in the 2" floor. The project totals 26,349 square foot on .94
acres. The design provides vehicular access to Sunset Ave and a
parking lot with 35 spaces. The project is zoned MCR/R-4/PD/SP and is
not within the Coastal Commission Appeals Jurisdiction.

RECOMMENDATION:

PROVIDE GUIDANCE AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE PROJECT to proceed to
formal submittal for Planning Commission review and decision. Specifically address the
exceptions that will be requested in order to allow this project to move forward. (See
EXCEPTIONS below)

APPLICANT: Housing Authority of San Luis Obispo (HASLO)

ADDRESS/APN: 405 ATASCADERO ROAD/ 066-323-034, 035, 036

ZONING: MCR/R-4/PD/SP (Mixed use/High density Residential/Planned Development/North
Main Specific Plan area)

Proposed
project
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GENERAL PLAN/COASTAL LAND USE PLAN: Area 3 — Del Mar with land use
designation of Mixed Use “F”, which encourages uses that can function compatibly
in a mixed-use area and include high density apartments and condominiums. This
project will require a Conditional Use Permit, Coastal Development Permit, Parking
Exception and lot merger prior to building permits.

Adjacent Zoning
North | R-2 — Duplex Residential. East C-1/C-2/SD - Central
Currently a mix of single Business and General

famlly and duplex homes Commercial. Use since
before 1965 has been a

mobile home park

South | C-VS - Visitor serving West MCR/R-4/SP — mixed use
commercial. Currently, commercial/residential.
liquor store and mobile home Site of future Sonic Burger
park (fast food).

SITE INFORMATION:
This site is vacant and has been proposed for several uses, but no previous
submittal has been approved. The site has several challenges: street frontages
on three sides; Caltrans ROW on the south side; a mild slope to the SW on the
majority of the site, but a steep slope in the northeast corner (approximately a 20
foot change in elevation in a 45 foot distance as it climbs up to meet Rockview
Street), the site is not exem tVfrom CEQA and requires an initial study.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The applicant has proposed a 35-unit affordable apartment project with one, two
and three-bedroom apartments primarily for extremely low-income tenants (up to
30% of AMI (Area Median Income)), and very low-income tenants (31% to 50% of
AMI) with one unit for a low-income level tenant (51% to 80% of AMI). To best
utilize the site, they have tucked four buildings surrounding a courtyard into the
north half of the site, taking advantage of the steep slope in the NE corner. All the
apartments have an entry door facing the central courtyard with access along an
open walkway, accessed by 2 sets of stairs (one near the parking lot, the other
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near the north side of the courtyard area. There are one, two- and three-bedroom
apartments on each floor.

The project requires consideration of three development standards that cannot be
met without impacting the design and reducing the number of affordable housing
units. However, the site is located in the planned development (PD) overlay zone,
which provides for detailed and substantial analysis of development on parcels
which, because of location, size or public ownership, warrant special review. This
overlay zone is also intended to allow for the modification of or exemption from the
development standards of the primary zone which would otherwise apply if such
action would result in better design or other public benefit.

See Exceptions and Incentlves section below

EXCEPTIONS AND DEVELOPER INCENTIVES The site is in the MCR/R-
4/PD/SP zoning districts and overlay areas. Residential uses are allowed in the
MCR zoning district and since the site has an R-4 secondary zoning, the R-4
development standards will apply. See discussions below on each of the areas
where the development standards need special consideration.

Density: The R-4 zoning district provides for residential uses with a minimum lot
area per unit of 1800 square feet. The site is 40,770 square feet, resulting in a
density allowed of 22.65 units. The maximum density bonus allowed pursuant to
Section 17.50.040 B.6 is 35%. The maximum density bonus is allowed if a project
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provides 11% very low-income units, 20% low income units or 40% moderate
income units. The applicant is providing 100% of the units below the moderate-
income level, so they qualify for the full 35% which increases the 22-unit density to
30 units. The project has proposed a design with 35 units.

Projects that qualify for a density bonus are also entitled to developer incentives
(pursuant to MBMC 17.50.040 C.2-5). This project qualifies for 3 developer
incentives, one of which can be a density bonus greater than the amount allowed in
Section 17.50.040. The applicant is requesting an additional density bonus to allow
35 total units on the site (equates to a total density of 37 units per acre).

Note: The affordable senior housing project at 555 Main Street (C-1/R-4/S.4) was
approved at a density of 53 units per acre using 2 different density bonuses (this
project was for very low- and low-income residents). Another recent project at 600
Morro Bay Blvd (C-1/S.4) was approved at a density that equates to 41 units per
acre. This project had 13 residential units and included only one affordable unit.

Height: The height limit in the R-4 zoning district is 30 feet from the Average Natural
Grade. However, the North Main Specific Plan area, MBMC Section 17.40.110 D.2.
states that the maximum height shall be ‘generally’ 2 stories (above subterranean or
semi-subterranean parking) and not to exceed 25 feet, except that Planning
Commission may allow up to 30 feet to encourage roofline variations and sloping
roof treatments, provided that the additional height is required for such roof treatment
and that corridors protecting significant views are provided. In this case, the site
slope is both an advantage and a challenge, however since the site is
archaeologically and culturally sensitive, the developer is attempting to minimize
excavation. Pursuant to the developer incentives available, a reduction in site
development standards (178.50.050 C.4.a) is available that includes, but is not
limited to: reduction in setback and square footage requirements and ratio of
vehicular parking spaces that would otherwise be required as long as the reduction
results in identifiable, financially sufficient, actual cost reductions.

The applicant is requesting a maximum height of 30 feet from average natural grade
in order to provide the three stories of proposed housing and provide a varied and
interesting roof line for the project.

Parking: The MBMC code parking requirements in Section 17.44.020 C.1. i.
specifically addressing parking ratios for affordable housing projects that are
restricted to tenants earning less than moderate-income levels and have a deed
restriction for 30 years or more. The parking required under this section requires
one covered parking space for a studio or one-bedroom unit. For larger units, one
covered and one uncovered space per unit is required. For this project, that equates
to 35 covered spaces and 18 uncovered (53 total parking spaces). The typical
requirement for guest parking can be waived for these affordable, deed restricted
projects. The developer incentive related to Parking does not change the total
number of spaces required for this project but does eliminate the requirement for
‘covered' spaces. However, using the same development incentive referenced
above related to the height of the buildings, also allows for a reduction in the ratio of
vehicular parking spaces that would otherwise be required as long as it results in
identifiable cost reductions.
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The applicant requests that 35 total (uncovered) spaces be approved for this project,
including the required handicapped spaces, but waiving the guest parking
requirement. The applicant would prefer this be granted through the provision in the
Planned Development overlay zone under the criterion that the parking reduction
will provide a better design and a greater public benefit. Additionally, there is public
transportation available at the motel west of Highway 1 and Highway 41 (650 feet
from the subject property) and south at Errol and Main Street (by Wee Shack) (500
feet from the subject property). The subject site is also very suitable for walking and
bike riding to goods and services.

DEVELOPER INCENTIVES: This applicant is also requesting fees waivers or
deferrals. Based on the above analysis, the third developer incentive may be
available to apply toward deferred or waived fees, direct financial aid in the form of
a loan or grant to assist with off-site improvements, land or construction costs or
other incentives proposed by the developer or the city that result in identifiable,
financially sufficient and actual cost reductions. (MBMC 17.50.050 C.4.d-f)

CONCLUSION:

The project is consistent with the General Plan and Local Coastal Program. This
project will be tax credit qualified, grant funded and deed restricted for 55 years.
This well-designed, architecturally interesting project will provide 100% affordable
housing units to a very low-income population that has not been previously provided
for in Morro Bay in permanent housing of this magnitude. This project meets many
of the Housing Element goals that Morro Bay has not previously been able to
address.

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE:

Notice of a public hearing on this item was published in the San Luis Obispo Tribune
newspaper on October 25, 2019, and all property owners and occupants of record
within 500 feet of the project site were notified of the scheduled public hearing and
invited to voice any concerns on this application. The project site was also posted
with a public notice sign.

RECOMMENDATION:

PROVIDE GUIDANCE AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE PROJECT to
proceed to formal submittal for Planning Commission review and
decision.  Specifically address likelihood of granting exceptions that will be
requested in order to allow this project to move forward.

ATTACHMENTS:

Exhibit A — PLANS with Exterior Color Board (Sheet A.5.0)
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405 ATASCADERO ROAD

Morro Bay, California

PROJECT STATISTICS

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

PROJECT TEAM

SITE STATISTICS:
ADDRESS
ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER
PARCEL AREA:
068-323-034
068-323-035
068-323-036

LOCAL ZONING

ADJACENT USE:

405 ATASCADERO ROAD
MORRO BAY, CA

068-323-034, -035, -036

40,770 SF (0.94 ACRES)
29,621 SF

5,000 SF

6,149 SF

MCR /R-4/PD /SP

MIXED NEIGHBORHOOD
COMMERCIAL (NC) /RESIDENTIAL
NORTH MAIN STREET SPECIFIC PLAN

NORTH RESIDENTIAL - §.F.R. & ROCKVIEW STREET

WEST RESIDENTIAL - §.F.R. & SUNSET AVENUE

SOUTH ATASCADERO ROAD & MORRO ROAD

EAST RESIDENTIAL - MOBILE HOME PARK
SETBACKS:

FRONT / WEST 15

(SUNSET AVE.)

SIDE / NORTH & SOUTH
(ROCKVIEW ST. & ATASCADERO RD.)

20% OF PARCEL WIDTH, 10" MIN. - 15' MAX

REAR / EAST 5
OPEN SPACE:
REQUIRED 5,2508F
150 SF PER RESIDENTIAL UNIT
(PER CITY OF MORRO BAY ZONING
CODE SECTION 17.06.030)
PROVIDED 17,563SF
LOT COVERAGE:
REQUIRED 60% MAXIMUM = 24,462SF (0.56 ACRES)
PROVIDED 31.4% = 12,809SF (0.29 ACRES)
PARKING CALCULATIONS

TOTAL REQUIRED

35 SPACES

(35) DWELLING UNITS X 1 SPACE/UNIT = 35 SPACES
*GUEST PARKING WAIVED FOR LOW INCOME HOUSING PROJECTS PER CHAPTER

17.44.020.C.1.g

TOTAL PROVIDED:

35 SPACES

AITIS

ADDRESS
1327 ARCHER ST, SUITE 220
SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA 93401

CONTACT
805.547.2240
ARRIS-STUDIO.COM

STUDIO ARCHITECTS

THOMAS E. JESS
ARCHITECT #C27608
STEPHEN A. RIGOR
ARCHITECT #C33672

BUILDING STATISTICS:
CONSTRUCTION TYPE TYPE V-B SPRINKLERED
PROPOSED USE APARTMENT
OCCUPANCY GROUPS R-2
OCCUPANCY SEPARATION REQ'D? NO
FIRE SPRINKLERS REQ'D? YES
NUMBER OF STORIES 3-STORY

ALLOWABLE MAX HEIGHT 25'-0" (PER NORTH MAIN SPECIFIC PLAN)
30'-0" (PER R-4 ZONE)
30-0" above avg. nat. grade

(30' + 43.55' ANG = 73.55)

PROPOSED MAX HEIGHT

DENSITY:

ALLOWED: 26 UNITS
ALLOWED BASE DENSITY IN MCR/R-4 = 15 - 27 UNITS PER GROSS ACRE
USING 27 UNITS PER GROSS ACRE: 0.94 ACRES X 27 = 25.38 UNITS* = 26.00 UNITS
*EACH COMPONENT OF THE DENSITY BONUS CALCULATION THAT RESULTS IN A FRACTIONAL NUMBER SHALL
BE ROUNDED UP TO THE NEXT WHOLE NUMBER
PROPOSED: 35 UNITS
THIS PROJECT IS SEEKING A DENSITY BONUS OF 35%, 11% (4 UNITS) VERY LOW INCOME
DENSITY BONUS: 26 UNITS X 34.6% = 9.00 UNITS
ALLOWABLE DENSITY WITH DENSITY BONUS APPLIED: 9 UNITS + 26 UNITS = 35 UNITS
AFFORDABLE UNITS: 36 UNITS X 0.11 = 3.96 UNITS = 4 VERY LOW-INCOME UNITS

THIS APPLICATION PROPOSES A NEW MULTI-FAMILY HOUSING PROJECT ON AN
EXISTING VACANT LOT ON THE CORNER OF ATASCADERO ROAD AND SUNSET
AVENUE IN MORRO BAY, CALIFORNIA. THIS IS A TYPE V-B CONSTRUCTION,
AND THERE WILL BE THREE NEW 3-STORY BUILDINGS AND ONE NEW 2-STORY
BUILDING, WITH A TOTAL OF 35 RESIDENTIAL UNITS SURROUNDING AN
OUTDOOR COURTYARD AREA.

THIS SITE IS APART OF THE CA-SLO-165, MAKING THIS A SENSITIVE
ARCHAEOLOGICAL AREA, PLEASE REFER TO CULTURAL RESOURCES SURVEY
AND REPORT PREPARED BY NANCY FARRELL OF CULTURAL RESOURCE
MANAGEMENT SERVICES (CRMS), DATED OCTOBER 2015 AND PHASE I
ARCHAEOLOGICAL EVALUATION OF CA-SLO-165 (DATED DECEMBER 2017) BY
ALBION ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. THIS PROJECT PROPOSES A MITIGATED
NEGATIVE DECLARATION, PLEASE REFER TO "MITIGATION
RECOMMENDATIONS" SECTION ON PAGE 80 OF THE PHASE Il
ARCHAEOLOGICAL EVALUATION OF CA-SLO-165 BY ALBION FOR SPECIFIC
MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION INFORMATION.

PROJECT OWNER
HOUSING AUTHORITY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO
487 LEFF STREET
SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA 93463
TEL:
CONTACT: MICHAEL BURKE
EMAIL: mburke@haslo.org

ARCHITECT
ARRIS STUDIO ARCHITECTS
1327 ARCHER STREET, SUITE 220
SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA 93401
TEL:
CONTACT: THOM JESS
EMAIL: tjess@arris-studio.com

CIVIL ENGINEER
NORTH COAST ENGINEERING
725 CRESTON ROAD, SUITE B
PASO ROBLES, CA 93446
(805) 594-5330 TEL: (805) 239-3127
CONTACT: GREG JAEGER
EMAIL:
gregj@northcoastengineering.com

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

OASIS ASSOCIATES INC.

3247 MIGUELITO COURT

SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA 93401
(805) 547-2240 TEL: (805) 541-4509
CONTACT: MICHAEL CRIPE
EMAIL: scott@oasisassoc.com

FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES

SHEET INDEX

BUILDING AREA: 26,052 SF
BUILDING A: 3,313 SF
FIRST FLOOR 1,573 SF
TRASH ROOM 182 SF
AMENITY SPACES / LAUNDRY 1,391 SF
SECOND FLOOR 870 SF
PATIO (not included in bldg area) 326 SF
THIRD FLOOR 870 SF
BUILDING B: 10,623 SF
FIRST FLOOR 3,047 SF
SECOND FLOOR 3,788 SF
THIRD FLOOR 3,788 SF
BUILDING C: 2,492 SF
FIRST FLOOR 0SF
SECOND FLOOR 1,246 SF
THIRD FLOOR 1,246 SF
BUILDING D: 9,624 SF
FIRST FLOOR 3,208 SF
SECOND FLOOR 3,208 SF
THIRD FLOOR 3,208 SF
UNIT AREA
BUILDING A:
NUMBER PLAN TYPE UNIT AREA
201/301 PLAN2B  2-BEDROOM 870 SF
BUILDING B:
NUMBER PLAN TYPE UNIT AREA
102/202/302 PLAN3C 3-BEDROOM 940 SF
103/203/303 PLAN 1B 1-BEDROOM 505 SF
104/204/304 PLAN 1A 1-BEDROOM 550 SF
105/205/305 PLAN 1B 1-BEDROOM 505 SF
106/206/306 PLAN 1A 1-BEDROOM 550 SF
207/307 PLAN 2A  2-BEDROOM 745 SF
BUILDING C:
NUMBER PLAN TYPE UNIT AREA
208/308 PLAN 2A  2-BEDROOM 745 SF
209/309 PLAN 1B 1-BEDROOM 505 SF
BUILDING D:
NUMBER PLAN TYPE UNIT AREA
110/210/310 PLAN3B  3-BEDROOM 975 SF
111/211/311 PLAN 2A  2-BEDROOM 745 SF
112/212/312 PLAN 1B 1-BEDROOM 505 SF
113/213/313 PLAN 3A  3-BEDROOM 985 SF

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
CFC AND CBC:

1. AN APPROVED NFPA 13 SYSTEM WILL BE REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT.

2. FIRE MAIN AND ALL ASSOCIATED CONTROL VALVES SHALL BE INSTALLED
PER NFPA 24 STANDARDS AND CITY ENGINEERING STANDARDS.

3. THE FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION (FDC) SHALL BE LOCATED ALONG
A FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS, AND THE LOCATION OF THE BACKFLOW
PREVENTION DEVICE AND FDC SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE SITE PLAN

4.  BUILDINGS UNDERGOING CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION OR DEMOLITION
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 14 OF THE CFC.

VICINITY MAP

Project Site

ARCHITECTURAL CIVIL
A0.0 COVER SHEET
AO.1 PROJECT DATA
A1.0  SITE & FIRST FLOOR PLAN
ATl SECOND FLOOR PLAN
Al1.2 THIRD FLOOR PLAN
A2.0 TYPICAL UNIT PLANS:
2-BEDROOM
A2.1 TYPICAL UNIT PLANS:
3-BEDROOM L-1.1
A2.2 TYPICAL UNIT PLANS:
3-BEDROOM L-1.2
A2.3 TYPICAL UNIT PLANS:
3-BEDROOM
A3.0 CONCEPTUAL PERSPECTIVE
A3.1 CONCEPTUAL PERSPECTIVE
A3.2 CONCEPTUAL PERSPECTIVE
A4.0 EXTERIOR ELEVATION
A4l EXTERIOR ELEVATION
A4.2 EXTERIOR ELEVATION
A4.3 EXTERIOR ELEVATION
A5.0 COLOR & MATERIAL BOARD

PRELIMINARY GRADING &
DRAINAGE PLAN
PRELIMINARY UNDERGROUND
PLAN

SITE CROSS SECTIONS

LANDSCAPE

CONCEPTUAL LANDSCAPE
PLAN
PLANT LIST, PHOTOS, & NOTES

MORRO BAY HOUSING

405 Atascadero Road
Morro Bay, CA

Project

A19022

Date

OCTOBER 24, 2019

PROJECT DATA

AO.1
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FLOOR AREA CALCS
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FLOOR AREA CALCS
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AITIS

STUDIO ARCHITECTS

ADDRESS
1327 ARCHER ST, SUITE 220
SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA 93401

CONTACT
805.547.2240
ARRIS-STUDIO.COM

THOMAS E. JESS
ARCHITECT #C27608
STEPHEN A. RIGOR
ARCHITECT #C33672

CONCEPTUAL PERSPECTIVE VIEW - MAIN ENTRY AT BUILDING A

MORRO BAY HOUSING
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405 Atascadero Road
Morro Bay, CA

PERSPECTIVE VIEW

Project

A19022

Date

OCTOBER 24, 2019
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AITIS

STUDIO ARCHITECTS

ADDRESS
1327 ARCHER ST, SUITE 220
SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA 93401

CONTACT
805.547.2240
ARRIS-STUDIO.COM

THOMAS E. JESS
ARCHITECT #C27608
STEPHEN A. RIGOR
ARCHITECT #C33672

= =

CONCEPTUAL PERSPECTIVE VIEW - BUILDING A & B FROM SUNSET AVENUE
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MORRO BAY HOUSING

405 Atascadero Road
Morro Bay, CA
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BUILDING D, BEYOND

BUILDING C

Decorative gable details
Shingle siding
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SIDE (WEST) ELEVATION
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STUDIO ARCHITECTS
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1327 ARCHER ST, SUITE 220
SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA 93401

CONTACT
805.547.2240
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THOMAS E. JESS
ARCHITECT #C27608
STEPHEN A. RIGOR
ARCHITECT #C33672
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ELDORADO STONE
"WHITEBARK" CLIFFSTONE

P1

PAINTED EXTERIOR

WOOD SIDING
P5 BENJAMIN MOORE

"BAY MARINA" 1655

PROPOSED COLOR & MATERIAL BOARD
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GRADING AND DRAINAGE LEGEND

BUILDING NUMBER @
FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION (®)

HYDRODYNAMIC SEPARATOR
STORM DRAIN MANHOLE

700.0, EXISTING GRADE
X ® STORM DRAIN INLETS
700.0 FINISHED GRADE
[ 2:1 SLOPE. UON 29" onK EXISTING TREE TRUNK & SIZE
_— DRAINAGE DIRECTION = RETAINING WALL

EXISTING CONTOUR SCREEN WALL

7 :I PROPOSED BUILDING

PROPOSED CONTOUR

o—o STREET LIGHT
% EXTENDED FOOTING
STORM DRAIN
EXISTING OVERHEAD POWER/TEL CONCRETE
EXISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT
oo AGGREGATE BASE

—————————4%/————— EDGE OF PAVEMENT

EXISTING FENCE RUBBER PLAY SURFACE

RIGHT-OF-WAY

SYNTHETIC TURF
PROPERTY LINE

EASEMENTS :] HMA PAVEMENT

SITE STATISTICS - OVERVIEW

SHEET INDEX

TOTAL AREA: 1.20 ACRES (52,272 SQ FT)
RESIDENTIAL LOT: 1

RECORD OWNER: HOUSING AUTHORITY SAN LUIS OBISPO
487 LEFF STREET
SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA 93401
(805) 543-4478

APPLICANT: HOUSING AUTHORITY SAN LUIS OBISPO
487 LEFF STREET
SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA 93401
(805) 543-4478

ENGINEER: NORTH COAST ENGINEERING, INC.
725 CRESTON RD,, STE. B,
PASO ROBLES, CA 93446
GREG S. JAEGER
R.C.E. 58030
CONTACT: (805) 239-3127

ARCHITECT: ARRIS STUDIO ARCHITECTS
1327 ARCHER ST, SUITE 220
SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA 93401
(805) 547-2240

A.P.N.: 068-323-034, 068-323-036, 068-323-036

PROPOSED USE OF PROPERTY: RESIDENTIAL

PRELIMINARY GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN
PRELIMINARY UNDERGROUND PLAN

SITE CROSS SECTIONS
PRELIMINARY EARTHWORK 7
AREA OF DISTURBANCE | ACRES 120 .J
MAX DEPTH CUT FT 104 N
MAX DEPTH FILL FT 10.2
. ] 100 20 40

EARTHWORK QUANTITY:

CuUT | cuYD 863 SC_ALE: 1"=20’

FILL [ cUYD 2433

MORRO BAY HOUSING
PRELIMINARY GRADING AND
DRAINAGE PLAN

IN THE CITY OF MORRO BAY, COUNTY OF SAN
LUIS OBISPO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
BEING LOTS 9-11, 19, & 20 OF TRACT NO. 52, MORRO
GARDEN FARMS, UNIT NO. 2, ACCORDING TO THE MAP
RECORDED IN BOOK 5 OF PARCEL MAPS, AT PAGE 71
AND PARCEL 1 & 2 OF DOC. #2005-016496 IN THE

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.
725 CRESTON ROAD, SUITE B

PASO ROBLES, CA N c E

805.239.3127 NORTH COAST

PAGE 10F 3

 NORTH COAST INC. 19
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MORRO BAY HOUSING

PRELIMINARY UNDERGROUND

PLAN

IN THE CITY OF MORRO BAY, COUNTY OF SAN
LUIS OBISPO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
BEING LOTS 9-11, 19, & 20 OF TRACT NO. 52, MORRO
GARDEN FARMS, UNIT NO. 2, ACCORDING TO THE MAP
RECORDED IN BOOK 5 OF PARCEL MAPS, AT PAGE 71
AND PARCEL 1 & 2 OF DOC. #2005-0164396 IN THE
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

725 CRESTON ROAD, SUITER
PASD ROBLES, CA
805.239.3127 NORTH COAST
ENGINEERING

W

PAGE 20F 3
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MORRO BAY HOUSING
SITE CROSS SECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF MORRO BAY, COUNTY OF SAN
LUIS OBISPO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
BEING LOTS 9-11, 19, & 20 OF TRACT NO. 52, MORRO
GARDEN FARMS, UNIT NO. 2, ACCORDING TO THE MAP
RECORDED IN BOOK 5 OF PARCEL MAPS, AT PAGE 71
AND PARCEL 1 & 2 OF DOC. #2005-016496 IN THE
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

725 CRESTON ROAD, SUITE B
PASO ROBLES, CA
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KEYNOTE LEGEND |#]

MORROBAYSHOUSINIG CONCEPTUAL LANDSCAPE PLAN
405 ATASCADERO ROAD, MORRO BAY, CA

L-1

10/23/19

G

1 18” TALL RAISED PLANTER WITH DROUGHT-TOLERANT PLANT MATERIAL
2 SLOPE PLANTING WITH STREET TREES
3 DECORATIVE PAVING AT COURTYARD
4 ARTIFICIAL TURF PLAY AREA
5  CHILD'S (2-5 Y.O.) PLAY STRUCTURE
6 LOUNGE AND DINING PATIO WITH WOODEN PERGOLA
7  PEDESTRIAN PLAZA WITH BENCH SEATING
8  STORMWATER BASIN WITH NATIVE VEGETATION AND BOULDERS
9  CITY-APPROVED STREET TREES
10 EVERGREEN SCREENING TREES
102 BUILDING B
103 104 05 106 .
1
PROPOSED LANDSCAPE ELEMENTS
- 5 5 ..- Ty ..
7 3 7 6 \f ?‘ :" g - .
% 4 | BUILDING D .
o ® o ,‘ WE ;; <
S BUILDING A T o = ; .\.
e AMENITY 5 > 1 1
: o 4
7 A 113
~ 112 (I & -
¥/ s
L BUILDIN ~ 2 |10 .
¢ m m B -
e 110 L -—

CONCEPT NOTES 4\ .-

1. PLANT MATERIAL WAS CHOSEN FOR ITS COMPATABILITY WITH THE MACRO/ g N /\ z B AR
MICROCLIMATIC CONDITIONS OF THE REGION AND SITE; TOLERANCE OF i ? s T ) // e N
WIND; TOLERANCE OF DROUGHT CONDITIONS; LONGEVITY; SCREENING : e 7> w .

CAPABILITIES; AND OVERALL ATTRACTIVENESS. 2 AR - -
B an g il -

2. IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR MAXIMUM WATER EFFICIENCY < T e o ) h :
AND SHALL INCLUDE AN AUTOMATIC CONTROLLER, BACKFLOW PREVENTION 4 5] £ -
DEVICE, AND LOW-GALLONAGE HEADS FOR TURF AND LARGE GROUND o \
COVER AREAS. A DRIP-TYPE SYSTEM SHALL BE USED WHERE APPROPRIATE. T )

TREES SHALL BE IRRIGATED ON SEPARATE BUBBLER SYSTEMS. - = -
.
1 .

3. PLANT MATERIAL QUANTITIES, NARRATIVE SPECIFICATIONS, SITE DETAILS, : J:." — @ - \
AND MATERIAL DEFINITIONS WILL BE DETERMINED AND NOTED ON THE . ATASCADERO ROAD *
CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS. -_— m ” d' | TP

OASIS ASSOCIATES

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE + PLANNING
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PRELIMINARY PLANT LIST

WATER CONSERVATION STATEMENT

CONSERVATION TECHNOLOGY AND METHODOLOGIES:

2. USE OF DRIP-TYPE AND/OR MICROSPRAY SYSTEMS ONLY.
WATERING REQUIREMENTS WITHIN EACH HYDROZONE GROUP
ROOT AND PLANT GROWTH, WITH THE USE OF LESS WATER.

EVAPORATION.
6. USE OF LOW WATER USE PLANTS.

1. UTILIZATION OF STATE OF THE ART IRRIGATION CONTROLLER(S) ALLOWING FOR
PRECISION INCREMENTAL WATER SCHEDULING IN ALL HYDROZONES.

5. 2" DEEP MULCHING OF ALL PLANT BASINS AND PLANTING AREAS, INHIBITING

THE CONCEPTUAL LANDSCAPE PLAN, CONCURRENT WITH THE PLANTING AND [RRIGATION
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, PLAN INSTALLATION, RELATED SPECIFICATIONS AND NOTES,
QUALIFIES THIS PROJECT AS ONE WHICH EMBRACES THE FOLLOWING CURRENT WATER

3. INTEGRATED PLANT DESIGN. PLANT PALETTES HAVE BEEN FORMED TO REFLECT PARALLEL

4. PLANTS INSTALLED WITH MOISTURE RETENTIVE SOIL AMENDMENTS, ENABLING STRONG

TREES SIZE (H X W) CONTAINER WUCOLS*
A AGONIS FLEXUOSA / PEPPERMINT TREE 30" X 20’ 24" BOX L
B ARBUTUS ‘MARINA" / STRAWBERRY TREE 15" X158 24" BOX L
C CHAMAEROPS HUMILIS / MEDITERRANEAN FAN PALM 100 X 10 15 GAL L
D MELALEUCA QUINQUENERVIA / CAJEPUT TREE 30" X 20’ 24" BOX L
E  METROSIDEROS EXCELSA / N. ZEALAND CHRISTMAS TREE 40 X 30’ 24" BOX L
F OLEA EUROPAEA ‘SWAN HILL / FRUITLESS OLIVE 20" X 20’ 48" BOX L
SHRUBS
G CISTUS X PURPUREUS / ORCHID ROCKROSE 5" X5 5 GAL L
H LEUCOSPERMUM CORD. ‘YELLOW BIRD’ / PINCUSHION 5" X 5’ 5 GAL L
| LEUCADENDRON ‘SAFARI SUNSET" / CONEBUSH 5" X5 5 GAL L
J WESTRINGIA ‘MORNING LIGHT" / COAST ROSEMARY 3" X3 5 GAL L
K YUCCA FIL. ‘"COLOR GUARD’ / ADAM’S NEEDLE 3" X3 5 GAL L
SUCCULENTS
L AGAVE ATTENUATA / FOXTAIL AGAVE 3" X3 5 GAL L
M ALOE STRIATA / CORAL ALOE 3" X2 5 GAL L
N EUPHORBIA TIRUCALLI ‘STICKS ON FIRE" / FIRE STICKS 3" X 5’ 5 GAL L
PERENNIALS
O ACHILLEA MILLEFOLIUM * MOONSHINE’ / YARROW 2 X1 1 GAL L
P BULBINE FRUTESCENS ‘HALLMARK’ / BULBINE 2" X4 1 GAL L
Q KNIPHOFIA UVARIA / RED HOT POKER 3" X2 1 GAL L
R LAVANDULA ANGUSTIFOLIA / ENGLISH LAVENDER 2" X2 1 GAL L
GROUNDCOVER
S FESTUCA GLAUCA ‘ELIJAH BLUE" / BLUE FESCUE X1 1 GAL L
T GREVILLEA LAN. ‘COASTAL GEM’ / WOOLLY GREVILLEA 1" X 4’ 1 GAL L
U JUNIPERUS CONFERTA ‘EMERALD SEA" / SHORE JUNIPER 17 X 5’ 1 GAL L
vV SENECIO MANDRALISCAE / BLUE CHALKSTICKS 1" X5 1 GAL L

NOTES

EVERGREEN, WILLOW-LIKE
PEELING BARK, EVERGREEN
SILVERY, WAXY LEAVES
EVERGREEN, PEELING BARK
RED BLOOMS

EVERGREEN, SILVER FOLIAGE

PURPLISH-PINK FLOWERS
YELLOW DOME FLOWERS
RED, GREEN FOLIAGE
CREAM VARIEGATION
YELLOW-GREEN LEAVES

SMOOTH GREEN ROSETTES
ORANGE BLOOMS
BRIGHT, PENCIL-LIKE STEMS

YELLOW FLOWERS
ORANGE FLOWERS
ORANGE STALKS
AROMATIC

BLUE-GRAY FOLIAGE

PINK SPIDER-LIKE FLOWERS
CONIFER, EVERGREEN
BLUE, PENCIL-LIKE LEAVES

*WUCOLS (WATER USE CLASSIFICATIONS OF LANDSCAPE SPECIES) IS A GUIDE TO HELP IDENTIFY IRRIGATION WATER NEEDS OF PLANT
SPECIES. DEVELOPED BY THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA COOPERATIVE EXTENSION, CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, 2000.

; ;

MELALEUCA QUINQUENERVIA/ METROSIDEROS EXCELSA /
CAJEPUT TREE NEW ZEALAND CHRISTMAS TREE

ARBUTUS ‘MARINA’ /
MARINA STRAWBERRY TREE

CHAMAEROPS HUMILIS /

PEPPERMINT TREE MEDITERRANEAN FAN PALM

N7 2 id
CISTUS X PURPUREUS /
ORCHID ROCKROSE

OLEA EUROPAEA ‘SWAN HILL /
FRUITLESS OLIVE

LEUCOSPERMUM ‘YELLOW BIRD’ / LEUCADENDRON ‘SAFARI SUNSET" /
PINCUSHION CONEBUSH

WESTRINGIA FRUT. ‘"MORNING LIGHT" / YUCCA ‘COLOR GUARD’ / AGAVE ATTENUATA /
COAST ROSEMARY ADAM’S NEEDLE FOXTAIL AGAVE

ALOE STRIATA /
CORAL ALOE

AL

EUPHORBIA “STICKS ON FIRE" / ACHILLEA "MOONSHINE’ / BULBINE FRUT. * HALLMARK" /
FIRE STICKS YARROW BULBINE

KNIPHOFIA UVARIA /
RED HOT POKER

SENECIO MANDRALISCAE /
BLUE CHALKSTICKS

FESTUCA GLAUCA ‘ELIJAH BLUE" / GREVILLEA LANIGERA ‘COASTAL GEM” / JUNIPERUS CON. “EMERALD SEA' /

BLUE FESCUE WOOLLY GREVILLEA SHORE JUNIPER

MORRO BAYSHIOUSINIG CONCEPTUAL PLANT PALETTE L-2
405 ATASCADERO ROAD, MORRO BAY, CA 10/23/19
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AGENDA NO: B-3

MEETING DATE: November 5, 2019

Staff Report

TO: Planning Commissioners DATE: October 29, 2019

FROM: Cindy Jacinth, Senior Planner

SUBJECT: 833 Embarcadero Road: Precise Plan approval (#CUP19-11) of Conditional
Use Permit for demolition of 6,687sf two-story visitor-serving building and new construction of
7,994sf two-story 25-foot tall building to include ground floor retail and restaurant uses, with 8
boutique hotel rooms on the second floor, replace existing side-tie dock and gangway, piling
replacements, and public access improvements including new Harborwalk access and
redesigned view corridor. The project is located in the WF/PD/S.4 zoning district and is subject
to the Waterfront Master Plan. The project site is located in the original jurisdiction of the
California Coastal Commission (CDP #3-19-0011).

RECOMMENDATION:

CONDITIONALLY APPROVE THE PROJECT by adopting a motion including the following

action(s):
Adopt Planning Commission Resolution 28-19 which includes the Findings and Conditions
of Approval for the project depicted on site development plans dated September 1, 2019
(Exhibit D).

APPLICANT/AGENT: TLC Family Enterprises, Applicant / Chris Parker, CP Parker Architect,
Agent

LEGAL DESCRIPTION/APN: City lease sites 87/88 and 87W/88W / APN: 066-322-001

PROJECT SUMMARY: The Applicant is seeking Precise Plan (#CUP19-11) Conditional Use
Permit approval for demolition of 6,687sf two-story visitor-serving building at 833
Embarcadero. Project proposes to then construct a new 7,994sf two-story 25-foot tall building
to include ground floor retail and restaurant uses, with 8 boutique hotel rooms on the second
floor. Anticipated uses and associated square footages include 1,565sf of retail space, 262sf
frozen yogurt space, and a combined 2,072sf of restaurant, bar, and kitchen area. The hotel
room sizes will vary between 248 to 449 square feet. The project also proposes to replace the
existing side-tie dock and gangway and relocate it 2.5 feet north and11.5 feet west to support
the new Harborwalk as well as provide for gangway access on the lease site where it is now
accessed from the lease site to the north. (Planning condition 5 has been added to ensure

Prepared By:_ CJ Department Review: SG
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pursuant to the DWSP that consistent materials for the dock are used). The project also
includes removal of 9 existing wood piles and replacement with 9 new steel or concrete piles;
public access improvements including extension of bayside Harborwalk connecting it with the
Boatyard lease site to the north, , new 180sf of outdoor public seating along the Harborwalk
and 287sf of outdoor public seating adjacent to the restaurant, 3 public restrooms, redesigned
children’s play area as public benefit. No change in use to the existing side-tie dock is
proposed. The project is located in the WF/PD/S.4 zoning district and is subject to the
Waterfront Master Plan. The project site is located in the original jurisdiction of the California
Coastal Commission (CDP #3-19-0011).

PROJECT SETTING:

The location is a City lease site (87/88/ 87W/88W) which is occupied with a two-story visitor-
serving commercial building previously known as “Off the Hook”. The new project is titled
Harborwalk Plaza.

HARBORWALK
PLAZA

RETAIL, RESTAURANT, HOTEL
FOR

LEASE SITE
87-88 / 87TW-88W

TLC FAMILY ENTERPRISES
TRAVIS LEAGE & CHERISE HANSSON
665 KINGS AVENUE
MORRO BAY, CA 93442

Proposed Structure

Existing Structure
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Adjacent Zoning/Land Use

North: | Waterfront (WF/PD, S.4) / visitor- | South: | Waterfront (WF/PD, S.4) visitor-
serving retail uses serving retail uses

East: Commercial  Visitor-Serving(C-VS, | West: | Harbor
PD/S.4), Commercial, Centennial
Plaza, giant Chessboard

Site Characteristics

Overall Site Area Approximately 10,700 sf

Existing Use City land and water lease — Existing use is visitor-serving
commercial on first floor. The existing second floor is office
space. On the water lease is an existing side-tie dock system.

Terrain Land portion previously developed and paved surface

Vegetation/Wildlife An eelgrass survey was performed on October 17, 2014
which did not find any eelgrass growing in the proposed
project area. Previous survey performed in 2006 also did not
find evidence of eelgrass.

Access Embarcadero

Archaeological Resources | No known resources.

Development Standards

Setbacks: Front setback is average of 5’ for first floor and 10’ setback
Front at second floor. Rear setback is 0 feet.

Side Side setback to south of building is 5’10” and north is approx.
Rear 30'.

10 foot setback required for waterside lateral access.
Project provides 10 foot waterside lateral access and is
compliant with all setbacks

Sloping Roof requirement | Two-story roof-top area: 4,178sf. 89% of roof area (3,379sf)
minimum 80% at 4:12 at 4:12 pitch. Project complies with roof requirement

Height maximum; 25 feet | Project proposed 25 feet tall and lists several public benefits.
only with  finding  of | See project discussion section.
significant public benefit

View Corridor requirement | Lease site is 75 feet wide which equals view corridor
is 30% of lease site requirement of 22.5 feet. Public plaza on south side of
building meets this requirement. Tables, benches, seating,
and play area within this view corridor area limited to 30

3
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inches maximum in height per the Waterfront Master Plan.

Sloping Roof, 4 in 12 for
80%

Existing roofline. Proposed rear addition 4 in 12 on
northwest and 4 in 12 shed roof on southwest.. New flat roof
addition area is 18%

Lot Coverage —

18t floor 70% max. of land
portion.

2nd floor is 70% of allowable
first floor coverage.

Proposed lot coverage is 70%

2nd floor proposed lot coverage is 70% of proposed first
floor.

General Plan, Zoning Ordinance & Local Coastal Plan Designations

General Plan/Coastal Plan
Land Use Designation

Visitor-serving commercial uses

Base Zone District

WEF, Waterfront Zoning district

Coastal Land Use Plan

Planning Area 6 - Bayfront

Zoning Overlay District

PD, Planned Development overlay (required to also obtain
City Council approval of Concept Plan

Special Treatment Area S.4
Combining  District/Spec. | N/A
Plan

Coastal Zone

Coastal Commission original jurisdiction. Applicant required
to obtain Coastal Development permit from Coastal
Commission prior to issuance of any building permit.

Parking Requirements
(MBMC 17.44):
Restaurant dining: 1

space/60 sf

Outdoor dining (front): 1
space/120 sf

Hotel: 1 space/1 room plus
1 space for each group of
10 rooms

Side-tie dock: 1 space per
35’ of boat tie-down area

Historic parking credit of 58 spaces per City records. Parking
demand for retail, restaurant, outdoor dining, frozen yogurt
customer area, children’s play area, side-tie boat dock, and
hotel uses equals 52 parking spaces. Project complies with
parking requirements.

View Corridor Requirement
& Significant Public Benefit
Finding

The lease site is 75 feet wide which requires a 30% view
corridor requirement and a finding of significant public benefit
to allow an increase in height up to 25 feet. See public benefit
discussion below.
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PROJECT BACKGROUND:

Pursuant to the City’s Planned Development Overlay requirements (MBMC 17.40.030),
projects along the Embarcadero require both a Concept and Precise Plan Conditional Use
Permit. The Planning Commission reviewed the Concept Plan (#UP0-509) during a public
hearing on August 21, 2018 and forwarded a favorable recommendation to the City Council.
The City Council then reviewed and approved the Concept Plan CUP at a public hearing on
October 9, 2018.

The Coastal Commission then reviewed and approved a coastal development permit (CDP#3-
19-0011) for the project on May 8, 2019. Coastal Commission conditions added to the project
are listed on Plan sheet A1.3. In addition to the standard conditions of approval for a
commercial project, the project is also subject to annual monitoring report for provision of low-
cost hotel units as is required under the Coastal Act, as well as the City’s LCP Policy 2.07
regarding low-cost visitor-serving accommodations. For this project the Applicant has
proposed 1 and 2/3 lower-cost rooms to offset impacts of higher-cost rooms. This means that
one room would be low cost (less than or equal to the area’s low-cost threshold) year round
and a second room would be offered at low cost rates for eight out of the twelve months in a
year. The methodology for this calculation is explained in further detail in the Coastal
Commission staff report linked at the end of this staff report.

PROJECT DISCUSSION:

At the August 21, 2018 Planning Commission meeting, the Planning Commission added two
conditions (Exhibit A). Applicant’s precise plan submittal response follows in bullet formatting:

Planning Commission condition 19 requires that the outdoor table area “...be delineated with
differential paving material in order to distinguish between public and private seating areas.
The outdoor tables shall be delineated at both the west side of the building adjacent to the 10
foot width of Harborwalk as well as the proposed tables at the northwest corner of the building
adjacent to the view corridor which has a required width of 22.5 feet.”

e Plan sheet A2.1 denotes outdoor seating area delineated with note for fiberglass deck
grating with color change at public seating areas. Paver material shown on color and
material board also (Exhibit C).

Planning Commission condition 20 states “reduce the depth of the proposed planter adjacent
fo the street sidewalk to increase sidewalk width. Information to be included on landscape
plan to be provided with the Precise Plan submittal.”

e Plan revised to narrow front planter by 6 inches in order to increase sidewalk width to
8'6”. As shown on Plan sheet A2.1
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At the October 9, 2018 City Council meeting, the City Council reviewed the PC
recommendations and added four additional conditions which are reflected in the Precise
plans (Exhibit D).

City Council condition 21: No restaurant condiments or table setups shall be allowed at the
outdoor public seating location on the west and north sides of the building.

e Condition is noted on Plan sheet A1.2 (Coastal Commission Condition Ill.2(e). This is
also addressed through the building permit plan check process.

City Council condition 22: A 4-8 capacity bike rack shall be installed on the site and placed so
as not to impede public pedestrian flow. Location of bike rack shall be identified on plans to
be included with the Precise Plan submittal. Brand of bike rack shall be consistent with other
City facilities or as otherwise approved by the Community Development Director.

e Plan sheet A 2.2 shows detail image of proposed 4 capacity bike rack with ocean wave
design located on the north side of the building near children’s play area

City Council condition 23: A minimum of three trash cans with self-closing lid or other bird
deterrent as approved by the Community Development Director shall be identified on plans to
be included with Precise Plan submittal.

e Plan sheet A2.1 with detail image of proposed self-closing trash lid

City Council condition 24: Project shall include soft landing material added to the children’s
play area. Playground protective surfaces shall be installed and maintained per the
requirements of the U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission’s Public Playground Safety
Handbook: California Health and Safety Code Sections 115725-115750, and ASTM F1292-
09; Standard Specification for Impact Attenuation of Surfacing Materials Within the Use Zone
of Playground Equipment.

e Note added to Plan sheet A2.2

Children’s Play Area

At the 2018 Planning Commission meeting, the Planning Commission discussed the
redesigned play area and expressed concern regarding the look of the redesigned play area.
The Applicant has prepared a revised simulation of the view corridor to include the playground
area which is shown below. In addition, the precise plans include a proposed play area site
plan shown on plan sheet A2.2. The plan depicts 7 children’s ride or play structure each no
taller than the 30-inch maximum height allowed within the view corridor. The play area is
proposed to be bordered by landscaping in potted planters and installed on dura turf bonded
rubber surfacing as shown on Plan sheet A2.2. The plan also includes a whimsical shark

6
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head trash container. The playground area is also proposed to be recessed 12 inches with
bio-filtration and drains to maintain stormwater.

VIEW CORRIDOR

HARBORWALK
PLAZA

RETAIL, RESTAURANT, HOTEL
FOR

LEASE SITE
87-88 / 8TW-88W

y

TLC FAMILY ENTERPRISES

TRAVIS LEAGE & CHERISE HANSSON
KINGS AVENUE

MORRO BAY, CA 93442

| O s o 7
—3 | /[II[II'

EXISTING SITE PHOTO

PRECISE PLAN DETAILS:

Visual Simulations

The Applicant has submitted two new visual simulations, in addition to the Concept Plan
simulations, which include a view of the east elevation looking northwest from Embarcadero
Road (below on page 7), and a second image which shows a visual simulation of the view
corridor and play area looking directly west.

Color & Materials Board

A color and materials board was also provided (Exhibit C) which depicts the proposed exterior
finishes for the project. These finishes include hemlock green metal roofing with horizontal
Trespa Pura NFC siding, cultured stone on north and east elevations, with a dark bronze for
trim and fascia. Bronze flat-bar railing is proposed for the second floor hotel balconies. The
Harborwalk is proposed with a stainless cable-rail to match adjoining lease site Harborwalk
railing. The project and its proposed materials are consistent with the Concept Plan and
provide for architectural character consistent with existing Embarcadero development as well

7
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as adds overall ambiance to the waterfront area.

Lighting Plan
Lighting details are denoted on plan sheet A1.7 which propose slant style downtown facing

LED outdoor sconce around the building as well as bollard site lighting for the play area.

Landscaping Plan

Plan sheet A4.1 includes the project’s Roof and Landscaping Plan. This plan sheet details the
proposed roof-top garden boxes and proposed concrete formed pots utilizing a mix of
succulents, and other drought tolerant landscaping such as deer grass, California primrose,
seaside daisy, and California fescue plants.

Precise Plan Simulation

Signh Program:
The Applicant’s sign program is included on plan sheet A1.6 which depicts an array of wall

signs, pub style signs, and 2 wall-mounted suites signs used as building directory signs.
Proposed signage locations are shown on plan sheet A3.1 and depict the proposed sign
locations visible from all 4 sides of the building; though the majority of signs are located on
north and east side of the building. The Applicant is proposing a total of 82 square feet of
signage whereas based on the City’s sign ordinance the maximum allowance sign square
footage would be 99.5 square feet. Maximum sign allowance determination is per MBMC

8
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17.68.110.C1b which establishes a one-to one ratio for each linear foot of building frontage.
Pursuant to MBMC 17.68.110.C.8, Frontage and Placement, this allows businesses in a
building facing on more than one public right of way to count the full linear building frontage
on one street (Embarcadero Road) and half of the linear building frontage on the second
frontage. Past City practice has allowed Embarcadero buildings to consider the view corridor
as a second public right of way in order to provide an appropriate amount of signage for the
multi-tenant spaces within these buildings.

The proposed sign materials consist of wood sign panels with cream colored sign backing.
These sign materials are consistent among all proposed sign types. The pub signs are
proposed to be mounted with a bronze finish metal sign bracket.

Public coastal access signs are shown on Plan sheet 1.5. They are also denoted on the site
plan on Plan sheet A2.1. This includes four categories of signs: public seating signage, public
Harborwalk signage, dock access signage, and interpretive public benefit signage.

Public Bathroom Signs

The project proposes three public bathrooms for general public use. Two of these bathrooms
have doors on the exterior of the building and are located on the north and south sides of the
building (plan sheet A2.1, Exhibit D). The third public bathroom will be accessed from inside
of the proposed restaurant. Although the public access plan (sheet A1.5) details all of the
public access signage proposed, it does not include a detail for the public bathroom signs.
The elevation sheets show proposed public bathroom signs on sheet A3.1 for the exterior
bathrooms. In order to ensure the third public bathroom inside the restaurant is available for
general public use, a condition of approval has been added which requires submittal of public
bathroom sign design and final location to the Community Development Director for review
and approval prior to issuance of a building permit (Planning Condition 18).

Construction Plan

Project plans shown the construction plan proposed to minimize construction impacts. The
shaded areas on plan sheet A1.4 indicate areas that will be maintained as open to the public
area during construction. The view corridor will be closed during construction and will be used
as a construction lay-down area with straw wattles used to maintain construction activities and
minimize debris. For water-side work, BMPS include installation of floating containment
booms in the water to prevent construction debris from entering the bay. As well as silt screens
to reduce potential turbidity-associated impacts.

Public Benefit:

The project proposes a number of public benefits in support of the request for increased height
to 25 feet as is required by the Planned Development (PD) overlay. As required by the
Waterfront Master Plan (WMP) and consistent with the Downtown Waterfront Strategic Plan
(DWSP), the project provides a bayside lateral access to the lease site to the north, in the
form of a pedestrian walkway, where none currently exist. As public benefit, the project

9
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expands upon the bayside lateral access by providing a 180sf outdoor bayside public seating
area between the Harborwalk and the building, ecological exhibits for public education, energy
feature exhibits, a view-finder/telescope along the Harborwalk for enhanced bay and Rock
views, a redesigned and upgraded children’s play area, as well as three public restrooms.

In addition, the project proposes seeking LEED certification which would include multiple
green features comprised of roof-top solar, roof top garden boxes with succulent, rain-water
collection/re-use system, grey-water collection/re-use with dual piping for collection and re-
use, LED smart lighting systems, and solar shading over west facing glass to reduce energy
use along with fire-resistant canvas awnings.

Downtown Waterfront Strategic Plan (DWSP)

The project is consistent with the Waterfront Specific Design Guidelines in the DWSP as noted
by category below with guidelines paraphrased:

Buildings: Guidelines state building massing and design should be guided by objective of
avoiding walling-off public visual access to the water from the Embarcadero.

e This project redesigns the view corridor and overall public views are improved through
the site through project implementation and the view corridor is widened consistent
with the Waterfront Master Plan.

Character-Defining Elements and Architectural Quality: Guidelines state features of
nautical/fishing village style should be perpetuated such as horizontal and boat-shaped forms
and elements; preferred siding types include ship lap, board and batten, corrugated metal;
muted, seaside colors; simple or rustic detailing; walkways and other pedestrian areas should
be surfaced with pressure-treated wood, brick, pavers, or stamped concrete.

e Project proposes horizontal trespa pura siding, with cultured stone architectural
elements, and muted colors. Project laid out in style that is in scale with the pedestrian
orientation of the waterfront.

Design Materials: Guidelines state materials used in development of waterfront access paths
should be uniform in design and relate to the surrounding areas to create lateral continuity.
Recommended railing should be made mostly of metal and provide a high level of
transparency.

e Project proposes Harborwalk railing to be stainless cable railing to match materials of
adjacent lease site. This material provides a high level of transparency for views
through the railing. Planning condition 5 has been added to Exhibit A which would
require that the dock material be revised to be composite decking material and remove

10
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the two foot of fiberglass decking shown on the site plan (plan sheet A2.1) in order to
be consistent with the DWSP design guidelines unless otherwise required by the
preconstruction eelgrass survey and the California Eelgrass Mitigation Policy (CEMP).

Connectivity: Guidelines state open view corridors should be incorporated into the design of
new structures on the west side of the Embarcadero to enhance overall visual access to the
water. Encourage buildings or shops to provide direct pedestrian access to the bay/harbor.
Provide lateral bayside access extending the full width of the site. Lateral access should
connect seamlessly and directly to lateral waterfront access and/or public viewing platforms
on adjacent sites.

e Project proposes open view corridors; increases direct pedestrian access to the
bay. Project provides 10 foot lateral bayside access across the full width of the site
where none currently exists. In addition, project proposes 180sf of outdoor public
seating in area between Harborwalk lateral access and the new building.

Commercial Signage: Guidelines state nautical design theme is encouraged for commercial
signage with shapes reminiscent of nautical elements.

e Proposed signage utilizes a cut metal lettering with a brush “cursive” script consistent
in style with commercial signage depicted in DWSP. Children’s play area although not
commercial signage is designed with a nautical theme.

Public Signage and Wayfinding: Sculptural and artistic gateway elements are encouraged at
key entries into the waterfront area. Guidelines state Coastal Commission-approved signage
should be used throughout the project.

e Project includes sign plan with approved Coastal Commission public access signage
as shown on plan sheet A1.5. Project also includes expanded children’s play area with
sculptural-style nautical themed whimsical children’s play equipment.

Public Street Furnishings: Guidelines state type, design, and materials of street furnishing in
the Embarcadero should reference Morro Bay’s heritage as a fishing community ...and
through the artistic incorporation of shapes, images and themes from the waterfront and
commercial fishing industry. Such marine materials should be employed with creativity and
originality. Guidelines state appropriate signage, benches, and overlook platforms along and
near the lateral accessways should create a network of outdoor spaces to enjoy and
appreciate views of the bay. Pedestrian comfort should be enhanced with amenities such as
public restrooms, bicycle racks, etc.

e Children’s redesigned play area includes enhanced amenities such as benches,
whimsical shark head trash container, wave style bicycle rack. Project includes 3

11
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public restrooms. Both the 180sf outdoor public seating area along the Harborwalk
and the children’s play area creates an outdoor space to socialize, enjoy natural
serenity, and appreciate views of the bay.

Lighting: Guidelines state waterfront should be well lit to encourage safety and comfort; but
must be dark sky-compliance with downcast, shielded, diffused or indirect features to avoid
glare. Appropriate lighting along the coast should be both functional and decorative.

e Project proposes a lighting plan on plan sheet A1.7 with downcast, shielded lighting
fixtures. Lighting proposed is appropriate for size of building and the mix of proposed
indoor and outdoor uses.

ENVIRONMENTAL:

Best management practices (BMPs) have been incorporated into project conditions as
reviewed with the concept CUP. No project changes have occurred with the Precise Plan
project from the Concept approval that would create additional environmental impacts or
change the previous CEQA determination for the project. As determined with the Concept
review and as conditioned (Planning conditions 12-17) the project would be eligible for a
categorical exemption under CEQA, Section 15302, Class 2b where under replacement or
reconstruction of commercial structure with a new structure of substantially the same size,
purpose, and capacity is allowed for which the proposed Harborwalk Plaza project would
qualify for an exemption. In addition, none of the exceptions found in CEQA Section 15300.2
apply to this project.

PUBLIC NOTICE:

Notice of a public hearing on this item was posted at the site and published in the Tribune
newspaper on October 25, 2019, and mailed directly to all property owners and occupants of
record within 500 feet of the subject site. The notices invited the public to attend the hearing
and express any concerns they may have regarding the proposed project.

CONCLUSION:

The proposed project would demolish and reconstruct an existing underutilized two story
waterfront commercial building and replace with a new two-story building known as the
Harborwalk Plaza. The new Harborwalk Plaza is proposed to provide for an invigoration of
this lease site by offering new restaurant, bar, and retail space constructed on the ground
floor, along with 8 boutique hotel units on the second floor which will replace existing 2™ floor
office space. In addition, the project will provide an important extension/connection to the
City’s Harborwalk by installing a new 10foot wide section of bayside lateral access between
the neighboring lease sites from the north and south, educational and ecological exhibits, and
viewfinder/periscope along the Harborwalk. New public access amenities include outdoor
public seating, a remodeled view corridor area which includes removal of current view
blockages such as the electrical box, and covered patio in the existing view corridor. The

12
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remodeled view corridor also proposes an expanded children’s play area offering expanded
recreational amenities for visitors. The expanded children’s play area is also consistent with
the DWSP which encourages development of outdoor family-oriented entertainment activities
and identified a lack of sufficient entertainment for people of all ages.

With the removal of the rear outdoor dining area, bay views will be opened up through the
view corridor. The proposed height of the building would be 25 feet which is allowed in the
Waterfront Master Plan with a finding of significant public benefit via the planned development
overlay (MBMC 17.40.030). As evaluated with the concept plan CUP, the project as proposed
does not diminish or detract from existing public views of the water or of Morro Rock. The
project as proposed meets development standards, improves views through the site and
provides an interesting and varied design consistent with the DWSP that will enhance visitor
and pedestrian experience in that it creates the required bayside lateral access as well as
provides for a new source of lodging accommodations which is conditioned accordingly.

The project as proposed will invigorate the lease site by providing for a new mix of uses
including retail, restaurant, food vendors, and second floor hotel lodging. In addition, it greatly
increases coastal public access by providing Harborwalk bayside lateral access and vertical
coastal access which meets City goals in the Waterfront Master Plan and will add to the
ambiance of the waterfront area. It is consistent with the City’s General Plan and Local
Coastal Program (LCP) and goals of the Downtown Waterfront Strategic Plan. Furthermore,
as described in the staff report and project plans, the PC can make the finding that the Precise
Plan project is in substantial conformance with the Concept Plan approval by City Council.
Therefore, with the incorporation of recommended conditions, staff recommends that Planning
Commission conditionally approve the project.

EXHIBITS:

Exhibit A — Planning Commission Resolution 28-19
Exhibit B — Photo simulations

Exhibit C - Color and Materials Board.

Exhibit D — Plans/ Reductions dated September 1, 2019

Online links to previous staff reports:
August 21, 2018 Planning Commission Concept Plan staff report
http://morrobayca.gov/ArchiveCenter/ViewFile/ltem/4724

October 9, 2018 City Council Concept Plan staff report
http://morrobayca.qov/ArchiveCenter/ViewFile/ltem/4777

May 8, 2019 Coastal Commission staff report
https://documents.coastal.ca.gov/reports/2019/5/W23a/w23a-5-2019-report.pdf

13
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RESOLUTION NO. PC 28-19

A RESOLUTION OF THE MORRO BAY PLANNING COMMISSION FOR PRECISE PLAN
APPROVAL OF CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (#CUP19-11) FOR DEMOLITION AND
RECONSTRUCTION OF TWO-STORY BUILDING WITH 8 UNIT BOUTIQUE HOTEL,

RESTAURANT, RETAIL, PUBLIC ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS, INCLUDING CHILDREN'S

COURTYARD PLAY AREA AND RECONSTRUCTION OF NEW SIDE-TIE DOCK
SYSTEM AND GANGWAY,
AT 833 EMBARCADERO, HARBORWALK PLAZA

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Morro Bay conducted a public hearing at
the Morro Bay Veteran’s Hall, 209 Surf Street, Morro Bay, California, on August 21, 2018, for the
purpose of considering Concept Plan approval of Conditional Use Permit #UP0-509 and
adopted PC Resolution 25-18 to forward a favorable recommendation with conditions to the
City Council for Concept Plan approval; and

WHEREAS, the City Council conducted a public hearing at the Morro Bay Veteran’s Hall, 209
Surf Street, Morro Bay, California, on October 9, 2018, pursuant to the Planned Development
regulations (Morro Bay Municipal Code (MBMC) section 17.40.030), and accepted the Planning
Commission recommendation for approval of Concept Plan #UP0-509; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Morro Bay conducted a public hearing at
the Morro Bay Veteran’s Hall, 209 Surf Street, Morro Bay, California, on November 5, 2019, for
the purpose of considering a Precise Plan approval of Conditional Use Permit #CUP 19-11.

WHEREAS, notices of said public hearing were made at the time and in the manner required by
law; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has duly considered all evidence, including the testimony
of the applicant, interested parties, and the evaluation and recommendations by staff, presented
at said hearing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the City of Morro Bay
as follows:

Section 1: Findings. Based upon all the evidence, the Commission makes the following findings:

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)

A. That for purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act, Case No. CUP19-11 is
categorically exempt under Section 15302, Class 2b where under replacement of
reconstruction of commercial structure with a new structure of substantially the same, size,
purpose, and capacity is allowed for which the proposed Harborwalk Plaza project would
quality for an exemption. In addition, an eelgrass survey was performed on October 17,
2014 which found no eelgrass growing in the proposed waterfront project area. The project
will be subject to marine mammal monitoring during construction with implementation of best
management practices (BMPs) as conditioned by Planning conditions 12-17. Additionally,
none of the Categorical Exemption exceptions, noted under section 15300.2, apply to the
project.
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Conditional Use Permit Findings

A. The project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, morals, comfort and general welfare
of the persons residing or working in the neighborhood in that demolition/reconstruction of
mixed use two story building of 8 hotel units and ground floor retail, and restaurant uses with
reconstructed dock system at 833 Embarcadero are permitted uses within the zoning district
and said structures comply with all applicable project conditions and City regulations and is
consistent with the City’s Local Coastal Program. In addition, as shown on project plans

B. The project will not be injurious or detrimental to property and improvements in the
neighborhood and the general welfare of the City in that the proposed hotel use, new
restaurant, retail, and children’s outdoor play area along with reconstructed side-tie dock
and gangway will provide a visitor-serving recreational opportunity which will provide
additional benefit and improvement to a visitor-serving commercial use and is consistent
with the character of the existing development.

Waterfront Master Plan Findings

A. The proposed project makes a positive contribution to the visual and public accessibility to
the bay while increasing and maintaining commercial fishing industry:

a. Meets the Waterfront plan height limit and maximum building coverage, bulk, and
scale requirements in that the proposed project does not exceed the maximum
height allowed and interesting articulation breaks up the bulk and scale.

b. In the case of granting height greater than 17 feet, the proposed project also
provides significant public benefit pursuant to the Planned Development Overlay
zone requirements in that the proposed project is creating an expanded and
upgraded children’s play area, adds three public restrooms on both sides of the
building, public seating, ecological exhibits, energy feature exhibits and
viewfinder/telescope along the 10 foot Harborwalk with outdoor public seating
adjacent to the harborwalk.

c. The proposed project provides the amenities identified in the WF Plan, facilitates
pedestrian visual and physical access to the waterfront, and takes advantage of
outward views and characteristics of the topography in that the courtyard is improved
to allow for easier pedestrian access, enjoyment and better bay views through the
removal of the rear dining patio. It preserves and enhances the views as seen from
street-ends and around the building.

d. The proposed project makes a positive contribution to the working fishing village
character and quality of the Embarcadero area in that the new project will add to the
pedestrian orientation while maintaining the side tie dock and also with the removal
of the rear dining patio which will maintain and enhance views of the bay as well as
better views of docked boats.

e. The proposed project recognizes the pedestrian orientation of the Embarcadero and

provides an interesting and varied design that will enhance the pedestrian
experience in that the new building will open up to the passing pedestrian through
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creation of 10 foot bayside lateral access where none currently exists and removal of
the rear dining patio for better bay views through the view corridor.

f. The project gives its occupants and the public some variety in materials and/or
application in that the building will consist of brown cement siding and shingles, gray
metal roofing, glass railings at the hotel unit balconies, and rooftop garden boxes.

g. The project contains the elements of harmony, continuity, proportion, simplicity, and
balance, and its appearance matches its function and the uses proposed in that the
new structure will provide more horizontal and vertical articulation, with an enhanced
courtyard with new children’s play area, removal of outdoor dining area which will
increase bay views, and creation of 10 foot wide bayside lateral access also known
as the Harborwalk all of which provides articulation that is consistent with the
character of the existing development.

h. The proposed project does not diminish, either directly or by cumulative impact of
several similar projects, the use, enjoyment, or attractiveness of adjacent buildings
and provides a visual and pedestrian transition to its immediate neighbor in that the
existing and new construction is in keeping with the architectural style, massing,
materials, scale, and use of its surroundings.

Architectural Consideration

A. As required by Ordinance Section 17.48.200 the Planning Commission finds that the
architectural treatment and general appearance of all proposed structures and open
areas are in keeping with the character of the surrounding areas, are compatible with
any design themes adopted by the city, and are not detrimental to the orderly and
harmonious development; of the city or to the desirability of investment of occupation in
the area.

Precise Plan Finding

A. Pursuant to MBMC 17.40.030, the Planning Commission finds that the Precise Plan
(Case No. CUP19-11) is in substantial conformance with the Concept Plan (Case No.
UP0-509) approved by City Council on October 9, 2018.

Downtown Waterfront Strategic Plan Finding

A. The Planning Commission finds that the project as proposed is consistent with the
Waterfront Specific Design Guidelines in the Downtown Waterfront Strategic Plan
adopted by City Council in January 2018 as evaluated in the staff report dated October
29, 2019. The project redesigns and widens the view corridor and improves overall
public views through to the Bay. The project proposes design materials consistent with
the fishing village character of the community and consistent with the materials of the
adjacent lease site. The project proposes an open view corridor, and provides 10 feet of
bayside lateral access where none currently exists with outdoor public seating. The
project proposes a nautical design theme through the proposed commercial signage and
whimsical, nautical-themed children’s play area. The project includes enhanced
amenities such as benches, wave style bicycle rack, public seating, and the project also
proposed appropriate lighting to encourage safety and comfort, but with downcast,
shielded lighting fixtures.
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Section 2. Action. The Planning Commission does hereby approve Precise Conditional Use
Permit #CUP19-11 subject to the following conditions:

STANDARD CONDITIONS

1.

This permit is granted for the land described in the staff report dated October 29, 2019,
for the project at 833 Embarcadero depicted on plans dated September 1, 2019, on file
with the Community Development Department, as modified by these conditions of
approval, and more specifically described as follows: Site development, including all
buildings and other features, shall be located and designed substantially as shown on
Planning Commission approved plans submitted for CUP19-11, unless otherwise
specified herein.

Inaugurate Within Two Years: Unless the construction or operation of the structure,
facility, or use is commenced not later than two (2) years after the effective date of this
Resolution and is diligently pursued, thereafter, this approval will automatically become
null and void; provided, however, that upon the written request of the applicant, prior to
the expiration of this approval, the applicant may request up to two extensions for not
more than one (1) additional year each. Any extension may be granted by the City’s
Community Development Manager (the “Director”), upon finding the project complies
with all applicable provisions of the Morro Bay Municipal Code (the “MBMC”), General
Plan and certified Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan (LCP) in effect at the time of
the extension request.

Changes: Minor changes to the project description and/or conditions of approval shall
be subject to review and approval by the Community Development Director. Any
changes to this approved permit determined, by the Director, not to be minor shall
require the filing of an application for a permit amendment subject to Planning
Commission review.

Compliance with the Law: (a) All requirements of any law, ordinance or regulation of the
State of California, the City, and any other governmental entity shall be complied with in
the exercise of this approval, (b) This project shall meet all applicable requirements
under the MBMC, and shall be consistent with all programs and policies contained in the
LCP and General Plan for the City.

Hold Harmless: The applicant, as a condition of approval, hereby agrees to defend,
indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers, and employees, from any
claim, action, or proceeding against the City as a result of the action or inaction by the
City, or from any claim to attack, set aside, void, or annul this approval by the City of the
applicant's project; or applicants failure to comply with conditions of approval. Applicant
understands and acknowledges the City is under no obligation to defend any legal
actions challenging the City’s actions with respect to the project. This condition and
agreement shall be binding on all successors and assigns.

Compliance with Conditions: The applicant’s establishment of the use or development of
the subject property constitutes acknowledgement and acceptance of all Conditions of
Approval. Compliance with and execution of all conditions listed hereon shall be
required prior to obtaining final building inspection clearance. Deviation from this
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requirement shall be permitted only by written consent of the Director or as authorized
by the Planning Commission. Failure to comply with any of these conditions shall render
this entitlement, at the discretion of the Director, null and void. Continuation of the use
without a valid entitlement will constitute a violation of the MBMC and is a misdemeanor.

7. Compliance with Morro Bay Standards: This project shall meet all applicable
requirements under the MBMC, and shall be consistent with all programs and policies
contained in the LCP and General Plan of the City.

8. Conditions of Approval: The Findings and Conditions of Approval shall be included as a
full-size sheet in the Building Plans.

BUILDING CONDITIONS:

A. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT:

1. Building permit plans shall be submitted by a California licensed architect or engineer
when required by the Business & Professions Code, except when otherwise approved
by the Chief Building Official.

2. The owner shall designate on the building permit application a registered design
professional who shall act as the Registered Design Professional in Responsible
Charge. The Registered Design Professional in Responsible Charge shall be
responsible for reviewing and coordinating submittal documents prepared by others
including phased and staggered submittal items, for compatibility with design of the
building.

3. The owner shall comply with the City’s Structural Observation Program. The owner shall
employ the engineer or architect responsible for the structural design, or another
engineer or architect designated by the engineer of record or architect responsible for
the structural design, to perform structural observation as defined in Section 220.
Observed deficiencies shall be reported in writing to the owner’s representative, special
inspector, contractor and the building official. The structural observer shall submit to the
building official a written statement that the site visits have been made and identify any
reported deficiencies that, to the best of the structural observer’s knowledge, have not
been resolved.

4. The owner shall comply with the City’s Special Inspection Program. Special inspections
will be required by Section 1704 of the California Building Code. All Special Inspectors
shall first be approved by the Building Official to work in the jurisdiction. All field reports
shall be provided to the City Building Inspector when requested at specified increments
in order for the construction to proceed. All final reports from Special Inspectors shall be
provided to the Building Official when they are complete and prior to final inspection.

5. Mitigation measures for natural occurring asbestos require approval from San Luis
Obispo County Air Pollution Control District.

6. A soils investigation performed by a qualified professional shall be required for this
project. All cut and fill slopes shall be provided with subsurface drainage as necessary
for stability; details shall be provided. Alternative, submit a completed City of Morro Bay
soils report waiver request.
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BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION. To apply for building permits submit three (3) sets
of construction plans to the Building Division.

The Title sheet of the plans shall include:

Street address, lot, block, track and Assessor Parcel Number.

Description of use.

Type of construction.

Height of the building.

Floor area of the building(s).

Vicinity map.

Minimum building set back per zoning designation or conditional use approval.

@~oooow

All construction shall conform to the active edition of the applicable California Building
Code (CBC), California Residential Code (CRC), California Mechanical Code (CMC),
California Plumbing Code (CPC), California Electrical Code (CEC), California Energy
Code, California Green Building Standards Code (CGBC), and City of Morro Bay
amendments in effect when the application for construction permit is submitted to the
Building Division.

CONDITIONS TO BE MET DURING CONSTRUCTION:

BUILDING DIVISION:

SITE MAINTENANCE. During construction, the site shall be maintained so as to not
infringe on neighboring property, such as debris and dust.

ARCHAEOLOGICAL MATERIALS. In the event unforeseen archaeological resources
are unearthed during any construction activities, all grading and or excavation shall
cease in the immediate area and the find left untouched. The Building Official shall be
notified so that the extent and location of discovered materials may be recorded by a
qualified archaeologist, Native American, or paleontologist, whichever is appropriate.
The qualified professional shall evaluate the find and make reservations related to the
preservation or disposition of artifacts in accordance with applicable laws and
ordinances. If discovered archaeological resources are found to include human
remains, or in any other case when human remains are discovered during construction,
the Building Official shall notify to county coroner. If human remains are found to be of
ancient age and of archaeological and spiritual significance, the Building Official shall
notify the Native American Heritage Commission. The developer shall be liable for costs
associated with the professional investigation.

A licensed surveyor or engineer shall verify pad elevations, setbacks, prior to foundation

inspection, and building height prior to framing inspection when determined necessary
by the Planning Division.

CONDITIONS TO BE MET PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION AND ISSUANCE OF
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY:
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BUILDING DIVISION:

Prior to Building Division final approval all required inspections from the other various
divisions must have been completed and verified by a city inspector. All required final
inspection approvals must be obtained from the various departments and documented
on the permit card.

Title 24 form(s) 2F-6R (Certificate of installation) for building, mechanical, electrical and
plumbing systems.

Fire Department Conditions:

1.

Fire Safety. during Construction and Demolition shall be in accordance with 2016 California
Fire Code, Chapter 33. This chapter prescribes minimum safeguards for construction,
alteration and demolition operations to provide reasonable safety to life and property from fire
during such operations.

Automatic Fire Sprinklers. The applicant shall provide fire sprinkler protection of all
cantilevered water side elements, restaurant space, retail structure, hotel space and
trash area, in accordance with Morro Bay Municipal Code (Section 14.08.090(L)) and
2016 California Fire Code (Section 903).

Standpipes. Marinas and boatyards shall be equipped throughout with standpipe
systems in accordance with NFPA 303. Systems shall be provided with hose
connections located such that no point on the pier or float system exceeds 150 feet from
the standpipe hose connection. (CFC 3604.2, 905, and MBMC 14.52.060)

Fire Alarm and Detection Systems. Applicant shall provide an approved fire alarm
system, in accordance with NFPA 72 and 2013 California Fire Code (Section 907).

Knox key box. Where access to or within a structure or an area is restricted because of
secured openings or where immediate access is necessary for life-saving or fire-fighting
purposes, the fire code official is authorized to require a key box to be installed in an
approved location (CFC 506). Provide a Knox Box on exterior of the structure, in an approved
location. Please obtain a Knox application from Morro Bay Fire Department during business
hours.

Fire extinguishers. One Provide one wall mounted 2A:10-B:C fire extinguisher, and approved
signage, for each 3,000 square feet of light hazard fuel load, Travel distance shall not in
accordance with California Code of Regulations, Title 19, Division 1.

Carbon_monoxide. alarms in new dwellings and sleeping units. An approved carbon
monoxide alarm shall be installed in dwellings having a fossil fuel-burning heater or
appliance, fireplace or an attached garage. Carbon monoxide alarms shall be listed as
complying with UL 2034 and be installed and maintained in accordance with NFPA 720 and
the manufacturer’s instructions. (CRC R315.2)

Address identification. All new and existing single family residence and ADU’s shall have their
own approved address numbers or building numbers placed in a position to be plainly legible
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from the street or road fronting the property (CFC 505). Provide approved address numbers 4
inches high with %2 inch stroke in contrasting numbers.

Elevator Car to Accommodate Ambulance Stretcher. Where elevators are provided, at
least one elevator shall be provided for fire department emergency access to all floors.
The elevator car shall be of such a size and arrangement to accommodate an
ambulance stretched 24-inches by 84-inches with not less than 5-inch radius corners, in
the horizontal, open position and shall be identified by the international symbol for
emergency medical services (star of life). The symbol shall not be less than 3-inches
high and shall be placed inside on both sides of the hoist way door frame. (MBMC
14.08.090(1)

Provide above language in Site Plan General Notes.

Public Works Conditions:

The following Public Works conditions shall be satisfied prior to Building Plan submittal:

1.

Stormwater Management: The City has adopted Low Impact Development (LID) and
Post Construction requirements. The completed “Appendix C-Performance Requirement
Determination Form” had determined that this project will need to submit Performance
Requirements No. 1 and 2.

Frontage Improvements: The installation of frontage improvements is required. Remove
all non-standard exposed aggregate sidewalk. Update any deteriorated frontage
improvements and non-ADA compliant frontage. Remove the driveway approach along
the frontage. City standard 8-foot sidewalk is required along the entire frontage. An
encroachment permit is required for any work within the Right of Way.

Sewer _Lateral: Indicate and label new or existing sewer lateral and connection. If an
existing lateral is used, perform a video inspection of the lateral (including the connection
to the mainline) and submit to Public Works via flash drive or DVD, prior to building
permit plan approval. Lateral shall be repaired as determined to prohibit
inflow/infiltration. All repairs shall be noted on approved set of plans.

Sewer Backwater Valve: Indicate and label sewer backwater valve on plan. A backwater
valve, extended to and accessible from grade for maintenance, shall be installed on
every Building sewer. Exception: Installation of backwater valve shall not be required
when, to the satisfaction of Building Official, it is determined that the intent and purpose
of this section is otherwise met.

Erosion and Sediment Control Plan: For small projects less than one acre and less than
15% slope, provide a standard erosion and sediment control plan. Show on plans the
control measures to provide protection against erosion of adjacent property and prevent
sediment or debris from entering the City right of way, adjacent properties, any harbor,
waterway, or ecologically sensitive area.

Water Meter: Indicate and label new or existing water meter on plans and include size of
meter(s).
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7. Water Backflow Prevention Device: Verify and label all new or existing water backflow
preventers. Water backflow preventer devices are required for fire water systems,
irrigation systems (on a dedicated water meter), systems which may change in character
of use (commercial rentals, etc.), gray water systems, or any plumbing system which has
cross-connections or the ability to allow water of deteriorated sanitary quality to enter the
public water supply. Add note to plan that device is required to be an approved domestic
water backflow prevention device.

8. Grading and Drainage: Indicate on plans the existing and updated contours, drainage
patterns, spot elevations, finish floor elevation and all existing and proposed drainage
pipes and structures.

9. Utilities: Show all existing and proposed locations of the sewer lateral, water service, and
water and sewer mains on the building plans. Include sizes where appropriate. Note the
location of all overhead utilities and construction underground service entrances per the
CBC.

10. Flood Zone Requirements: A Flood Hazard Development Permit is required. The City’s
Flood Hazard Prevention Ordinance describes the requirements to obtain this permit.
Pertinent requirements include, but are not limited to:

a) Per Section 14.72.040(A)(2). Certification from a registered Civil Engineer or
Architect that a nonresidential floodproofed building meets the floodproofing criteria
in Section 12.72.050 (A)(3)(b).

b) Submit a FEMA Elevation Certificate (for plans) which will indicate the base flood
elevation to be used with the proposed construction drawings. Prior to Final Sign-off
also submit an Elevation Certificate to indicate the finish elevations of the completed
building.

Add the following Notes to the Plans:
1. Any damage, as a result of construction operations for this project, to City facilities, i.e.
curb/berm, street, sewer line, water line, or any public improvements shall be repaired at
no cost to the City of Morro Bay.

2. No work shall occur within (or use of) the City’s Right of Way without an encroachment
permit. Encroachment permits are available at the City of Morro Bay Public Works
Office located at 955 Shasta Ave. A standard encroachment permit shall be required for
the proposed driveway; the driveway shall comply with B-9 (Driveway Ramps: Size &
Location). A sewer encroachment permit shall be required for any repairs or installation
of a sewer lateral within the City right-of-way or within a utility easement. If a
construction dumpster is used, the dumpster location shall be on private property, unless
allowed by an encroachment permit within the City right-of-way.

Harbor Department Conditions:

1. The new children’s play area shall be so designed and constructed so as to not interfere
with or impede ingress/egress to/from the adjacent building’s (845 Embarcadero) glass
door facing the children’s play area at the southeast portion of the building.

Planning Conditions:
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A Coastal Development Permit shall be submitted to the Community Development
Department prior to issuance of a building permit.

Inspection: The applicant shall comply with all City conditions of approval and conditions
imposed by the California Coastal Commission and obtain final inspection clearance
from the Planning Division at the necessary time in order to ensure all conditions have
been met.

Bayside Lateral Public Accessway. The bayside lateral access, also known as the
Harborwalk, shall maintain a 10-foot wide coastal access with open unobstructed
access at all times with no tables or dining encroachments in order to maximize public
access. Any uses that obstruct the lateral access such as private uses or barriers
including furniture, planters, ropes, or restaurant seating within the 10 foot lateral access
shall be prohibited.

Floating dock. The floating dock shall be publicly available for general public pedestrian
access and either short-term or long-term use by recreational or commercial boats.
Signs discouraging the public from walking on the docks during daylight hours are
prohibited. The dock shall be open to the general public during at least daylight hours
(i.e. one hour before sunrise to one hour after sunset).

Dock material as shown on Precise Plans dated September 1, 2019 shall be revised with
the building plan submittal to be composite decking material removing the two foot of
fiberglass decking in order to have consistent materials pursuant to the DWSP design
guidelines unless otherwise required by the preconstruction eelgrass survey and the
California Eelgrass Mitigation Policy (CEMP).

Twenty five percent of hotel rooms shall be set at rates equal to the City’s area low-cost
threshold pursuant to LUP Policy 2.07 or as otherwise approved consistent with the coastal
development permit. The low cost threshold would be established by setting the Lodging
rates as the 85% of the average daily rate of all lodging facilities along both sides of the
Embarcadero

The 30% view corridor located along the north side of the building shall be maintained with no
furniture item or table umbrellas to exceed 30 inches in height per the Waterfront Master
Plan. No podium, hostess stand or station shall be allowed within the entire plaza area.

The Applicant shall participate toward the development of Centennial Plaza. The amount of
contribution to be negotiated as part of future lease site negotiations.

Precise Plan shall include a specific sign plan with both commercial tenant and public
access signs shown, including but not limited to, plans denoting size and material of
sign, location of signs and method of attachment.

Precise Plan submittal shall include additional detail regarding the proposed children’s
play area including, but not limited to, a color and materials board and photo simulations.

Plans shall ensure lateral access at the south end of the lease site is able to

accommodate a connection point to future lateral access to the lease site at 801
Embarcadero.
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Eelgrass — Applicant shall be subject to the California Eelgrass Mitigation Policy (CEMP)
which requires that a pre-construction survey shall be completed within 30-60 days prior
to issuance of a building permit. Post-construction survey shall be completed within 30
days of construction completion or as otherwise determined by the National Marine
Fisheries Service (NMFS) in order to determine amount of impact if any and CEMP-
required annual reporting and mitigations. Any eelgrass habitat shall be documented
and reported to the Community Development Director. If the report identifies a reduction
in eelgrass coverage then a plan shall be prepared to identify the appropriate
mitigations necessary and in line with the specifications for mitigation of eelgrass habitat
as provided for in the California Eelgrass Mitigation Policy, dated October 2014

A Marine Wildlife Contingency Plan shall be developed and approved by the City of
Morro Bay prior to the initiation of pile driving activities. This plan shall describe specific
methods that will be used to reduce pile-driving noise. Power to the pile driver shall be
ramped up to allow marine wildlife to detect a lower sound level and depart the area
before full-power noise levels are produced. The plan shall identify a USFWS-approved
biologist to monitor all construction within the water-lease area who shall be retained by
the applicant. The plan shall describe on-site marine wildlife monitoring and reporting
requirements as well as identify specific conditions when the biological monitor shall be
allowed to stop work, such as observance of a marine mammal within 100 feet of the
project area. The biologist shall be responsible to monitor for compliance with all
environmental mitigation measures, and regulatory permit conditions (as applicable).
The approved biological monitor shall be present onsite during construction and shall
have the authority to stop construction if any individuals of southern sea otter are seen
within 100 feet of the project area. Construction will be allowed to resume after sighted
otters have left the 100-foot radius of the project area. The species shall not be
disturbed or forced from the project site by equipment, noise, or other disruptive activity.
The monitor will have discretionary authority to temporarily halt the project if it is
determined that the otter, or other marine mammal, could be affected by the project,
even if the animal is beyond the 100-foot boundary. All construction crew employees
shall be informed on the requirements of this condition.

A project-specific Oil Spill Response and Recovery Plan that includes specifics on
reporting and response procedures, available on-site equipment and contracted
services, and responsibilities shall be completed and approved prior to the initiation of
construction activities. Specifically, the project shall include the following Best
Management Practices (BMPs) and shall be included on building plans submitted for
approval:

a. No refueling of equipment without adequate containment and spill response
equipment. The barge shall have only double contained fuel storage below
decks, with the spill containment and clean up kits on-site and easily accessible.
Spill containment and clean up kits shall include the following:

b. 150 feet Absorbent Boom 200 square feet Absorbent Tarp (for use during pile

driving operations)

Barrel Absorbent Pads

Container Absorbent Granules

e. Rainwater runoff pollution from equipment stored on deck shall be prevented
through ongoing equipment maintenance and appropriate double containment.

Qo
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f. The work area shall be contained within a boom to prevent debris from falling into
the water.

g. All equipment fueling shall take place on the barge, with containment in-place.
No refueling between vessels shall occur.

h. An Absorption Tarp shall be placed underneath any portable equipment while in
use.

i. No equipment shall be permitted to enter the water with any petroleum products.

J-  All equipment used during pile driving operations shall be in good condition
without fuel or oil leakage.

k. Should any equipment begin to leak, that equipment shall be removed
immediately from the barge and repaired or replaced.

I. All vessels shall have portable, regularly serviced sanitation equipment. No
overboard discharge is permitted.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, a pile driving plan and hydroacoustical noise
mitigation plan shall be submitted to the Community Development Director to ensure that
underwater noise generated by pile driving activities is minimized to the maximum extent
feasible and does not exceed: (1) an accumulated 187 dB SEL as measured 5 meters
from the source; and (2) peak dB above 208 dB as measured 10 meters from the source
as determined by the Fisheries Hydroacoustic Working Group. In the instance anything
other than a vibratory hammer is to be used for pile driving activities, the plan shall
provide for a hydro-acoustical monitor to ensure that underwater noise generated by pile
driving activities does not exceed such limits. The plan shall identify the type of method
used to install pilings. Vibratory hammers shall be used where feasible; if another
method is used, a bubble curtain shall be employed to contain both noise and sediment.
The plan shall also provide for additional acoustical BMPs to be applied if monitoring
shows underwater noise above such limits (including, but not limited to, alternative pile
driving methods (press-in pile placement, drilling, dewatered isolation casings, etc.) and
additional noise dampening measures (sound shielding and other noise attenuation
devices).

Netting or fencing around and underneath the project site shall be installed to catch and
remove debris released during and after construction.

To reduce potential turbidity-associated impacts, silt screens should be used when and
where they will be effective. The relatively high tidal currents within Morro Bay could
reduce the effectiveness of silt screens and should be considered prior to placing of
these screens.

Public Bathroom Signs. Building plan submittal shall include location and detail of public
bathroom signs for the three proposed public bathrooms. For the third public bathroom
accessed from inside the building, a sign shall be placed outside the building denoting
that a public restroom is available inside and another sign shall be placed on the door of
the inside public restroom. The bathroom sign design and final location shall be
submitted for review and approval by the Community Development Director prior to
issuance of the building permit.

PC_<<2019-11-05>> Page 106 of 123



Exhibit A

Planning Commission conditions 19-20 added 8/21/2018:

19.

20.

Outdoor table areas shall be delineated with differential paving material in order to
distinguish between public and private seating areas. The outdoor tables shall be
delineated at both the west side of the building adjacent to the 10 foot width of
Harborwalk as well as the proposed tables at the northwest corner of the building
adjacent to the view corridor which has a required width of 22.5 feet.

Reduce the depth of the proposed planter adjacent to the street sidewalk to increase
sidewalk width. Information to be included on landscape plan to be provided with the
Precise Plan submittal.

City Council conditions 21-24 added 10/9/2018:

21.

22.

23.

24,

No restaurant condiments or table setups shall be allowed at the outdoor public seating
located on the west and north sides of the building.

A 4-8 capacity public bike rack shall be installed on the site and placed so as not to
impede public pedestrian flow. Location of bike rack shall be identified on plans to be
included with the Precise Plan submittal. Brand of bike rack shall be consistent with
other City facilities or as otherwise approved by the Community Development Director.

A minimum of three trash cans with self-closing lid or other bird deterrent as approved by
the Community Development Director shall be identified on plans to be included with the
Precise Plan submittal.

Project shall include soft landing material added to the children’s play area. Playground
protective surfaces shall be installed and maintained per the requirements of the U.S.
Consumer Product Safety Commission’s Public Playground Safety Handbook; California
Health and Safety Code Sections 115725 — 115750, and ASTM F1292-09, Standard
Specification for Impact Attenuation of Surfacing Materials Within the Use Zone of
Playground Equipment.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Morro Bay Planning Commission at a regular meeting thereof
held on this 5" day of November, 2019 on the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Chairperson Gerald Luhr

ATTEST

Scot Graham, Secretary

The foregoing resolution was passed and adopted this 5" day of November, 2019.

PC_<<2019-11-05>> Page 107 of 123



Exhibit B

HARBORWALK
PLAZA

RETAIL, RESTAURANT, HOTEL
FOR

LEASE SITE
87-88 / 8TW-88W

TLC FAMILY ENTERPRISES
TRAVIS LEAGE & CHERISE HANSSON

665 KINGS AVENUE
MORRO BAY, CA 93442

Existing Structure
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VIEW CORRIDOR

HARBORWALK

PLAZA

HOTEL

RESTAURANT,

2>

RETAIL

OR
LEASE SITE

F
87-88 / 8TW-

88W

TLC FAMILY ENTERPRISES
TRAVIS LEAGE & CHERISE HANSSON

T
[ 1]/

665 KINGS AVENUE
MORRO BAY, CA 93442

PROPOSED PROJECT

EXISTING SITE PHOTO
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HARBORWALK
PLAZA

RETAIL, RESTAURANT, HOTEL
- FOR

LEASE SITE
87-88 / 8TW-88W

EAST ELEVATION

TLC FAMILY ENTERPRISES
TRAVIS LEAGE & CHERISE HANSSON

665 KINGS AVENUE
MORRO BAY, CA 93442
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COLOR ano MATERIALS BOARD

Exhibit C

gl Al oyl g
L {1 a1 /
s 1’;, A ,"z. '/" !

Metal Roofing : Hemlock Green (Cool R) Trespa Pura NFC : Aged Ash

Stone : Coral Fossil Reef Bronze Window

Trim / Fascia : Dark Bronze Fiberglass Grating :

Gray & Dark Gray

ROOF—TOP ROOF-TOP KIT.
GARDEN BOXES EQUIP. WELL

RIDGE 3781’4

METAL ROOFING

TRESPA PURA NFC
SMART SIDING SYST.

CULTURED STONE
EE 2 2317,

TRESPA PURA NFC
SMART SIDING SYST.

STOREFRONT
WIND/DOOR SYST.
AN.G. 12.81"

o T R
FF. 1 1276

'PUB’ STYLE
RESTROOM SIGNAGE

'PUB" STYLE
TENANT SIGNAGE

RAINWATER
STORAGE TANKS

COLOR NORTH ELEVATION

Pavers : Belgard Mega Lafitt
Grana - Montecito

Bronze Flat-Bar Railing

HARBORWALK
PLLAZA

RETAIL, RESTAURANT, HOTEL
FOR

LEASE SITE
87-88 / 8TW-88W

FLAT-BAR ALUM.
RAILING AT 2ND
LEVEL

EXISTING

SEAWALL STAINLESS CABLE—-RAIL

AT HARBORWALK TO
MATCH RECENT ADJACENT

MATCH RECENT ADJACE TLC FAMILY ENTERPRISES

EXISTING ROCK TRAVIS LEAGE & CHERISE HANSSON
L LGy | Il 665 KINGS AVENUE
B . . MORRO BAY, CA 93442

SCALE: 1" =10"-0"
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Exhibit D

PROJECT INFO. f Copyright® 2019
. . . L p . :'ll ld-:; :-‘w-. mnq’:n-mu:\a.:m- Ir:\ﬁ;nhd
A&35. EMBARCADERO Lease sire: HEIGHTS: PARKING: — v ' FOOTPRINT COMPARISON: e
87—-88 5 onjunction with, the specfic project. None of such
MORRO BAY, CA AVERAGE NATURAL GRADE: HISTORIC PARKING CREDITS AVAILABLE 58 SPACES EXISTING ENCLOSED F e e ot M
87W-88W LOW POINT: 12.15" / HIGH POINT: 13.47' AN.G: 12.81" DINING PATO vk VA SRGRAES) ot B e e ol e
PROJECT PROPOSER: A.P.N. _ LOCATION OF v - DEPICTS AREA OF PROPOSED
TLC FAMILY ENTERPRISES 066-322-001  ALLOWABLE MAX. HEIGHT: 25' ABOVE AN.G. 37.81" R AL T (S%Rég% /SO%F';T- EXISTING SEA WALL ¥ / [ ] ERREEE e
TRAVIS LEAGE & CHERISE HANSSON )
. , 1,400 SQ. FT. / 300 = 4.7 SPACES
665 KINGS AVENUE ZONING: PROPOSED FINISH FLOOR 1: 12.76 Q ./ e s
MORRO BAY, CA 93442 WF/PD /(S.4) PROPOSED FINISH FLOOR 2: 2317 FOOTPRINT OF v
PROPOSED ROOF HEIGHT: 37.81" _ | v
REQUIRED SETBACKS: PROPOSED ELEVATOR ROOF HEIGHT: 37600 Ngo Sa rr OF CUBTONER RREA EXISTING BULDING / C. P. PARKER
FRONT SETBACK:  AVG. OF 5 DINING: 1,302 SQ. FT. / 60 = 21.7 SPACES S ARCHITEGT
10" SETBACK AT SECOND FLR. OCCPANCY AREAS: OUTDOOR DINING: (PUBLIC SEATING) = 0 SPACES FOOTPRINT OF ‘
SIDEYARD SETBACKS: 0’ GROUND FLOOR: PROPOSED BUILDING
) FROZEN YOGURT: (CUSTOMER AREA) }
ROOF HEIGHT: 25' ABOVE A.N.G. w/ 4:12 ROOF RESTAURANT: 182 SQ. FT. / 60 = 3.0 SPACES
w/ PUBLIC BENEFIT OF CHILDREN'S PLAY AREA DINING AREA: 1,302 SQ. FT. [ _/ //L oz
BAR AREA: 80 SQ. FT. K CHRISTOPHER P. PARKER
TWO-STORY ROOF—TOP AREA: 4178 SQ. FT. KITCHEN AREAS: 769 SQ. FT. ! vme T raaa
ROOF—TOP WITH 4:12 PITCH: ~ 80% 3,332 SQ. FT. KITCHEN CLEANUP: 222 SQ. FT. . R LU ICES Sk
ROOF—TOP WITH 1/4":12 PITCH: 20% 846 SQ. FT. COVERED OUTDOOR DINING AREA:(PusLiC STG) 180 SQ. FT. CHILDREN'S PLAY AREA — 1 SPACE ceos)772-8700
OUTDOOR DINING AREA: (PUBLIC SEATING) 287 SQ. FT. }‘;%g%{%% ’}'ggSEYENT AREA 115 SPACES SITE FOOTPRINT AREAS: STORMWATER CALC'S I s 1
FROZEN YOGURT: 262 SQ. FT. ' T - ) AME
AREAS: APPENDIX C
TOTAL LOT AREA: 10,704 SQ. FT.
. , . FT. RETAIL: 1,565 SQ. FT. _ PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENT DETERMINATION FORM
LOT AREA: (TOTAL> 10,704 SQ. FT. Q Bosg:r C?’!:IPB% AT IITESPS‘(;:VENP§EE§ACH BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 45% 4,887 SQ. FT. The following form shall be completed for al development and redevelopment projects. Projects
mﬁg;i@i@;ﬁgg §'3§§ gg. ﬂ COMMON AREAS: 507 sQ. FT. 70 UN. FT. / 35 = 2 SPACES CHILDREN'S PLAY AREA: 1% 1,150 sQ. FT. e o eared o com! 1szonl.
. X T BOARDWALK: 7% 744 SQ. FT. p— Harbor Walk Plaza
CHILDREN'S PLAY AREA: 1,150 SQ. FT. WATER: 7% 760 SQ. FT. o mharcadero
MAX. ALLOWABLE COVERAGE: HOTEL = 1 SPACE / UNIT PLUS 8 SPACES FLATWORK / HARDSCAPE: 28% 2,915 SQ. FT. e v
BOAT SLIPS: 70 LN FT. 1 SPACE PER EACH 10 ROOMS 0.8 SPACES AN d ) - FT. s s s ) 066-323-001
12% FFLL%%RR - 77%7; ?ZT”,‘.-'ESOEEASE: §,3487 sa. ,'.: 2 SPAGES PER MANAG. UNIT 0 SPACES PLANTERS / LANDSCAPING: 2% 248 SQ. FT. [Rr— TLC Family
- o . ,421 SQ. . Applicant emall address: N
] e NOTE: LANSCAPING WILL ALSO BE SPREAD poe——
UPPER FLOOR: THROUGHOUT SITE IN_POTS e
PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE: HOTEL UNITS: 8 UNITS 3,287 sq. FT. TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED (51.7) 52 SPACES ROOF—TOP GARDENS. SEE A4.1 commeria o Commercial (Retul, Hotel, Rest.
1ST FLOOR: 4,887 SQ. FT. s L 1
. . HISTORIC PARKING CREDITS AVAILABLE 58 SPACES - 4991 5 Fr.-Land Lemme VICINITY MAP
2ND FLOOR: 3,421 SQ. FT. OPEN BALCONIES: 1,051 sQ. FT. Total Existing Impervious surface area 6,500 Sq. Ft. - To be Replaced $’
COVERED COMMON AREAS: 134 sQ. FT. Pt s
PROPOSED HABITABLE AREAS: Q bt o e
1ST FLOOR: 4,707 SQ. FT. OPEN OUTSIDE CORRIDOR: 517 SQ. FT. = ot 4887 Sq. Fr.
2ND FLOOR: 3,287 SQ. <. Patios 2,081 Sq. Ft.
TOTAL HABITABLE AREA: 7,994 sQ. o rarkng s
I \ I I e. Other
Total Gross Impervious Area 6,968 Sq. Ft.
I ‘WATER \ I E ol If.&;::l‘!-nperviuusvuea ds.bwll’,wv;le 6,968 Sq. Ft.
DT R ————— Y ] SRR e w i
I b Watershed Management Zone (App. B) Excmpt
EXISTING DOCK -_— Yy Net Impervious Area age 10)
[N N 76°26'55" Imper Area (from page 10} 6,968 Sq. Ft.
gEEgECIAT'Erg ?g —4— 1E1X1 %(‘:I".\NG WAL E__ EI’.EngDEC’E) NB'I.'R&‘.LL | __ l g Performance Requivements (from Flow Charts) | Sections 1 & 2
1) DT A T N T 0 R Feovn |
~ I T ' (L A || S - . n
/N o) . Xf_; I 'GREEN' FEATURES L 1
—_ N ™ =7 0 PROJECT
N B | Dy T RS
/ \ | ! WATER | ! ! mmwﬂrﬁmmrnmm \ T i [ e RN a\, L] ROOF—TOP SOLAR LED EQ(A%RRTIOEGEES%NEYSTEMS HARBORWALK
_______ | = i N ¢ ,,/ L i s o s s —s —
/ L N R SO, SRR T |l i ey i (T NS e % | REMoOVE / b} % —p {— — . ROOF TOP GARDEN BOXES — SUCCULENTS TO BE NIGHT SKY PLAZA
II \\ | | o PATIO o lQLL“J‘sL'“J‘-b’~—s’\~\;’ e i P o / ) | | nl _O COMPLIANT, DOWNWARD RETAIL, RESTAURANT, HOTEL
| | EXISTING DOCK ACCESS Il | | ) I VE \ / P ~— CAL Vo8 RAIN-WATER COLLECTION / RE—USE FACING & SHIELDED FROM
’l B \‘ i G TO BE RELOCATED I Il i I': / EEMovE ™ / [ o Y i l l M ABOVE FOR
- Il I 172y - \ ] .
por T N A . R X 7 \ | C K FIRE-RESISTANT CANVAS AWNINGS
o RN b Fau —— B ety — S I SOLAR SHADING OVER WEST LEASE SITE
oy ) b WRREY ] o FACING GLASS 87-88 / 8TW-88W
| ! | N b EXISTING CONC. PILE It Il ’ R i 833 EMBARCADERO
P - g TR LT T S S l [ PUBLIC BENEFITS MOSBEMBARCADERD
= /%  _eemTTTTTTe A
‘L _J § 2 : o O ' E ; ] e 1 ™ CHILDREN'S PLAY AREA PUBLIC SEATING ENERGY FEATURE EXHIBITS
T i S R, I o ! i A RN z < TLC FAMILY ENTERPRISES
Eo ﬂ 7\ WATER r,_—T_j / | il i 4 \ i PUBLIC RESTROOMS ECOLOGICAL EXHIBITS  VIEW-FINDER / TELESCOPE TRAVIS LEAGE & CHERISE HANSSON
| 1 3] I I I ‘o U MORRO BAY, CA 93442
| i \3 o re——
| EI i \ I| | | \ PROJECT DESCRIPTION DRAWING PHASE
- I EDGE OF EXIST'G g
I | g i BLGG. FOOTPRINT Il | FINISH FLOOR 12.76 ﬁl‘; M THIS PROJECT WILL RECONSTRUCT AN EXISTING GROUND FLOOR RESTAURANT CONSTRUCTION
; I il | %] gﬂ) (3,667 SQ. FT.) AND RETAIL SPACE (1,510 SQ. FT.), AND A SECOND FLOOR DOCUMENTS
SN ! | EXISTING FLOOR g7 <I: OFFICE SPACE (1,510 SQ. FT), AND REPLACE THEM WITH A NEW TWO—STORY
SN kel WOOD PILES TO BE || %I ONERETALL o£ STRUCTURE CONSISTING OF RESTAURANT SPACE, A YOGURT SHOP, PUBLIC . )
SN :I REMOVED, 9 PLACES | 5 TOB&%ESI:I.OFT. - gr m RESTROOMS, AND RETAIL SPACE ON THE GROUND FLOOR, ALONG WITH AN 8 Project No. 06.110
N o | | gl UNIT HOTEL SPACE ON THE UPPER FLOOR. NINE EXISTING WOOD PILES WILL — =
| // VA Pl [ EXISTING 2\ BE REMOVED AND © NEW STEEL OR CONCRETE PILES WILL BE INSTALLED. THE ~ DEwiBy T
/] VAo LNE OF EXISITNG | | RESTAURANT I\ 2 EXISTING SIDE-TIE DOCK WILL BE REPLACED ALONG WITH THE GANGWAY. THE g. Date
I VL 1l SEAWALL TO' REMAIN—— Bl 1o BULDING, EN COURTYARD AREA WILL BE REDESIGNED, INCLUDING CHILDREN'S TOYS AND Updated -
Iy L o || E 3667 5Q. FI. [ L m PLAY STRUCTURES CREATING A LARGER CHILDREN'S PARK AREA AND PUBLIC Scale AS NOTED
b R | h | Al LR BENEFIT (REFER TO PROJECT INFO ABOVE FOR NEW AREA CALCULATIONS) L REVISIONS 1
Ll 1o ) | N FINISH FLOOR 12.76' R GUESTS OF HOTEL WILL CHECK—IN WITHIN THE RETAIL SPACE ALONG THE
. Flo ] on | El EXISTING FLOOR ;) EMBARCADERO
vl I I | TO BE REMOVED |/ ™
VLt | 1 gl 1,510 50. FT. 3 ( SHEET INDEX
I B
i [ 1 i | | \‘,4 2 A1l PROJECT INFO., DEMOLITION PLAN
Y 1 | | & 00 Al1.2 CITY OF MB - CONDIT. OF APPROVAL
b by  — e M o cowmorarmova
12,53 2 e e o — T3 M % L e —— | g
EiSTne pec = SN | ——— Fm——————— L TEE = = — i / A NS TR CTION PLAN PROJECT INFO.
| _ TURE B ol i‘ ALG SIGNACGE PLAN DEMOLITION PLAN
—————— | I / A17 LIGHTING PLAN SHEET NO
' WATER I I I ,,' A2.1 PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS ”
A2.2 PROPOSED PLAY AREA PLANS
EE EXISTING SITE - DEMOLITION PLAN A3.1 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS Al 1
SCALE: 178" = 10" A3.2 BUILDING SECTIONS Y
A4d.1 ROOF & LANDSCAPE PLAN o -
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CITY OF MORRO BAY - CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

STANDARD CONDITIONS

1.

w

. Compliance with the Law: (a) All requi

This permit is granted for the land described in the staff report dated September 27, 2018,
for the Project depicted on plans dated May 28, 2018, on file with the Community
Development Department, as modified by these conditions of approval, and more
specifically described as follows: Site development, including all buildings and other
features, shall be located and designed substantially as shown on Planning Commission
approved plans submitted for UP0-509, unless otherwise specified herein.

. Inaugurate Within Two Years: Unless the construction or operation of the structure, facility,

or use is commenced not later than two (2) years after the effective date of this Resolution
and is diligently pursued, thereafter, this approval will automatically become null and void;
provided, however, that upon the written request of the applicant, prior to the expiration of
this approval, the applicant may request up to two extensions for not more than one (1)
additional year each. Any extension may be granted by the City’s Community Development
Director, upon finding the Project ies with all i of the Morro Bay
Municipal Code (the “MBMC”), General Plan and certified Local Coastal Program Land Use
Plan (LCP) in effect at the time of the extension request.

. Changes: Minor changes to the Project description and/or conditions of approval shall be

subject to review and approval by the Community Development Director. Any changes to
this approved permit determined, by the Director, not to be minor shall require the filing of an
application for a permit amendment subject to Planning Commission review.

of any law, or lation of the
State of California, the City, and any other governmental entity shall be complied with in the
exercise of this approval, (b) This project shall meet all applicable requirements under the
MBMC, and shall be consistent with all programs and policies contained in the LCP and
General Plan for the City.

. Hold Harmless: The applicant, as a condition of approval, hereby agrees to defend,

indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers, and employees, from any claim,
action, or proceeding against the City as a result of the action or inaction by the City, or from
any claim to attack, set aside, void, or annul this approval by the City of the applicant's
project; or applicants failure to comply with conditions of approval. Applicant understands
and acknowledges the City is under no obligation to defend any legal actions challenging
the City's actions with respect to the Project. This condition and agreement shall be binding
on all successors and assigns.

. Compliance with Condltlcns The appllunts establishment of the use or development uf

the subject property and of all Conditions of
Approval. Compliance with and execution of all conditions listed hereon shall be required
prior to obtaining final building inspection clearance. Deviation from this requirement shall
be permitted only by written consent of the Director or as authorized by the Planning
Commission. Failure to comply with any of these conditions shall render this entitiement, at
the discretion of the Director, null and void. Continuation of the use without a valid
entittement will constitute a violation of the MBMC and is a misdemeanor.

B.

CONDITIONS TO BE MET DURING CONSTRUCTION:
BUILDING DIVISION:

10. SITE MAINTENANCE. During construction, the site shall be maintained so as to not infringe

11.

C.

. A licensed surveyor or engineer shall verify pad elevati prior to fc

on neighboring property, such as debris and dust.

ARCHAEOLOGICAL MATERIALS. In the event L 1 arch ical re are
unearthed during any construction activities, all grading and or excavation shall cease in the
immediate area and the find left untouched. The Building Official shall be notified so that the
extent and location of discovered materials may be recorded by a qualified archaeologist,
Native American, or paleontologist, whichever is appropriate. The qualified professional
shall evaluate the find and make reservations related to the preservation or disposition of
artifacts in accordance with applicable laws and ordinances. If discovered archaeological
resources are found to include human remains, or in any other case when human remains
are discovered during construction, the Building Official shall notify to county coroner. If
human remains are found to be of ancient age and of archaeo|og|cal and spmtual
significance, the Building Official shall notify the Native A Heritage C

The developer shall be liable for costs associated with the professional investigation.

. Certification of compliance with the soils report shall be submitted to the Building Division

prior to foundation approvals. A final report certifying compliance with the soils report or
grading plans shall be submitted to the Building Division prior to final approvals.

~

©

. Sewer Backwater Valve: Indicate and label sewer backwater valve on plan. A sewer

backwater valve shall be installed on site to prevent a blockage or maintenance of the
municipal sewer main from causing damage to the Project (MBMC 14.24.070).

. Erosion and Sediment Control Plan: For small projects less than one acre and less than

15% slope, provide a standard erosion and sediment control plan. The Plan shall show
control measures to provide protection against erosion of adjacent property and prevent
sediment or debris from entering the City right of way, adjacent properties, any harbor,
waterway, or ecologically sensitive area.

. Water Meter: Indicate and label new or existing water meter on plans.

. Grading_and Drainage: Indicate on plans the existing and updated contours, drainage

patterns, spot elevations, finish floor elevation and all existing and proposed drainage pipes
and structures.

. Utilities: Show all existing and proposed locations of the sewer lateral, water service, and

water and sewer mains on the building plans. Include sizes where appropriate. Note the
location of all overhead utilities and construction- underground service entrances per the
CBC.

10. Encmachment Permits: A standard encroachment permit shall be required for frontage

. A sewer encr permit shall be required for any repairs or installation
of a sewer lateral within the City right-of-way or within a utility easement. If a construction

inspection, and building height prior to framing inspection when determined Y by

is used, the location shall be on private property, unless allowed by an

the Planning Division.

CONDITIONS TO BE MET PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION AND ISSUANCE OF
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY:

BUILDING DIVISION:

. Prior to building division final approval all required inspections from the other various

divisions must have been completed and verified by a city inspector. All required final
inspection approvals must be obtained from the various departments and documented on
the permit card.

Fire Department Conditions:

N

. Fire Safety. during Construction and Demolition shall be in accordance with 2016 California Fire

Code, Chapter 33. This chapter prescribes minimum safeguards for construction, alteration and
demolition operations to provide reasonable safety to life and property from fire during such
operations.

. Aulumatlc Fire Sprinklers. The applicant shall provide fire sprinkler protection of all

. Compliance with Morro Bay Standards: This project shall meet all i i ts

under the MBMC, and shall be consistent with all programs and policies oomalned in the
LCP and General Plan of the City.

. Conditions of Approval: The Findings and Conditions of Approval shall be included as a full-

size sheet in the Building Plans.

BUILDING CONDITIONS:

A.
1.

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT:

Building permit plans shall be submitted by a California licensed architect or engineer when
required by the Business & Professions Code, except when otherwise approved by the
Chief Building Official.

. The owner shall designate on the building permit application a registered design

professmnal who shall act as the Registered Design Professional in Responsible Charge.

The Design Professional in F ible Charge shall be responsible for

reviewing and coordinating submittal documents prepared by others including phased and
lefe? ittal items, for ibility with design of the building.

. The owner shall comply wtlh the City's Structural Observation Program. The owner shall

employ the or ible for the | design, or another engineer or
architect designated by the engmeer of record or architect responsible for the structural
design, to perform structural observation as defined in Section 220. Observed deficiencies
shall be reported in writing to the owner’s rep ive, special i te and
the building official. The structural observer shall submit to the bunldlng official a written
statement that the site visits have been made and identify any reported deficiencies that, to
the best of the structural observer's knowledge, have not been resolved.

. The owner shall comply with the City’s Special Inspection Program. Special inspections will

be required by Section 1704 of the California Building Code. All Special Inspectors shall first
be approved by the Bunldlng Official to work in the |unsdn:t|on AII field reports shall be
provided to the City Building | when d at ifi in order for
the construction to proceed. All final reports from Special Inspec'(ors shall be provided to the
Building Official when they are complete and prior to final inspection.

. Mitigation measures for natural occurring asbestos require approval from San Luis Obispo

County Air Pollution Control District.

. A soils investigation performed by a qualified professional shall be required for this project.
" All cut and fill slopes shall be provided with subsurface drainage as necessary for stability;

details shall be provided.

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION. To apply for building permits submit three (3) sets of
construction plans to the Building Division.

. The Title sheet of the plans shall include:

Street address, lot, block, track and Assessor Parcel Number.
Description of use.

Type of construction.

Height of the building.

Floor area of the building(s).

Vicinity map.

All construction shall conform to the edition of the applicable California Building Code
(CBC), Califomia Residential Code (CRC), California Mechanical Code (CMC), California
Plumbing Code (CPC), California Electrical Code (CEC), California Energy Code, California
Green Building Standards Code (CGBC), and City of Morro Bay amendments in effect when
the application for construction permit is submitted to the Building Division.

. PLAN REVISIONS: Building plans shall include a revised site plan clearly delineating the

difference between the extent of the lower floor addition and new deck addition above.

9. Fire sprinklers, shall be required by City Codes.

w
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car d water side space, retail structure, hotel space and trash
area, in accordance with Morro Bay Municipal Code (Section 14.08.090(L)) and 2016
Califomia Fire Code (Section 903).

. Standpipes. Marinas and boatyards shall be equipped throughout with standpipe systems in

accordance with NFPA 303. Systems shall be provided with hose connections located such
that no point on the pier or float system exceeds 150 feet from the standpipe hose
connection. (CFC 3604.2, 905, and MBMC 14.52.060)

. Fire Alarm and Detection Systems. Applicant shall provide an approved fire alarm system, in

accordance with NFPA 72 and 2013 California Fire Code (Section 907).

. _Knox key box. Where access to or within a structure or an area is restricted because of secured

openings or where immediate access is necessary for life-saving or fire-fighting purposes, the fire
code official is authorizéd to require a key box to be installed in an approved location (CFC 5086).
Provide a Knox Box on exterior of the structure, in an approved location. Please obtain a Knox
application from Morro Bay Fire Department during business hours.

. Fire extinguishers. One Provide one wall mounted 2A:10-B:C fire extinguisher, and approved

signage, for each 3,000 square feet of light hazard fuel load, Travel distance shall not in
accordance with California Code of Regulations, Title 19, Division 1.

. Carbon monoxide. alarms in new dwellings and sleeping units. An approvéd carbon monoxide

alarm shall be installed in dwellings having a fossil fuel-burning heater or appliance, fireplace or
an attached garage. Carbon monoxide alarms shall be listed as complying with UL 2034 and be
installed and maintained in accordance with NFPA 720 and the manufacturer’s instructions. (CRC
R315.2)

. Address identification. All new and existing single family residence and ADU's shall have their

own approved address numbers or building numbers placed in a position to be plainly legible
from the street or road fronting the property (CFC 505). Provide approved address numbers 4
inches high with ¥4 inch stroke in contrasting numbers.

. Elevator Car to Accommodate Ambulance Stretcher. Where elevators are provided, at least

one elevator shall be provided for fire department emergency access to all floors. The
elevator car shall be of such a size and arrang it to Jate an

stretched 24-inches by 84-inches with not less than 5-inch radius corners, in the horizontal,
open position and shall be identified by the international symbol for emergency medical
services (star of life). The symbol shall not be less than 3-inches high and shall be placed
inside on both sides of the hoist way door frame. (MBMC 14.08.090(f)

Provide above language in Site Plan General Notes.

Public Works Conditions:

The following Public Works conditions shall be satisfied prior to Building Plan submittal:

1.

3.

. Construction Staging Area: Due to the

Stormwater Management: The City has adopted Low Impact Development (LID) and Post
Construction requirements to protect water quality and control runoff flow from new and
redevelopment projects. The requirements can be found in the Stormwater management
guidance manual on the City’s website www.morro-bay.ca.us/EZmanual Projects with more
than 2,500sf of new or redeveloped impervious area are subject to these requirements.
Complete and submit identified Performance Requi

lero being a busy and space restricted area,
show location of construction staging area and corridor to project site. Develop timeline of
staging area (i.e. will staging area be moved during different construction phases).

Frontage Improvements: The i of frontage imp is required. Remove all
non-: 1 exposed aggreg: Update any frontage imp!

and non-ADA compliant frontage. Remove the driveway approach along the frontage. City
standard 8-foot sidewalk is required along the entire frontage. An encroachment permit is
required for any work within the Right of Way.

. Sewer Lateral: Indicate and label new or existing sewer lateral and connection. If an existing

lateral is used, perform a video inspection of the lateral and submit to Public Works via flash
drive or DVD, prior to building permit plan approval. Lateral shall be repaired as necessary
and all repairs shall be noted on approved set of plans.

h permit within the City right-of-way.

. Water Backflow Prevention Device: Verify and label all new or existing water backflow

preventers. Devices are required for fire water systems, irrigation systems on a dedicated
water meter, systems which may change in character of use (commercial rentals, etc.), gray
water systems, or any plumbing system which has cross-connections or the ability to allow
water of deteriorated samtary quahty to enter the public water supply. Add note to plan that
device is an app! water prevention device.

Any damage, as a result of construction operations for this project, to City facilities, i.e.
curb/berm, street, sewer line, water line, or any public improvements shall be repaired at no
cost to the City of Morro Bay.

No work shall occur within (or use of) the City's Right of Way without an encroachment
permit. Encroachment permits are available at the City of Morro Bay Public Works Office
located at 955 Shasta Ave. The Encroachment permit shall be issued concumrently with the
building permit.

Planning Conditions:

1.

2.

3.

5.

7.

8.

9.

10. Precise Plan submittal shall include additional detail

1.

A Coastal Development Permit shall be submitted to the Community Development
Department prior to issuance of a building permit.

lnspechon The applicant shall comply wnh all City conditions of approval and conditions
d by the California Coastal C and obtain final inspection clearance from
the Planning Division at the necessary time in order to ensure all conditions have been met.

All utilities shall be undergrounded.

. Bayside Lateral Public Accessway. The bayside lateral access, also known as the

Harborwalk, shall maintain a 10-foot wide coastal access with open unobstructed access at
all times with no tables or dining encroachments in order to maximize public access. Any
uses that obstruct the lateral access such as private uses or barriers including furniture,
planters, ropes, or restaurant seating within the 10-foot lateral access shall be prohibited.

Floating dock. The floating dock shall be publicly avallable for general publlc pedestrian
access and either short-term or long-te use by rec | or boats. Signs
discouraging the public from walking on the docks during daylight hours are prohibited. The
dock shall be open to the general public during at least daylight hours (i.e. one hour before
sunrise to one hour after sunset).

Twenty five percent of hotel rooms shall be set at rates equal to the City’s area low-cost threshold
pursuant to LUP Policy 2.07 or as otherwise approved consistent with the coastal development
permit. The low cost threshold would be established by setting the Lodging rates as 85% of the
average daily rate of all lodging facilities along both sides of the Embarcadero

The 30% view corridor located along the north side of the building shall be maintained with no
fumiture item or table umbrellas to exceed 30 inches in height per the Waterfront Master Plan.
No podium, hostess stand or station shall be allowed within the entire plaza area.

The Applicant shall toward the development of Centennial Plaza. The amount of
contribution to be negotiated as part of future lease site negotiations.

Precise Plan shall include a specific sign plan with both commercial tenant and public
access signs shown, including but not limited to, plans denoting size and material of sign,
location of signs and method of attachment.

ding the proposed chi play
area including, but not limited to, a color and materials board and photo simulations.

Plans shall ensure lateral access at the south end of the lease site is able to accommodate
a connection point to future lateral access to the lease site at 801 Embarcadero.

12. Eelgrass — Applicant shall be subject to the California Eelgrass Mitigation Policy (CEMP)

13.

which requires that a pre-construction survey shall be completed within 30-60 days prior to
issuance of a building permit. Post-construction survey shall be completed within 30 days of
construction completion or as otherwise determined by the National Marine Fisheries
Service (NMFS) in order to determine amount of impact if any and CEMP-required annual
reporting and mitigations. Any eelgrass habitat shall be documented and reported to the
Community Development Director. If the report identifies a reduction in eelgrass coverage
then a plan shall be prepared to |dent|fy the appropriate mitigations necessary and in line
with the i for habitat as provided for in the California
Eelgrass Mitigation Palicy, dated October 2014

A Marine Wildlife Contingency Plan shall be developed and approved by the City of Momo
Bay prior to the initiation of pile driving activities. This plan shall describe specific methods
that will be used to reduce pile-driving noise. Power to the pile driver shall be ramped up to
allow marine wildlife to detect a lower sound level and depart the area before full-power
noise levels are produced. The plan shall identify a USFWS-approved biologist to monitor
all construction within the water-lease area who shall be retained by the applicant. The plan
shall describe on-site marine wildlife monitoring and reporting requirements as well as
identify specific conditions when the biological monitor shall be allowed to stop work, such
as observance of a marine mammal within 100 feet of the Project area. The biologist shall
be responsible to monitor for compliance with all environmental mitigation measures, and
regulatory permit conditions (as applicable). The approved biological monitor shall be
present onsite during construction and shall have the authority to stop construction if any
individuals of southern sea otter are seen within 100 feet of the project area. Construction
will be allowed to resume after sighted otters have left the 100-foot radius of the project
area. The species shall not be disturbed or forced from the project site by equipment, noise,
or other disruptive activity. The monitor will have discretionary authority to temporarily halt
the Project if it is determined that the ofter, or other marine mammal, could be affected by
the Project, even if the animal is beyond the 100-foot boundary. All construction crew
employees shall be informed on the requirements of this condition.
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14. A project-specific Oil Spill Response and Recovery Plan that includes specifics on reporting
and response procedures, available on-site equipment and contracted services, and
responsibilities shall be c and app prior to the initiation of construction
activities. Specifically, the Project shall include the following Best Management Practices
(BMPs) and shall be included on building plans submitted for approval:

a. No refueling of equipment without adequate containment and spill response equipment.
The barge shall have only double contained fuel storage below decks, with the spill
containment and clean up kits on-site and easily accessible. Spill containment and clean
up kits shall include the following:

b. 150 feet Absorbent Boom 200 square feet Absorbent Tarp (for use during pile driving

operations)

Barrel Absorbent Pads

. Container Absorbent Granules

. Rainwater runoff pollution from equipment stored on deck shall be prevented through

ongoing equipment maintenance and appropriate double containment.
The work area shall be contained within a boom to prevent debris from falling into the
water.

. All equipment fueling shall take place on the barge, with containment in-place. No

refueling between vessels shall occur.

. An Absorption Tarp shall be placed underneath any portable equipment while in use.

No equipment shall be permitted to enter the water with any petroleum products.
All equipment used during pile driving operations shall be in good condition without fuel
or oil leakage.

k. Should any equipment begin to leak, that equipment shall be removed immediately from

the barge and repaired or replaced.

All vessels shall have portable, regularly serviced itatic i No board

discharge is permitted.

oapo

-

- @

15. Prior to issuance of a building permit, a pile dnv:ng plan and hydroacoustical noise
mitigation plan shall be i to the D Director to ensure that
underwater noise generated by pile driving activities is minimized to the maximum extent
feasible and does not exceed: (1) an accumulated 187 dB SEL as measured 5 meters from
the source; and (2) peak dB above 208 dB as measured 10 meters from the source as
determined by the Fisheries Hydroacoustic Working Group. In the instance anything other
than a vibratory hammer is to be used for pile driving activities, the plan shall provide for a
hydro-acoustical monitor to ensure that underwater noise generated by pile driving activities
does not exceed such limits. The plan shall identify the type of method used to install pilings.
Vibratory hammers shall be used where feasible; if another method is used, a bubble curtain
shall be employed to contain both noise and sediment. The plan shall also provide for
additional acoustical BMPs to be applied if monitoring shows underwater noise above such
limits (including, but not limited to, altemnative pile driving methods (press-in pile placement,
drilling, dewatered isolation casings, etc.) and additional noise dampening measures (sound
shielding and other noise attenuation devices).

16. Netting or fencing around and underneath the Project site shall be installed to catch and
remove debris released during and after construction.

17.To reduce potential turbidity-associated impacts, silt screens should be used when and
where they will be effective. The relatively high tidal currents within Morro Bay could reduce
the effectiveness of silt screens and should be considered prior to placing of these screens.

18. The Project as proposed identifies numerous green features in support of the finding of
significant public benefit required in order to allow a building height of up to 25 feet.
Accordingly, prior to issuance of a building permit, Applicant shall submit evidence of LEED
precertification and pursue and obtain LEED certification prior to final occupancy,

Planning Commission conditions 19-20 added 8/21/2018:

19. Outdoor table areas shall be delineated with differential paving material in order to
distinguish between public and private seating areas. The outdoor tables shall be delineated
at both the west side of the building adjacent to the 10 foot width of Harborwalk as well as
the proposed tables at the northwest corner of the building adjacent to the view corridor
which has a required width of 22.5 feet.

20. Reduce the depth of the proposed planter adjacent to the street sidewalk to increase
sidewalk width. Information to be included on landscape plan to be provide with the Precise
Plan submittal.

City Council conditions 21-24 added 10/9/2018:

21. No restaurant condiments or table setups shall be allowed at the outdoor public seating
located on the west and north sides of the building.

22. A 4-8 capacity public bike rack shall be installed on the site and placed so as not to impede
public pedestrian flow. Location of bike rack shall be identified on plans to be included with
the Precise Plan submittal. Brand of bike rack shall be consistent with other City facilities or
as otherwise approved by the Community Development Director.

23. A minimum of three trash cans with self-closing lid or other bird deterrent as approved by the
Community Development Director shall be identified on plans to be included with the
Precise Plan submittal.

24. Project shall include soft landing material added to the children's play area. Playground
protective surfaces shall be installed and maintained per the requirements of the U.S.
Consumer Product Safety Commission’s Public Playground Safety Handbook; Califomnia
Health and Safety Code Sections 115725 — 115750, and ASTM F1292-09, Standard
Specification for Impact Attenuation of Surfacing Materials Within the Use Zone of
Playground Equipment.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Morro Bay at a regular meeting
thereof held on this 9™ day of October, 2018, on the following vote:

AYES: Irons, Davis, Headding, Makowetski, McPherson
NOES: None
ABSENT: None
ABSTAIN: None

/S os)
/ANSON, City Clerk
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COASTAL COMMISSION - CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

3-19-0011 (Harborwalk Plaza Mixed-Use Project)

I

MOTION AND RESOLUTION

Staff recommends rhat the Commlssmn after publu: hearing, approvea coastal development
permit for the prop Toi this staff dsa
YES vote on the following motion. Passage of this motion will result in approval of the CDP as
conditioned and adoption of the following resolution and findings. The motion passes only by
a(ﬁrmative vote of a majority of the Commissioners present.

Motion: I move that the Commission approve Coastal Developmem Permit Number 3-
19-0011 pursuant to the staff 1 and I d a yes vote.

Resolution to Approve CDP: The Commi; hereby app: Coastal Develop
Permit Number 3-19-0011 and adopts the ﬁndmg: set, ﬁzrlh below on grounds that the

i d will be in conf ty with the policies of Chapter 3 of the
Coastal Act. Appraval of the permit comphes with the California Environmental Quality
Act because either 1) feasible mitig and/or ives have been
incorporated to substantially lessen any significant adverse effects of the devzlopmen! on
the environment, or 2) there are no further feasible miti

that would sub ially lessen any significant adverse impacts of the developmenl on the
environment.
1I. STANDARD CONDITIONS

This permit is granted subject to the following standard conditions:

o

v

Notice of Receipt and Acknowledgment. The permit is not valid and development shall not
commence until a copy of the permit, signed by the Permittee or authorized agent,
acknowledging receipt of the permit and acceptance of the terms and conditions, is returned
to the Commission office.

. Expiration. If deve]opment has not commenocd, the pm'mt will expire two years from the
i D

date on which the C ed on the shall be pursued in a
diligent manner and completed ina rcasonable period of time. Application for extension of
the permit must be made prior to the expiration date.

. Interp: ion. An; ions of intent or interpretation of any condition will be resolved by

y
the Executive Director or the Commission.

. Assignment. The permlt may be ass:gm:d to any qualified person, provided assignee files

with the C i an affidavit all terms and conditions of the permit.

. Terms and Conditions Run with the Land. These terms and conditions shall be perpetual,

and it is the intention of the Commission and the Permittee to bind all future owners and
possessors of the subject property to the terms and conditions.

3-19-0011 (Harborwalk Plaza Mixed-Use Project)
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impacting public views and site character. All directional signs shall include the
Commission’s access program “feet” logo and the California Coastal Trail emblem. At
least one public access interpretive sign (appropriate to Morro Bay issues, information,
and/or history) shall be located at an appropriate location along the lateral accessway.

No Public Access Disruption. Development and uses within the public access areas that
disrupt and/or degrade public access (including areas set aside for private uses, barriers to
public access (furniture, planters, temporary structures, private use signs, ropes, etc.))
shall be prohibited. The public use areas shall be maintained in a manner that maximizes
public use and enjoyment.

e

]

Public Access Use Hours. The public access areas and amenities along the bayfront

lateral accessway and vertical accessways shall be open to the general public 24 hours per

day and shall be available free of charge, except for the public restrooms, which shall be
available free of charge during business hours, and may be closed outside of business
hours. Business hours shall include any time at which the market hall and/or any of the
retail shops are open to the public. The floating dock shall be open to the public for
general pedestrian access from at least one hour before sunrise to one hour after sunset.
Signs discouraging the public from walking on the docks during these hours are
prohibited.

e. Public Outdoor Seating Areas. No restaurant condiments or table settings shall be
allowed in the public outdoor seating areas on the north and west sides of the building.
Signs shall be posted in these areas indicating that seating is available for public use and
no purchase is necessary to utilize the area.

f. Public Access Amenities Provided Prior to Occupancy. All public access components
of the approved project shall be constructed and ready for use prior to occupancy of the
hotel units.

g. Public Access Arecas and Amenities antnmed. The publlc access components of the
project shall be maintained in their app d state in perp

The Permittee shall in dance with the approved Public Access
Plan, which shall govern all general public access to the site pursuant to this coastal
development permit.

. Construction Plan. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE CDP, the Permittee shall submit two

copies of a Construction Plan to the Executive Director for review and approval. The
Construction Plan shall, at a minimum, include the following:

a. Construction Areas. The Construction Plan shall identify the specific location of all
construction areas, all staging areas, and all construction access corridors in site plan
view. All such areas within which construction activities and/or staging are to take place
shall be minimized to the maximum extent feasible in order to have the least impact on
public access, including with respect to public parking and other coastal resources.

1. Approved

3-19-0011 (Harborwalk Plaza Mixed-Use Project)

III. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

This permit is granted subject to the following special conditions:

Coastal Develoy Permit (CDP) 3-19-0011 authorizes the
development expressly proposed by the Applicant (i.e., ground floor retail and restaurant use,
an eight-unit standard operating hotel, and lateral and vertical public access improvements)
as described and shown in Exhibit 3, including with respect to the room rates and other hotel
amenities as shown in Exhlblt 4 and as modnfed by the conditions of this CDP. The
Permittee shall und d with the app: CDP. Any p
changes to the development shall be reported to the Executive Director. No changes to the
approved development shall occur without a Commission-approved amendment to this CDP
unless the Executive Director determines that no amendment is legally required.

Final Plans. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT, the
Permittee shall submit two full size sets of Final Plans to the Executive Director for review
and approval. The Final Plans shall be prepared by a licensed professional or professionals
(i.e., architect, surveyor, geotechnical engineer, etc.), shall be based on current professionally
surveyed and certified topographic elevanons for the entire site, and shall include a graphic
scale. The Final Plans shall be in with the proposed plans (titled
“Harborwalk Plaza” and dated received in the Coastal Commlssmn s Central Coast District
Office January 7, 2019 (see Exhibit 3)), shall clearly show the development’s siting and
design, including through elevation and site plan views, and shall comply with the following
requirements:

a. Utilities. All utilities shall be placed underground.

b. Drainage and Runoff. A post-construction drainage and runoff control system shall be
identified that is sited and designed: to collect, filter, treat, and direct all site drainage and
runoff in a manner mtended (o protect and enham:e coastal resources as much as possible;
to prevent p from entering coastal waters as
much as possible; to filter and treat all collected drainage and runoff to minimize
pollutants as much as possible prior to infiltration or discharge from the site; to retain
runoff from roofs, driveways, decks, and other impervious surfaces onsite as much as
possible; to use low impact devel, (LID) best ices (BMPs) as
much as possible; to be sized and designed to accommodate dramage and runoff for
storm events up to and including at least the 85th percentile 24-hour runoff event
(allowing for drainage and runoff above that level to be likewise retained and/or
conveyed in a non-erosive manner); to direct all drainage and runoff not infiltrated on site
to City infrastructure able to handle the ﬂows, and not dlreclly to the Bay; and to include
ongoing mail and (i ding at the least pi for
annual pre-s -storm season and post—storm event evaluation and repmr/mamlenunce) that
meet profe | dards for mail of such systems, and that will apply for the
life of the project.

b. Construction Methods. Construction and staging zones shall be limited to the minimum

area required to implement the approved project. The Plans shall limit construction
activities to avoid coastal resource impacts.

c. Construction Best Management Practices (BMPs). The Construction Plan shall also

identify the type and location of erosion control/water quality BMPs that will be
implemented during construction to protect coastal resources, including the following:

i.  Runoff Protection. Silt fences, or equivalent apparatus, shall be installed at the
perimeter of the construction site to prevent construction-related runoff and/or
sediment from entering into storm drains or otherwise offsite.

iil. E BMPs. All i i shall be i d and at
an off-site location to prevent leaks and spills of hazardous materials at the project
site.

iii. Good Housekecpmg The construction site shall maintain good construction
ping controls and procedures (e.g., clean up all leaks, drips, and other spills
lmmedmlely, keep materials covered and out of the rain (including covering exposed
piles of soil and wastes); dispose of all wastes properly, place trash receptacles on site
for that purpose, and cover open trash receptacles during wet weather; remove all
construction debris from the project site; etc.).

iv.  Erosion and Sediment Controls. All crosion and sediment controls shall be in place
prior to the commencement of construction as well as at the end of each work day.

d. Construction Site Documents. The Constructmn Plan Shd“ prowde that coplcs of the

signed CDP and the ap d C Plan be ined in a location
at the construction _]Ob slte at all times, and that such copies are available for public
review on request. All persons involved with the construction shall be briefed on the
content and meaning of the CDP and the approved Construction Plan, and the public
review requirements applicable to them, prior to commencement of construction.

e Cnnstrucnon Coordmator. The Construction Plan shall provnde thata constructlon

be d tobe d during should gt arise
regarding the construction (in case of both regular inquiries and emergencies), and that
his/her contact information (i.e., address, phone numbers, email address, etc.) including,
at a minimum, a telephone number and an email that will be made available 24 hours a
day for the duration of construction, is conspicuously posted at the job site where such
contact information is readily visible from public viewing areas while still protecting
public views as much as possible, along with mdlcatlon that the construction coordinator
should be contacted in the case of i the ion (in case of both
regular inquiries and - The if di shall record the contact
information (address, email, phone number, ctc.) and nature of all complaints reccived
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c. Pilings and Substructure. The Plans shall identify all pilings and all other structural
substructure elements to be removed, installed, or otherwise used in association with the
proposed development, including coating materials. New pilings shall be made of steel or
reinforced concrete and sealed with a marine grade epoxy/polyurethane coating. New
wood pilings shall not be installed. Any other wooden substructure components (either
proposed new or to be demolished d) shall be clearly described on the Plans,
including their coatings and preservatives, and shall be consistent with the requirements
of the Commission’s standard BM.Ps for use of rreated wood (as shown on page 3 of
Exhibit 3). Me dto the hy stic noise impacts of any
piling driving shall be described on the Plans.

d. Loading Zone. Subject to approval of the City, the Plans shall designate one parking
space along the Embarcadero and adjacent to the public plaza for general passenger
loading and unloading, limited to 10 minutes per vehicle. The Final Plans shall describe
that the curb on this parking space shall be colored white and shall also provide for
signage to be placed adjacent to the space denoting its use for ten-minute passenger
loading and unloading only. Any reference to this space as dedicated only for hotel guest
loading and unloading shall not be included on the Final Plans. Evidence of review and
approval of the loading and unloading zone location by the City shall be provided with

the Final Plans.
The Permittee shall devel d: with the app! d Final Plans,
unless the Commission amends this CDP or the Executive Director detcnnmes that no
amendment is legally required for any prop minor deviations. All req of the

approved Final Plans shall be enforceable components of the CDP.

3. Hotel Units. By acceptance of this CDP, the Permittee acknowledges and agrees, on behalf
of itself and all successors and assigns, that:

a. General Occupancy Requirements. All eight hotel units shall be open and available to
the general public. No individual ownership or long-term occupancy of the hotel units
shall be allowed.

b. Length-of-Stay Provisions. The eight hotel units shall not be rented to any individual,
family, or group for more than 29 consecutive days, and not for more than 14 days
between the Friday of Memorial Day weekend and Labor Day (inclusive of those two
dates).

e C ion Prohibited. The of any uf the hotel umts to llmlted-use

ight visitor dation units (e.g., etc.) or to
full-time occupancy condominium units or to any other units with use arrangements that
differ from the approved project shall be ibi

d. Low-Cost Units. The one year-round low-cost hotel unit and one part-time low-cost unit
shall be available to the general public at rates no higher than as proposed by the
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ding the ion, and shall i i laints and take remedial action, if
neccssary within 24 hours of receipt of the complaint or inquiry.

il

Notification. The Permittee shall notify planning staff of the Coastal Commission’s
Central Coast District Ofﬁce at least three wurk:mg days in advance of commencement of
ion, and i di I

ly upon comp of

g- Daylight Work Only. All work shall take place during daylight hours (i.e., from one
hour before sunrise to one hour after sunset), except for interior work. Nighttime work
(other than interior work) and lighting of the exterior work area are prohibited.

The Permittee shall d: with the C
Plan, unless the Commission amends this CDP or the F.xecunve Dxrector detemnnes that no
amendment is legally required for any proposed minor d All of the

approved Construction Plan shall be enforccable components of the CDP.

6. Transportation Demand Management Program. PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION, the Permittee shall submit to the Executive Director for review and

approval a Transp ion Demand M Program (TDMP). Said program shall
include such measures as pmvxs\cm of lm:ycles for guests and methods for encouraging use of
public transit, and al ion methods (e.| €. bicycling to work) by
employees. The Permittee shall undertake the develop in with this

and the approved TDMP.

7. Eelgrass. The Applicant shall be subject to the California Eelgrass Mitigation Policy
(CEMP) and shall plete pre- and post- ion eelgrass surveys and mitigate for any
impacts to eelgrass as required by the CEMP and as specified in City Planning Condition 12.

8. Compli with Local Conditions of Approval. The d devel pproved
by the City of Motro Bay via Conditional Use Permit #UP0-509 (see Exhibit 6) The City’s
conditions associated with that action remain in effect. In the event of conflict between any
such conditions imposed by the City and the terms and conditions of this CDP, the terms and
conditions of this CDP shall prevail.

9. Deed Restriction. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE CDP, the Permittee shall submit to the
Executive Director for review and approval documentation demonstrating that the Permittee
has executed and recorded against the parcel(s) governed by this permit a deed restriction, in
a form and content acceptable to the Executive Director: (1) indicating that, pursuant to this
CDP, the California Coastal C: has authorized devel on the subject
property, subject to terms and conditions that restrict the use and eruoymem of that property;
and (2) i ing the special conditions of this CDP as andr
on the use and enjoyment of the property. The deed restriction shall include a legal
description and site plan of the entire parcel or parcels governed by this CDP. The deed
restriction shall also indicate that, in the event of an extinguishment or termination of the
deed restriction for any reason, the terms and conditions of this CDP shall continue to restrict
the use and enjoyment of the subject property so long as either this CDP or the development
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Applicant, as allowed to be modified following the Consumer Price Index as specified in
subsection (e) below (see Special Condition 1 and Exhibit 4).

e. Monitoring Reports for Low-Cost Hotel Units. The Permittee (or its affiliated
designee) shall annually provide, for Executive Director review and approval, two copies
of a monitoring report for the one year-round low-cost and one part-time low-cost hote!
units, beginning one year after p of the hotel, and annually thereafter. The
monitoring reports shall include, at a minimum, the average daily rate charged each
month during the preceding year for the year-round low-cost unit, and for the part-time
low-cost unit for those days in each month when it is offered on a low-cost basis;
occupancy rates for the low-cost units for each applicable month (modified as above for
the part-time low-cost unit); a description of proposed low-cost rates for the upcoming
year (which shall be allowed to increase at no more than the annual Consumer Price
Index each year without a CDP d ), and an of i with the
terms and conditions of this CDP regarding the low-cost units. The ultimate intent of this
reporting requirement is that the Permittee (or its affiliated designee) will make necessary
changes as identified in any approved monitoring report as required by the Executive
Director to maintain consistency with the terms and conditions of this CDP.

4. Public Access Management Plan. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE COASTAL

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT, the Permittce shall submit for Executive Director review and
approval two full-size sets of a Public Access Management Plan (Access Plan). The Access
Plan shall clearly describe the manner in which general public access associated with the
approved project is to be provided and d, with the objective of maximizing public use
of the public access areas of the proposed development (including the bayfront lateral

the ing vertical the public outdoor seating areas, the public
plaza and children’s play area, the public restrooms, wayfinding and public access signs,
etc.). The Access Plan shall be substantially in conformance with the public access portion of
the plans itted to the Coastal C ission as shown in Exhibit 3, except as modified by
these special conditions, and shall at a minimum include the following:

a. Clear Depiction of Public Access Areas and Amenities. All public access areas and
amenities, including all of the areas and amenities described above, shall be clearly
identified as such on the Access Plans (including with hatching and closed polygons so
that it is clear what areas are available for public access use).

b. Public Access Signs/Materials. The Access Plan shall identify all signs, handouts,
brochures, and any other project elements that will be usﬂd to fnclhlate, manage, and

provide public access to the app d project, it ion of all public
education/interpretation features that will be provided on the site (educational displays,

interpretive signage, etc.). Sign details showing the location, materials, design, and text of

all public access signs (including the public access use hours described in Special
Condition 4(d)) shall be provided. At a minimum, public access signs shall be placed
near the entrance to the public plaza at the Embarcadero, near the intersection of the
public plaza and the bayfront lateral accessway, and near the vertical access entryway at
the Embarcadero. The signs shall be designed so as to provide clear information without
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Mory

Material-Guide Piles

ur new guide piles consists of the following: 4 units - 40' by 18" to 20" diameter by .0375 wall

o
steel pilings (ERW Carbon Steel pipe ASTM A 252
the exterior surface will be coated with a marine grade epoxy/p

Grade 3). The upper approximate 40 feet of

olyurethane coating.

Vibratory-Hammers.-

A
A

& 73
S /s, R,

Material-Bearing Piles
Five new guide piles consists of the following: 5 urits - 40' by 18" to 20" ciameter by .0500 wall
steel pilings (ERW Carbon Steel pipe ASTM A 252 Grade 3) or 18" octagonal concrete piles. [“Model 150L Exciter Specifications
For the steel piles, the upper approximale 40 feet of the exterior surface will be coated with a | oS T Matric
marine grade epoxy/polyurethane coating. Ty = iz
Dynamic Forca (fons fonnes) 5
Task Specs Frequency (VPM) [1.600
instalation of Sieel Pies Crane Barge with Vibralory Hammer On Plans Ampltude {inmm) 575
Pl ostalaon Spud Barge and | Crane Bage On Plans Filo Clamp Force (1ons, <) 3
ane _ Pl (lons, KN) 0
Ple Toalatorn Viratory | FPSI 150 Vtabny ammer = Suspended Wogh Bs/g) b
Diesel Impact Hammer Defmag D19-32 Gn Plans Length (n,mm) 7
Vidth @ Throa finmim) i
Methodology-All work from the water yaigm {inmm)’ i
1. Piles will be loaded onto the Crane Barge at the APC dock, Morro Bay
2. Tug and Barge will be transported to Location, positioned for pie installation off Grays
Inn Property, Morro Bay. Engine 3116 Cat
3. Fingers will be pre-positioned, alignment confirmed with the alignment on the pier head. ;:’; %MK:V’ p""m ’f;o
4. Turbidity boom installed in close proximity around finger pier. Operating Pressurs (PS|,BAR) 500 170
Flow (GPMLPV) &l 5
5. Pile is lofted and placed into posilion Weight s kg) 800 3%
. o - Length (inmm) 08 2723
6. Verticality and finger position confirned prior to installation. o) ] T
‘Height in,mm) e 1981

7. Booms are re positioned prior to pile driving.

8. Pile installation occurs. Refer to equipment specifications for specific method.

9. Once elevation of top of pile or refusal is achieved, pile installation device is removed

from pile.

10. Turbidity boom relocated to next location and operation is repeated.

BMP provided on plans
Associated Pacific Constructors, Inc. 495 Embarcadero Morro Bay, California, 9342
Tel (805) 7727472 Fux (805 772-5803 Contractar’s Liccnse 394836

i
Pauk Gillen/ APC.

WOOD PRESERVATIVE

IHFGIUATION F N
RTERTHANE viain U103 Loved

aca FACT SHEET

ACQis lh: mu:t w«daIy usad non-; ammc, non-chramium,

e world.
Pormulation Summary Trestmant Plant Performance
* Gopper paray protecicn ”
* O
(Sorini g v s
- N EPA kot cvermgere.

i ba

e

aties

L iy e s corason.
Corvorlon s re ot han .15 v per

oaspe
040pd  Environmental Pratile

H epenea
> Sirarse ahoca rom 1< w0 SIACG:
=t

Ao,

. 2002 EPA Prondbi Giocn Chomisiy

Fastenar Performance
oo actonors (17 gert -arsees) 36t
L = s Approvats and

Standards
ABeroved and semndychecrs by sy st

0 weg

s

oo
Evootont paormanco of mocmenoed tasian. Wi sy cocka.
Reomtarated Inchrary Standard s show ey

icuo e
Bislng Of i) massng Fesmasan Tormaa

Fit ek
(R

e o st ex i

[P ————

i Ghna

Vel Kobids 1% 1 3% (e e onniery

Trvical thihirens 23 1 (0.7 ) 87 e 0 144 s (14110 ]
=

L s ks

1360 it 120 s o
[ —" Ao sgwegsi o i

Aviss Gpans. e Epray B Dot

athut of Al o
By T

[Lemr———
[—— TachOy  Haedbry s Hnorim
ey Vs St e
b nc thoars v N
e Phoors Vb ans
e i s san

WEGULATORY DATA Flash i Typical) s & 10T (1°C) Pt 1351 157G Miaed 17T (49°6)

P Wgd 175 s
o Shraadission [y
o T b e o o
AlzoNobel
Interzone, 485

Hlntarnational
s oo

N sk i ke et sy vl s i

PRoDUCT
DescRIPTION
PRSI AAARS

chemically-treated wood.

D. All treated wood piles, and. where feasible, treated members, shall be
gof

minimie water quality mpacts. Vibratory hammer method shallbe proritized over
impact h_\mmnmrihml owever,if an impact hammer i« weed, pie driving shall uce a

BMP with tht begin at 401060

wrapped in, or coated with, water-tight, UV resistant material to
wood-preservative chemicals into the water column, and to prolong the life of the piles
and sl b, For e, proiciun sl cxend o st bl e e and

two feet abose OHW, comosive
resivtant banding Cout <ealnts use

after they h No cual-tar sl or vl r-
treated wood shall cated or wrapped product to

inolate it from the marine environment.

E. Design features,such 3¢ 2 protective waring surfaces or bumpers,shall be incalled on
fender piles and flouting dock pilings. where uppropriate, 3 resist abrusion and
prosere the pile-wrap or coating.

. The amountof prseatve used o wain il sl b e i spcifed by

evel) than is necessary for that component shall not be used.

. Trestd wood and rsted wood dsbi bl b torsd iy of 50 fetfrom
ts. The treated wood and treated

wood debris shall be wored on impervious pavemcat or an impervious trp, and
covered during rain events.
instalai " n

H. I treated wood is sanded o i
i —— il b comined and remove.

L Inorder imstallations shall
hammered methods. I ing i 5 e i oo shll b eled

i he work s 10 conan b ty where coustal resources, such us benthic
communities o velgras, may be at sk

Contings, C:

Ty st om0 e ST 3 et L e A ks
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B e e teE e et

PRACTCAL Calor
WEORMATONTOR ¢,
Veluma Soice i

Tty ety

REGULATORY DATA Fiash Point
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v
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Over-water Structures. The applicant shall comply with the following hest management
he se of corrosion coatings, and repair of bulkheads and over-water

A. Coatings and sealants shall be composed of products that are inert afier they have cured
:ml dricd. Fusion Bonded Epoxy. HDPE. und polyurea products are recommended. No

percet ey levela with e o .m.n a one-minute 1nterval between each stike for a
five-minute period. I a water. method is uilized, silt curtains shall be i
the work e o contan by i contal esoutcee nach o enthc cormmanities
or eclgrass, may be at s

3 Remaval of existing piles shall cbserve the following conditions, where applicable:

y
Piles and debris shatl be placed i
tnsport of-site.

L All construction materials shall be properly stond and contained so that these products
ot spill o1 wihtwie enter the coustal ensiron

1 c ion (including but not limited don activit
P f o, St oy

exquipment storage) shall be p
as.

R shall not take place on the tidelands or
nler constal waters.

K. Equipment washing, refueling. andor servi
e " :

4 All used piles

S, Piles shall be removed

possibility
Waork shall occur during favorable tidal, ocean, and weather conditions that will L Bulkhead and projects iomncat for saove
cnhance the ahility t0 remove, to the maximum cxter fength of the pil ad ai cls e quipmeat for mor
i the ahility o scmove o the masiouns exen.the Fll ength of the pile o 30 daps sl Pl Mt and Shodioe) e ar st
petsoleum prdints.
M ion site shall maintai ion site ping and
a i p— e cutat durcs (e.g.. clean up all leaks, dri ills immediately i
e deepest feasible elevation w maximize patiub-reuiesal, dand the posed piles of soil end
ofall ly, place trash o forthat ¢, and cover open
trash wetweather; i fro ).
St adhered 1 e e pile ol b wmmed from constal waten.
X N " i hould
or v s, where fea i case o both eglr iy
Vitratory extraction shll be priortized over divect-pull methods, where easble i o ey incloding.
ataminimum, a telephone nu|\|.b<r that wil Pt i day for the
at the job site

in onler (o limit disturbance.

nsibilities for Building Conerele Foundations: Piles and Bulkheads. The

durstion of construction, shall »
information is eadily visible from public viewing areas, along with indication that the:
the case of questions reganling the

N

esponsil
applicant shall comply with the following
poursipac i «
mmﬂ the ...m p . and natwre of
d toke remedial action. it

A. Dewatar i i thes
aal e proritzed. The it shall emain dewatered il the eoneree s uffciatly
cured 1o prevent any significant increase in the pH of adjacent waters.

B, Ifd feasibl. the nay conerete

Structures in-water or underw el et sl b putuped off and collected in

ater, Displac
3 bokding k. The ieied s sl e b ested for pH, I the pH s grvaier U
between 8.5 and 6.5,

[

Hlowed by Fish and Game

ids that setle out during the pH
i d must be

This ph-balanced watercan the be rtarned 1o the sc.
Code, or disposed of offsite per legal requirements. Sol

shall be used unless they coated o wrapp
pirtes product to isolate them from the marine environment.

B. Installation and application of cpoxy. resi il shall be conducted
Whes prediceed weather s o sondiens allow effeiv comel nd Full
comaionensnd il i ry vt urd. ol i reentay ecing f unures
reatment matcrials into coastal Water. i preferable o perform the wo

tide) i
wherever feasible.

Yucllllv

o g o

disponce of offsite pen hegal requiremnents.

4 Construction Plan. A Consrriciion Plan <hall he provided to the Fxecutive Dircetar that
identifics the specific locatian of ll constaiction areas. all taging areas, all dorage awas,

c don si and all public
e Contruction Plan shall, af a munimum,

pedestriin access corridors in site plan view.

ing d shil
e ecsry, v 22 hoursof receip of the carmpleint o iy

O. A copy of the approved Construction Plan shall be kept at the construction job site at afl
and l persons involved with the construction shall be bricled on its content and
meaning prior to commericement of construction.
P, The Caastal Commussion’s District Office shall be notified at least 3 working days in
et i ly

construction.
be cppred Urmsinaction P Any

roned <hanges 19t o) Comtrtin P el e mepoie o 1 Excnti

Dirceuor. o changes to the ;,.,.m Construction Plan shall oceur without a coastal
that no coastal

Uevclapment pemmit of i i ecessary.

writien notes

ake placs shall be
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A. Allareas within which i
minimized to [
encrouchment on the tidelands und 1o have the least i |mpu.l on public access und the

c i ton of techi i
booms or b i ing 50 chips. dust. dirt, and fine
particles are coll disposed of in a location sy wi
waters.

D. Preparation of corroded concrete by chipping. v-natching. or demolition shall be:
conducted while using a wet vacuum or similar techaigue so that any debris, dust, and
fine purticles are collceted and disposed of in u location when: they will not enter caustal
waters. Dip nets shall the
water.

E. Methods to contain any leaks or spills of treatment ntevials during application shall be
planned in advance, and any necessary cquipment or supplics shall be readily accessible
omite. Any leaks or spills of anti-cormosi ngs. cpony fillens,

scalunts shall be immediately cleansd up.

NEIGHBORING STRI’JE'URE

B. nn Plan shall specify o constsucion muhmh l»hc o=, including oll methods to be
b and

e £ren and vl inclode ot mns!mﬂ(un x:heduI.

c. Al
construction and their \ocetion shall be nod, For the fand nde nh ums\nlmlnn site, silt

shallbe inutalld a he i

coartal waterr. " For the water

comseyston
side of e, o e v ot ent where:
costal resources, such as benthic commanities oF celgrass, may be at isk.

D, All work nh:llltxy:dannul curing avarsble Ul acan,wind and wesber condiions

that will
construstion and demolition debris.
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TO REDUCE POTENTIAL
TURBIDITY—ASSOCIATED -
IMPACTS, SILT SCREENS
SHOULD BE USED WHEN AND
WHERE THEY WILL BE
EFFECTIVE. THE RELATIVELY

MORRO BAY COULD REDUCE
THE EFFECTIVENESS OF SILT
SCREENS AND SHOULD BE
CONSIDERED TO PLACING OF
THESE SCREENS

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A
BUILDING PERMIT, A PILE
DRIVING PLAN AND
HYDROACOUSTICAL NOISE
MITIGATION PLAN SHALL BE
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIRECTOR TO ENSURE THAT
UNDERWATER NOISE
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ACTIVITIES IS MINIMIZED TO
THE MAXIMUM EXTENT
FEASIBLE PER PLANNING
CONDITION NUMBER 15 ON
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Interthane. 990HS “¢International Responstiies fo Use o Treated Woud o
Potyuratiane 8! ment pe F. Al pressure-injoction and gravity-foed applications of poxy, resin, o cementitious E Tups shall be used dust. particulates, oil, grease, A _PROJECT- oL AND
rh:m;cl At vix the use of "'“""““ st wood Ctsated Wool") i over et sveures: materials shall be closely monitor lly to ensure that lesk A dirt, nd spils to proteet the quality of comtal watere RECOVERY PLAN THAT INCLUDES SPECIFICS ON
Oracuelon - far use shall impact on coastal witer spill into coastal waters during application. REPORTING Ms PR
Jliciuge oniwenmtisty oo . AVALASLE ON-STE EQUPUENT AND
. Cuating waterproofing sealants used in the field shall be Imruuy a'yphul bv Imnll F. Flouting booms shall be used t tain debris if dische S{ BC;TED SERVICES, M‘Fmsgggns
oy o i ] ol b or raller to limit application 1o the immediate suriaces intended for i dis e removed ible but no later than the end of cach COMPLETED 'PROVED
primep-biarivinty e b B, Presen Douglas fi piles or repeir and replucement, or prevent drips or spills into coastal waters. duy. TO THE INITIATION OF CON: ION
10 visibly blend, andJor structurally integr :xmlng over- ACTIVITIES. THE FOLLOWING BEST
oy H. All anti-corrasion coatings, epoxy fillers, and waterproofing sealants shall be properly G. Unless specifically authorized, all work shall take place during daylight hours and MANAGEMENT PRACTICES SHALL BE FOLLOWED:
et o s . Decking bl consst ofwoonaraive el o ACZA-pescrvd lmber e stored ard contained s that these produicts will not feak ar pill, or ntherwise enter the lighting of tidelands and water arcas i prohibite
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SPILL.
CLEAN-UP KITS SHALL INCLUDE THE
FOLLOWING:

150 FEET ABSORBANT BOOM, 200 SQ FT

ABSORBANT TARP (FOR USE DURING PILE
ABSORBANT

DRIVING OPERATIONS), BARREL
PADS, CONTAINER A&SGIBANT GRANULES.
RAINWATER RUNOFF POLLUTION FROM

ON DECK SHALL BE
IGH_ONGOING EQUIPMENT
APPROPRIATE DOUBLE

AREA SHALL BE CONTAINED WITHIN
A BOOM TO PREVENT DEBRIS FROM FALLING
INTO THE WATER.

ALL EQUIPMENT FUELING SHALL TAKE PLACE
ON THE BARGE, WITH CONTAINMENT IN-PLACE.
NO REFUELING BETWEEN VESSELS SHALL

AN ABSORPTION TARP SHALL BE
mu%qs_mum ANY PORTABLE EOUI’MENT WHILE

NO _EQUIPMENT SHALL BE Paurrm TO ENTER
THE WATER WITH ANY PETROLEUM PROOUCTS.

ALL EQUIPMENT USED DURING PILE DRIVING
OPERATIONS SHALL BE IN GOOD CONDITION
WITHOUT FUEL OR OfL LEAKAGE.

SHOULD ANY EQUIPMENT BGIN TO

ALL VESSELS SHALL HAVE PORTABLE,
REGULARLY SERVICED SANITATION EQUIPMENT.
NO OVERBOARD DISCHARGE IS PERMITTED,

—v — vy — — v -
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COASTAL ACCESS

Seating Available for Public
Use. No purchase necessary

A o A

PUBLIC SEATING SIGNAGE

COASTAL ACCESS

OPEN 24
HOURS A DAY

©

MORRO BAY HARBORWALK

PUBLIC BOARDWALK SIGNAGE

CAUTION:

DUE TO FLUCTUATION OF WATER
ELEVATION, THIS DOCK/PIERIS
ONLY ACCESSIBLE BETWEEN
TIDAL ELEVATIONS OF +7'TO O'

USE WITH CAUTION

©

OPEN: ONE HOUR |
PRIOR TO SUNRISE
TO ONE HOUR
AFTER SUNSET
/

HARBORWALK PLAZA

DOCK ACCESS SIGNAGE

TO BE LOCATED ON THE NORTHERN AND SOUTHERN EDGES OF THE
NEW PUBLIC SEATING COUNTER LOCATED AT WEST SIDE OF LEASE

SITE.

SIGNAGE SHALL BE 24" WIDE x 18" HIGH METAL SIGN WITH IMAGES
MOUNTED FLAT TO STRUCTURE (OR 4x4 POST) WITH WHITE
BACKGROUND AND BLUE LETTERING.

INTERPRETIVE
PANEL.

REVERSE
PARASCOPE

RAIL MOUNTED
VIEW FINDER

ECOLOGY
EXHIBIT

12.53' EXIST'G DECK ELEV.
MAINTAIN EXISTING HEIGHT
TO CONNECT WITH NEIGH.
HARBORWALK TO SOUTH
RAILING TO BE INSTALLED I
UNTIL PARCEL TO SOUTH
INSTALLS HARBORWALK

WATER I

TO BE LOCATED AT THE NORTHERN AND SOUTHERN ENTRANCES TO
THE HARBORWALK LOCATED AT THE WEST SIDE OF THE LEASE

SIGNAGE SHALL BE 24" WIDE x 18" HIGH METAL SIGN WITH IMAGES
MOUNTED FLAT TO 4x4 POST WITH WHITE BACKGROUND AND BLUE
LETTERING.

NEIGHBORING STRUCTURE
——— - w—— —
N 76°2655"E

TO BE LOCATED ON RAILING AT ENTRANCE TO DOCK GANGWAY

SIGNAGE SHALL BE 24" WIDE x 18" HIGH METAL SIGN WITH IMAGES
MOUNTED FLAT TO 4x4 POST WITH WHITE BACKGROUND AND BLUE
LETTERING.

T W I W WIS N WSS WEE NS W SR W W
EXISTING PLANTER

PUBLIC
ACCESS S|

SN S

.
.
o\

SEATING & COASTAL
IGNS ATTACHED

LOCATION OF THE EXISTING NEIGHBORING STRUCTURE

TO SIDE OF BUILDING I

F————

5" M

oezess

-

ECOLOGY PANEL
TO BE LOCATED ALONG

HARBORWALK RAILING

SIGNAGE SHALL BE 24" WIDE x
18" HIGH METAL SIGN WITH
IMAGES MOUNTED ON RAIL TOP

"ECOLOGY PANEL"

TEXT/GRAPHICS RELATED

TO

TO BE DETERMINED

LEED CERTIFICATION

_ Y,
e “
"INTERPRETIVE PANEL"
INTERPRETIVE_PANEL
TO BE LOCATED ALONG
HARBORWALK RAILING
SIGNAGE SHALL BE 24" WIDE x TEXT/GRAPH|,CS RELATED
18" HIGH METAL SIGN WITH MORRO BAY'S HISTORY
IMAGES MOUNTED ON RAIL TOP TO BE DETERMINED
Ny J
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1.6"

L

€21 40 /1| 9bed <<G0-11-6102>> Od

15'-0"

| DbanborWalk

CNC CUT METAL LETTERING

FONT: BRUSH SCRIPT MT

[1_BUILDING SIGN

L 2-0" }

BRONZE SIGN
DER

Fanboi2taté Plaza

FHOTEL

CREAM COLORED
SIGN BACKING

VARRYING TEXT/
LOGO COLORING
PER TENANT

4'-6"

@ SUITES SIGN #1

SCALE: 1 1727 ~ 107

]L

210

1

g 5 3 BRONZE SIGN

BORDER
FarbolHall Plaza

CREAM COLORED
SIGN BACKING

Eny

——— WOOD SIGN PANEL

VARRYING TEXT/
LOGO COLORING
PER TENANT

[S]_SUITES SIGN #2

SCALE: 1 /27 = 107

3u0" !

. HOTEL ROUND SIG

BRONZE SIGN
BORDER

¢—— VARRYING TEXT/
LOGO COLORING
PER TENANT

CREAM COLORED
SIGN BACKING

¢—————— WOOD SIGN PANEL

22" \

l BRONZE SIGN
BORDER

VARRYING TEXT/
LOGO COLORING

DET4IL HE l PER TENANT

CREAM COLORED
SIGN BACKING

WOOD SIGN PANEL

@ RETAIL WALL SIGN

SCALE: 1 172

SCALE: 11/2 = 1'07

POWDER COATED FINISH:
HAMMERTONE BLACK

—_l

BRONZE METAL
SIGN BRACKET

BRONZE SIGN
BORDER

VARRYING TEXT/
LOGO COLORING
PER TENANT

CREAM COLORED
SIGN BACKING

\—‘ WOOD SIGN PANEL

E 'PUB' STYLE SIGN

SCALE: 1172 ~ 1-07

REFER TO ELEVATIONS ON SHEET
A3.1 FOR SIGNAGE LOCATIONS

SIGNAGE CALCULATIONS: ary: TOTAL:
BUILDING SIGN: 15" X 1"-6" 22.5 SQ. FT. 1 22.5 SQ. FT.
SUITES SIGN #1 2' x 4'-6" 9 sQ. FT. 9 SQ. FT.
HOTEL ROUND SIGN  3' DIA. 7.7 SQ. FT. 3 23.1 sQ. FT.

'PUB’ STYLE SIGN 1-8" x 1" 1.67 sQ. FT. 10 16.7 SQ. FT.
[B] SUITES SIGN #2 P x 3 6 SQ. FT. 1 6 SQ. FT.
[B] RETAL WALL SIGN  2'-2" x 1'-1"  2.35 SQ. FT. 2 4.7 sQ. FT.
TOTAL PROPOSED 82 SQ. FT.

ALLOWABLE SIGNAGE: 75 LIN. FT. FRONTAGE x 1.5 = 112.5 SQ. FT.
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syuBoL: O syvsoL: W

UTIL./LIGHT PEDISTAL (DOCKS)

BOLLARD SITE LIGHTING (PLAY AREA)

Eaton by Eaton:

Spacs

Height:
Width/Dlameter (in):
¥ ol Butvs:

Standard Wattage
Db Type:

Voltage Kaling
Matoriat

Optional Finishos:

Style and Optlan 1
Syl
o &

Pricw

Style and Option 2
sityto:

e b

N
], R
o i
| |
] |
_— &
I WATER //,;,
F
| e
A
e
| e
=
7

H 55602 - Atlantis - 30" 8W 1 LED Bollard by
> ' Hinkley Lighting

un
v
Auminum

You

Uronzo | inut with Eched Lons Glass
S5BO02-A AL

Fram §260.00

Titanturn ish with Uictied Lens Glaws

8607 A1

symeoL: 2
WALL LIGHTING (BUILDING)

SLANT - LED Outdoor Sconce
WS-W14911

PRODUCT DESCRIFTION
Cieverty destaied, minnalth fighting.

ting et

CR:90
« Rared Life: LK i

ORDER NUMUEH
Model i
(3

WswW1e911

‘Example: WS W14911-iK

dwelLED

SPECIFICATIONS
Cometios s Al bualy vltl syt sty

nputs v
[

Light Sourcec i st 1D

[ T ———

Standarets Dk Sy endly,
Tila 24 1A% 2010 Eonipliany

W waen

e Wan Hbsiimen Deliied tunins Onih

r—u*‘
I R

s

L [ 2 Q Q Q
]
o I
o =
©] ; Lol
| =
| e ] i
| 4
o ]
‘ 1 L. AN O [ B [ o |
| | s R I
O i L LB
o l Lot o Wil -
r) - 5 3
| LTI | Lﬁii%;
I ~ T T
WATER

| o

| .
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FIBERGLASS FIRE HOSE CABINET
ITEM NO. 11-021R (Red), 11-021Y (Yellow), 11-021 (White) e .
This fire hose cabinet has set a standard for the industry. The decr has glass knockout and opens 180° PORTION OF DOCK | \
for quick access. It is constructed of high gloss, long lasting fiberglass with a gel-cole finish, 1/8” TO GET FIBERGLASS l
minimum thickness. Holding 100 foot fire hose rack assembly with room for a fire extinguisher up to 10 DECK GRATING \ &
pound size, it is equipped inside with 2'x 6 structural wood verlicals for rack installation. While the NEW ALUMINUM 64'-9 1/4" I
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OCTOPUS CLIMBING PLAY STRUCTURE — APPROX. 10'x16'x42"

MERMAID RIDE
APPROX. 48"x48"x42"

SHARK RIDE — APPROX. 30"x60°x42" Baper

PELICAN STATUE

54'-1 1/4"

OTTER CLIMBING STRUCTURE
APPROX. 20°x48"x20"

{
\
\
\
.§ w
318
f
|
{
118 15/16"

S %
9& ~ VARRYING HT. (30" MAX)

Dura Turf Bonded Rubber Surfacing

QType=F1292)

Dura Turf Bonded by Sport Surface Specialties offers a traditional, natural look to
your surface. Dura Turf Bonded uses premium 100% recycled shredded rubber,
and offers a variety of color options that give you the look of shredded natural fiber
mulch, without the maintenance of loose mulch.

Dura Turl Bonded is a one layer process that sill allows for simple graphic and Sy o
color combinations making your surface one of a kind, while still meeting or e
exceeding the industry standards for safety. iy
Dura Turf Bonded is a 100% Recycled rubber product.

+ IPEMA Cerified

+ Meets all ASTM & ADA surfacing criteria, i aspx?

Type=F12
» Qualfies for LEEDS credit.
+ Dura Turf Bonded carries a standard 3 year warranty, and 6 yeer available.
+ Maintenance programs for new and existing surfaces are available.

Contact us today (fcontact-us/) to find out mare about why you should chaose Dura Turf products by
Sport Surface Specialties for your next project.

Colors

NOTES:

PLAYGROUND AREA TO BE
RECESSED 12" WITH
BIO—FILTRATION AND DRAINS
TO MAINTAIN STORMWATER.

PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT NOT
TO EXCEED 30” IN_ HEIGHT,
MEASURED FROM THE WALKING
SURFACE OUTSIDE THE PLAY
AREA.

PLAYGROUND PROTECTIVE
SURFACE SHALL BE INSTALLED
=

AINTAIN 367 CLEARANCE
ROUND PLAY STRUCTURES
ACCESS.

-
0
P

- 0
\ )
Lo SR
- @
\_
0. e

p— E

5

Pl

5 sLope

% a5x 7 B4

BENCH — VARRYING HT. (30" MAX)

2'-0" | 16"

JUMPING JELLYFISH
APPROX. 7°x12"

EE PROPOSED PLAY AREA PLAN

SHARK HEAD TRASH

BICYCLE RACK
(4 BICYCLES)
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RIDGE_ 3781y

METAL ROOFING

TRESPA PURA NFC
SMART SIDING SYST.

CULTURED STONE
EE 2 2317',

TRESPA PURA NFC
SMART SIDING SYST.

3

ROOF-TOP

GARDEN BOXESj

ROOF-TOP KIT.
EQUIP. WELL

1

i

AT

FLAT-BAR_ALUM.
RAILING AT 2ND
LEVEL

=

STOREFRONT
WIND/DOOR SYST. T B A =
AN.G. 12.81" d - L Vi
oo,
FF1 1276 B' S RAINWATER /
RESTROOM SIGNAGE STORAGE TANKS 5]

NORTH ELEVATION

'PUB" STYLE
TENANT SIGNAGE

‘PUB' STILE

ELEVATOR SHAFT

IN DIST. 37.60°

RIDGE37.81"y

SOLAR_AWNING

FLAT-BAR ALUM.
RAILING AT 2ND
LEVEL ———

L

METAL ROOFING
ROOF—TOP GARDEN
AT FLAT ROOF
CULTURED STONE
VENEER

8'-1" T.0.P,

TRESPA PURA NFC
SMART SIDING SYST.

SCALE: 178" = 110"

—

o
| T ez
e, || e =
o | L 226" |, k—EXISTING
i + ’I VIEW CORRIDOR 'I ADJACENT
___ ANG. 1280 I —_ ,—9:]‘3 |'\ —_ ] PLAY AREA
FF. 1 12.76"

EAST ELEVATION

PUBLIC SEATING &
STRUCTURES WITHIN
VIEW CORRIDOR SHALL |
NOT EXCEED 30° IN

HEIGHT

FLAT-BAR ALUM.
RAILING AT 2ND
LEVEL

'PUB’ STYLE
TENANT SIGNAGE[4

TOP

S8
i

SCALE: 1/8" = 10"

SOALR ROOF-TOP

37.60"
ELEVATOR SHAFT
& SCREENING OF

HOTEL A.C. UNITS—\

EXISTING
SEAWALL

EXISTING ROCK

REVETMENT ——— '

ROOF—TOP GARDEN BOXES
AWNING TO HELP WITH
SOLAR_SHAPING OVER
WEST FACING GLAZING

FLAT-BAR_ALUM.
RAILING AT 2ND
LEVEI

'PUB’ S
TENANT SIGNAGE (4

STAINLESS CABLE—RAIL

AT HARBORWALK T(

0
MATCH RECENT ADJACENT
HARBORWALK PROJECTS

\-—STAINLESS lAIBLE—RAIL
AT H

ARBORWALK TO
NT ADJACENT
PROJECTS

MATCH RECI
HARBORWAL!

SIGNAGE LEGEND

& NUMBER REFERS TO SIGN

ELEVATOR SHAFT &
———=""_|  SCREENING N DIST.
—

REST. KITCHEN EQUIP.
SCREENING

TRESPA PURA NFC
SMART SIDING SYST.

EXISTING SEAWALL.
TO BE REPAIRED/
REPLACED ————

| — NEW PILES, TYP.

WEST ELEVATION

NEW BOAT
SIDE-TIE DOCK

SOALR
/ AWNING

AWNING KIT. EQUIP.
% . \ _
X =

f—EXISTING

0O

LOCKING BIKE STOR.

SEAWALL UNDER STAIRS

——— EXISTING ROCK

REVETMENT

e
GAS METERS
TANKLESS
WATER EHATERS

SOUTH ELEVATION

ELECT. METERS
BEHIND GATES!

'PUB" STYLI

CHECK—IN

E
SIGNAGE
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TYPE SHOWN ON SHEET A1.6

EXTERIOR LIGHTING: ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING
TO BE NIGHT SKY COMPLIANT BY BEING
DOWNWARD FACING AND SHIELDED FROM ABOVE
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